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The final Board of the Southwestern Genealogical Society would like to thank all of the 
many members who have contributed their time, talent and treasure to the society over the 

years . 

.Jim Nelson,Membership Chairman; Karen Kappesser, P1·esident; Pamela B. Yo1mg, Vice President; Don 
Vaughan, Treasurer; "Babe" Fowler, VAN E.ditor Emeritus 

As the final Editor of Virginia Appalachian Notes, I would 
like to reserve the privilege of dedicating this last issue to 
my mother, Lois Rice Blankenship. She first taught me the 
Bove of reading, then she taught me the love of research. 
Although she invested thousands of hours in researching 
her own genealogy, she always had time to help others fiV»d 
their own family roots. I know she is rejoicing in heaven 
with all those she knew so intimately from her research. 

Lois Rice Blankenship (1937-2009), Michael Blankenship, Editor 
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Southwestern 'Vir,ginia- geneafogical Society, 1nc.. 

Dear Fellow Members, 

P. 0 . Box 12485 
Roanoke, Virginia 24026 

Well, this will be the last President's letter that I write. It's hard to know what to say. I 
am sorry that the executive board voted to suspend the operations of the society but 
there was no other choice. It is my hope that some interested people will step forward 
and restart the society. For the present we plan to maintain the bank account and 
continue to pay the yearly state corporate fee to keep our corporate status. Who knows 
what the future may hold. 

Our intrepid VAN editor has somehow managed to copy the rest of Charles T. Burton's 
Botetourt County Death Records book two pages to one page for the final issue of 
the VAN. And it's readable!!! However, there are too many pages to print as one issue. 
Consequently, the final issue will be split in two, this being the first issue with a 
supplemental issue to follow on its heels. We felt it was important to finish this book 
that we started some years ago. Hopefully, you won't mind that there is no other 
material in this issue. 

Finally, the Burton book sale was a success, in my opinion. We sold 16 books to 
members all across the country. I was happy to see that members outside the Roanoke 
area had access to his work. I'm sure it will help them in their research. 

Thank you for allowing me to serve as your President and Happy Hunting, 

Karen Kappesser, President 

514 Scalybark Drive 
Blue Ridge VA 24064-1328 
Telephone: (540) 977-0067 
E-mail: gkkapp@infionline.net 



NEELLY, John, Dr - d by Jan 1802 - ref Ill! B plO, will dated 3 Dec 1801, 
codici l 4 Dec 1801 - Relatives: - wife Sarah; others Major Robert N'EELLY -
Ex (Maj) Robert NEELLY 

REELLEY, Robert - d by 14 Sep 1780 - ref WB A pl23, will dated 20 Apr 1780, 
admr bond - wif e Ann; cb John, James , Andrew, William, Robert; adnrr Wi lliam 
N£ELEY, John !)RAU 

NEIGrtllORS s ee l\icbard BANI>Y, John Thomas RIDER 

NELL see narman BRUGR 

NELLY see NEELLY, James McCONNELL (d 1821) 

NELMS, John Preston - b 28 Jan 1916 Va - d 28 Jan 1916 - f Sam p OELMS (b Va) 
- m Vircinia Bell (DUVALL) - (b Bot Co) - buried Mount Uni on Cem - cd 
Extreme larne head , pr emature 

NE'l.SON see Prances Nelson GlllTY (colored); Jobn Girty (color ed) 

URI.SON, Eliza Jane - b l Nov 1836 Fincastle - d 18 May 1916 - f John H rRICE 
(b Pr Ed Co) - m Eliza (RUDISILL) (b Fincastle) - bui:ied Fincastle Presby 
Cem - cd heart fail ure 

NELSON, Eliza Price - b ca 1852 Fi ncastle - d 16 Mar 1853 - f Robert B 
NELSON - m Hartba S - cd i nf lamation of brain - rep by father 

NELSON, Ibeodosia E - b 1865 - d 10 Sep 1908 - w/o E a NELSON - ref Estle 
Rock Baptis-t cem 

'REVILLE see Mary CARPER, Christian LEMMON 

NEVrLLE, Georce (unmd) - b 22 Oct 1821 Fincastle, (or 1823) (census g1289) -
d 22 J ul y 1855 Fi ncastle - f John NEVILLE - m Mary - cd dyspepsia - rep by 
b-i-1 Daniel Al!Ml:N - Ref Death bk; Fi ncastle Presby gravestone - Ex Willinm 
A GLASGOW 8 Dlllliel AMMEN 

N£VILLE, John - b 12 Dec 1773 Fr ederick Co, Va (census 111289) - d 17 Feb 
1856 - cd old age - rep by a-i-1 Daniel AMHEN - ref Death bk; Fincastle 
Presby gravestone - adm Daniel AMMER (10 Nar 1856) 

N'EH see Willi am REE)) 

NF.WCOMil see Rut h Vi:rcinia llHAUClllMAN, Jennia VANNESS, Lelia llODINSON 

NY.WCOMn , Catheri ne - b 19 June 1855 Bot Co - d 28 June 1913 - f Phi.lip NEW
COMD (b Rb Co) - m Nancy (SLONE) (b Rb Co) - buried fain ter' s cem - cd heart 
disease 

mmcmra , Geor c ia - b 1868 Bot Co - d 13 Apr 19lli - f James NICELY ( b not Co) 
- rn Elizabeth (NICELY) - buried BC!thel Cem - cd TB - w/o John Nl':WCOHD 

ll EWCOMll , l'etor - b 17 Aug 1898 Dot Co - d 12 J uly 1917 - f John NEWCOMll (b 
WV) - m Ceorcia (NICELY) (b (Bot Co)) - buried Bet he l cem - cd TB 

N.EllCOMB, Philip - b 10 May 1833 Dot Co - d 13 ~lay 1913 - f John NBICOKD (b Va ) 
- m F:lizabeth (UNRUS) (b Va) - buried Fainter's cem - cd Dry gangrew (expos
ure in Civil War) 

NEWGENT see NUGENT 

NEWMAN see Byrne FRAZIER, Sgt Samuel BLAIR, Mason OWENS 

NEWMAN, - d by 16 Dec 1813 (son called an orphan) - son Samuel 

NE'llMAII, Susan (widow) - b Va - d Nar 1850 - age 70y - cd small pox - ref 
1850 Dot Co Mort Schedule 

NEWTON, infant - d by 13 Apr 18811 - m Eliza NEWTON - cd killed by mother or 
(lrandmother or both - ref Inquest papers 

NICELY see n!ISLt:Y, Peter CIRCLE, Georcia NEWCOMB, Myrtle DUDDING, Peter 
NF.WCOMll, Serena J SMITn 

NICELY, Elizabeth - b 1823 Dot Co - d 29 Mar 1913 - f don't know - m don't 
know (b Va) - buried Bethel ccm - cd old a&e 

NICELY, Geor&e Washini;ton - b 10 Feb 1850 All Co - d 30 Jan 1915 - f Jacob 
NICELY - m Annie (DEACON) - buried Gala Water cem - cd TD 

NICELY, Harriet Martba - b S Feb 1848 - d 7 Har 1915 - buried Gala Cem - cd 

TB 

NICELY, Boward Benjamin - b 30 July 1912 Va - d 29 Oct 1912 - f nenjamin 
Franklin 111'.CELY (b Va) - m Cecil (GIVENS) (b Va) ~ buried Oriskany - cd 
cholera infantum 

NICELY, James Franklin - b co 1859 Va - d 23 Dec 1912 - f Jackson NICELY (b 
Va) - m Bettie DOWNEY (b Va) - buried Oriskany cem 

NICELY, Nora Wallace - b 18 Oct 1911 Va - d 20 Sep 1913 - f William J NICELY 
(b Va) - m Mary (CRAJ'T) (b Va) - buried Oriskany cem - cd acute intestinal 
infection 

NICELY , Polly - b ca 1821 - d li Mny 1853 - f John NICELY - m Nancy - cd con
sumption - rep by mother 

NICEWONGER see Peter CIRCU:, Wi lli am REED 

NICDOLAS , George - d by AUG 1812 - ref \ID D p295, will dated 25 Jan 1812 -
wife [Nancy] tum; ch not no med 1 oll miners - admX Nanc.Y NlCDOLAS <widow & 

relict) 

NICHOLAS, Val R - b - d 17 Hoy 1915 - f J 11 NICHOLAS - buried Saulsbury, 
NC cem - cd petropharyngial abscess 

NICKEL / NICCELS s ee Hollie D K:EJ,t.EY, Ora Rufus l:ELLEY 

NININGER see Joseph KESSLER, William N l:F.SSLER, Osker F llNZIE, Adeline 
r .llYKllN 



NllUNGt.1\, l\nna Mnriab - b 7 July 1850 - d 12 l\ug 1919 - f Robert I\ DENTON -
m l\nn M - hus Benjamin F NININGER - buried Daleville Cem 

NINJNGER, ncnjamin F - b 26 Jan 1846 - d 6 Aug 1924 !lot Co Heir list (WD 4 
p13 - wife Annn Mari.a U£N'f0N; ch E IC (b ca 1866); Lull FRANTZ (b ca 1876); & 
n (I> ca 1878); tstelle LONG (b ca 1884); Hary NEWBILL (b ca 1886); R R (b ca 
1891): Gladys CALDllRLL (b ca 1889); Goh Barbara SllJ\FER (b ca 1913); - buried 
Daleville cem 

NININGER, Caleb - b 27 Nov 1829 Va - d 13 Dec 1915 Dot Co - f Peter NININGER 
(b Va) - m Lydia (CISll) (b Va) - buried Daleville Cem - cd apoplexy - wife 
[Eliza I\ TRENT] 

NININGER, Chl:i.stian - b ca 1767 - d Feb 1838 !lot Co (will wn E p864) - one 
70y llm - h/o Elizabeth SNIDER (d 18l1S) - t'ef Daleville gravestone - ch WU 1-
iam, Peter, Ch'C'istion, (Catherine] (md Martin GAIJBY); George, David S, [Sus-
annob] (md Daniel KESSLER) -

NININGER, Elizabeth - b 3 June 1770 - d 5 Sep 1845 (Dot Co) - age 75y 3m 2d 
- f Peter SNIDER - w/o Christian NININGER (d 1838) - ref Daleville gravestone 

NININGER, Georae C - b ca 20 June 1859 Bot Co - d 17 Apt' 1861 Bot Co Death lllt 
- aGe iy 9m - f Georce II NININGER - m Mary (ENGLE] - cd diptheria - rep by 
father 

NININGER, Jacob - b ca 1798 Va (census #1519) - d by 11 Jan 1864 Dot Co 
(will) - f Christian NININGER - m F.lizabetb SNIDER - wife Dl Elizabeth J:'ESS-
1,ER; ch Georce II, Eliubetb 8 Mary S; wife 1!2 Hrs Mariah ( ) MOODY - WB IC 
1805 - l.<Jnd partitioned to Mary S Z'IHMl:RMAN, George W NININGER, 8 Eliza RINE

nART - adm Madison H SllITZER 

NININGER, Jacob Frantz - b 1861 - d 1866 Bot Co - f Christian G NININGER - m 
Nannie E f!l~NTZ - buried Daleville Cem 

NININGER, Hariah - b ca 1821 - d ca 1888 Bot Co (will) - f J - m B - lst hus 
-~ MOODY, 2nd hus Jacob NININGER - in will named her Moody heirs 

NININGER, Newton (single) - b ca 1855 Bot Co - d 15 May 1856 Bot Co Death bk 
- f George H NININGER - m Hacy ENGLES - cd hooping cough - rep by father 

NININGER, Ora L E - b 4 Dec 1658 Bot Co - d 14 Nov 1862 Bot Co Death Bk -
a5e 4v Om 20d - f Caleb G NININGER - m Eliza [TROUT] - cd d iptheria - rep by 
father 

1ffNINGP.R, 0Rcar - b 1875 - d 1875 Bot Co - f Caleb G NININGER - m Eliza TROUT 
- buried Dolevil l e Cem 

NININGER, Peter - b ca l80u - d 1890 Bot Co wil l (WB p p402) - f Christian 
NtNtNGF.H - m Eli 1.aheth SN IO ER - wife Lydia C lSR; ch El ilia dee' d {her ch 
Wi11'am r mJFF, Sallie COO N): William G; ll F; Christian ; Edward; JG; CG; 
Lula DENTON ; Sarah dec'd ( her ch C N RUFF, Netti WOODSON, Lula DOVE , Susie 
MOOMAW) 

NININGER, Sarah K (single) - b ca 1633 Va - d Dec 1849 - age 16 - f Jacob 
NlNINGnR - m Eliz3beth KESSLEft - cd St V Dance - Ref i850 Bot Co Mon 

Schedule 

NININGER, Sarah S E (sincle) - b ca 1858 - d 14 Nov 1862 llot Co Death Dk -
f Caleb G NININGER - m Eliza TROUT 

NOBLES see Cotleab 8£1\R 

NOELL see Elizabe1:h D HA'!SON, Ethel Noel ODENSllAIH, Louise OBF.NSnAIN 

NOELL, Frederick - b ca 1833 Va (census 01060) - d by 13 l\ug 1866 - f John G 
NOELL - m Elizabeth - adm John G NOELL 

NOEL, William Oalbert - b 23 Aun 1913 Dot Co - d 7 Apr 1915 - f W Taylor NOEL 
(b Rb Co) - m Dallie Dell (TOLLEY) (b Dot Co) - buried Eagle Rock Cem - cd 
pneumonia 

NOFfSINGFll see Elizabeth llAHILTON, John UIN!R, l'cter nnnm, Eliza L1NKENTIOK
ER, Catherine NACE, Eliza PAINTEll, Lucy A ~ERN , Mary T ll:SSLER, Virginia Nof
sing~r STYNE, William Robert STYNE, Sallie ~ TAYLOR, 

NOFFSINGER, male [Rowm:d] - b 15 May 1912 [Bot Co] - d 8 Mu 1914 - f Claude 
David NOFFSINGER [b Bot Co) - m Bertha Lee (HILIJELM) [b Bot Co] - buried 
Zions Hill Cem - cd pneumonia 

NOFFSINGER, Charlotte J - b ca 1816 Bed Co - d 1 July 1866 - age SOy - f 
[SMITH ) - m (Elizabeth) - cd of 1<omb - rep by hus William NOFFSINGF.R - also 
death notice in Rke Tlimes for 13 July 1866 

NOFFSINGER, David - d by 29 Oct 1831 (inv ordered) Dot Co - ref WB E p252, 
settlement (WD E p437) - adm Christian MOOMAW - h/o Polly - his heirs: John 
C GISO, Christian ll MOOMAW, Deary FRANTZ, John llOUTZ 

NOFFSINGER, David - b ca 1800 Va (census 01170) - d by 9 June 1862 - f [Peter 
NOFFSINGER] - m [Macy PETTINGER) - h/o Catherine llONTZ - Ref HB L p341, 
settlement of estate to ch: Willirun, Susan SnflNK, Hary DEISHER, John, Sarah 
RUFF, lletty KINZEY, Gcorce g Rufus - Adm William NOFFSINGER 

NOFFSINGER, Elizabeth - b 1 Juno 1787 Bot Co - d 9 Au& 1969 Bot Co - age Bly 
- f Mathias SNTIJER - m Eliza he th - cd bronchi tis - rep by son nenry NOFl'l!IGER 
- w/o Jacob NOFTSINGER - buried Noffsinger ccm on "220 s. of Fincastle 

NOFFSINGER , Ellen Sidney - b 17 Jan 18110 - d l Oct 1893 - f [Oliver Cf\1.LAG
llAN] - m [ Elvira llTLF.'Y] - w/o llilliam NOFFSINGER - crave Fincastle l' r eshy crm 

NOFTSINGER, Gertrude - b 10 Jan 1902 Bot Co - d 3 Aue 1913 Bot Co - f Chnrlen 
Wi lliams NOrfSJNGER (b Sot Co) - m Snrah Eli?.abcth (CRAt'T) (b Dot Co) -
buried Andrews Chape l Cem - cd diptheria 

NOFSINGER, Crace - b ca Au s 18~8 - d 18 June 185!1 - nee !Om - f Snmuel NOf
SINGl:."R - cd dis. bowels - rep by father 

NOFFSINGER, nannah - b ca 1803 F'kln Co - d 2 Sop 1867 - ai;e 63y - f Jncoh 
NAFF - m Elizabeth STOV1':R - eel consumption - rep by hus Peter NOHSlllGF.R -
buried Noffsinser cem on i/220 S of Finc:-islle 

NOFFSI!lGER, llannah V - b 26 Dec 1827 Oot Co - d 6 Apr 1913 not Co - f Oavid 
llOFF (b Va) - l'1 M3ry ( UN7.TF.) (b V11) - hurl eel l\P:\r.tPrS Cem - C!I ccrcbre 1 
tsorbolisn, nrlc:rio Sc1 cro~i o - huo Peter !IOFFSINCF.R 



NOFSINGER, Oenry - b 26 Jan 1826 Bot Co - d 11 Sep 1914 Bot Co - f Jacob 
NOFSINGER (b Bot Co) - m Elizabeth (SNID£R) (b Bot Co) - cd old age & 
senility 

NOFSINGER, Jacob - b 11 Nov 1782 - d 21 Jan 1873 - f Peter NOFFSrNGER - m 
Salome - wife Elizabeth [Sl'IIDER] (1 June 1781- 9 Aug 1869) - buried family 
cem E of #220 S. of Fincastle 

llOFSINGER, James - b ca 1835 - d 16 Apr 1895 Bot Co - age 60y - f Isaac NOFF
SINGER - m Elizabeth M NACE - ch Mrs EVANS, Rev John E NOFSrNGER, t 2 other 
sons who work for N&W ; a sis Mrs John W MORGAB - ref obituary in Fi ncastle 
llerald for 11 (is oircle<l) Apr 1895 

NOFrSINGER, Joel (unmd) - b 11 Feb 1812 Bot Co - d l Oct 1857 Bot Co - f 
Jacob NOFTSINGER - m [El izabeth SNIDER) - cd typhoid fever - rep by father -
buried family cem !!! of l/220 S of Fincastle 

NOFSINGER, John E - b ca 185t. , Bot - d 1 May 1855 - f Samuel NOFTSWGER - m 
Mary E JOPLING - cd convulsion - rep by father 

NOFSINGER, Joseph - d by Sep 1815 - f Jacob NOFFSINGER m Susan STONER 
ref WB C p4, «ill dated 11 Aug 1815 - wife Betsy; ch not named , ' 'my son John 
NOFSINGER - On 10 Sep 1816 orphan Susanna (over 14) 

NOFFSINGER, Maria - b 2 Mar 1828 Bot Co - d 26 Jan 1913 - f Jacob NOFFSINGER 
(b Bot Co) - m Elizabeth (SNIDE'R) (b not Co) - buried near Fincastle - cd 
bernoThage 

NOFSINGER, Mary - b 22 Dec 1829 - d 9 ApT 1909 - f [ PETTINGER) - w/o Peter 
NOFSDlCEB - grave Haymakertown cem 

NOFFSINGER, Hary E - b ca Jan 1865 not Co - d l July 1866 Bot Co - aee ty 6m 
- f Samuel NOFFSINGER - m Mary JOPLING - cd flux - rep by father 

NOFTSlllGF.R, Nancy (unmd) - b ca 1833 Bot Co - d 2t. Dec 1858 - age 25y - f 
Jolm NOFTSINGER - m [Susannah GISB) - cd not known - Tep by bro Peter NOE"r
SINGE'R 

~IOFSlNGER , Peter - b 27 Aue 1808 - d 9 Sep 1885 - f [Jacob NOFSINGER] - m 
[ !!!lizal>eth SNIDER] - wi.(e Aannah NAFF - buried family cem E of 11220 S of 
Fincastle 

llOFTSINGF:n, Sarab N - h ca 1829 - d 29 Jan 1853 - f John NOFTStNGER - m Suoun 
[GISR] - cd breast complaint - rep by mother 

NOFFSINGER, William - b 16 Jan 1806 - d 5 Mar 1896 - f Joseph NOFFSINGEll - m 
Eliznbeth - h/o 111 Charlotte J SMITn, 112 Ellen S CllLLAGAAN - grave l'i.ncestle 
Presby Cem 

NOFFSINGEJI, WU liam Abraham - l July 1826 Va - d 17 Jan 1913 llot Co - f 
llbrahnm NOFl'SlHGEl1 (b Va) - m Elizabeth ( Ff:RRALL) (b Va) - buried Lithia 
Methodist Cem - cd isoncTal debility 

NORBORNE, - d by 14 May 1776 (dau called an orphan) - dau Mory 

NORTO, G P - b 14 June 1854 - d 25 Nov 1919 - h/o Lucy NORTll - &rave Amster
dam Cem 

NORTn, Lucy - (no dates &iven) - w/o G P NOR'l'TI - erave Amsterdam cem 

NORVILL, James - d by June 1812 - ref WB D p31t. , t.25, app & sale - Admr 
Yount; NORVILL 

NORVILL, Thomas - d by Sep 1812 - ref WB D p303, will dated 22 June 1812 -
ch Rebeccab, Elizabeth, Nancy, Younc, Samuel, John, Ilugb, Thomas, William -
Exr Young NORVELL 

NORWELL see NORVILL 

NORWOOD, Thomas lJill - b 18 Aue 18111 Richmond, Va - d 23 Nov 1917 - f Rev 
William NORWOOD (b NC) - m Winifred (llILL) (b NC) - buried Richmond Va Com -
cd Valvela! heart disease 

1lOWLAND, - d by 11 May 1773 (son called an orphan) - son James 

NUGEll'I' see Jacob MIFFORD 

NUGENT, Richard - d by 8 June 1790 (son called an orphan) - son John 

NYE see George DE/IL 

NYSONGER see NICEWONGER, William REED 

OAll.EY see ~lancbe E STULL, male STULL, Crystal STULL 

OATY, Elizabeth Rebecca - b 17 June 1832 (Bot Co marked out) Va - d 31 Dec 
1912 - f Lewis Heritto 01\Tt (b Bot Co, marked out) (b Va) - m Levinia 
(RAYTllE) (b Bot Co marked out) (b Va) - buried llaymakertown Cem - cd 
La Grippe 

OBENSHAIN see Mary Ann DEEL, John AEllF.'IT, Daniel CAMPBELL, II 0 BECmE!l, Will
iam Oarvey BURGER, Catherine Ellen DURNS, Wesley DEEL, Martha Pauline FELLERS , 
Ja~es A GRl\YlllLL, Mary Gll/\YlllLL, Dr P C GRAYBILL, El.len OARRIS , Maria L AONTS, 
Oreaa X:ESSLER , William N JCESSL'ER, Clara Edna PAXTON, Charl es D ROCIC, Annie 
Louise SMITD, John David SMITll, Phebe Obenshain BOSSERMAN, Jobn W BOSSERMAN, 
Joseph BOSSERMAN, Micbnel FESTLER 

OBENSAllIN, female - b "30 AU (l 1857 Bot Co - d 30 Aug 1857 Dot Co - f Peter M 
OBENSllAIN - m Matilda (or Mnlindn) - cd unkn - rep by fai:her 

OBF.NSllllIN, female - b ca 1857 Dot Co - d 20 Alli! 1857 Do t Co - f David C ODF.N
SAAIN - m Nancy J FELURS - cd flux - r.ep by fat her 

ODENSllAIN, female - b 1 Jan 1857 Dot Co - d 1 Jan 1857 Bot Co - f David (or 
Daniel) D OBENSllAIN - m Mary E - rep by father 

OBf.NSAAIN, Ann E - b ca 1827 Bed Co - d 211 Dec 1858 Bot Co - age 31 - f 
[Thomas HAJlllY] - m [Ruth llAI.t.EY) - cd pneumonia - rep by hus Samuel ODENSllllIN 
Jr - g~ava Mill Creek Cam 



~ -· "'l 
tr.:. 

OllENSHl\Ill. Allthony - b ca 1817 !lot Co (census li495) - d 3 May 1857 Bot Co -
f Peter OBENSRl\IN - m [Christiana BECKNER) - cd cancer - rep by wife [Evel"ine) 
Ann ODENSRAIN - adm Jobn S BECKN£R 8 Newton SWITZER 

01\F.NSHAIN, Cary B (CSI\) - b 14 June 1833 Bot Co - d 15 July 1915 Bo t Co - f 
William OBENSHAIN (b Bot Co) - m Susan (ODE'NSnAIN) (b Dot Co) - buried Mill 
C1:eek Cero - cd carcinoma of face & stomach & ol d age 

OBF.NC:RAIN, Christiana - h ca 1791 not Co - d 7 Apr l!\70 Buchanan Precinct -
aae 79y - f John BECKNER - m Susan - c(I old age - rep by hus Petet: OllENCUAIN 

OBENCHAIN, Daniel - b ca 1832 Va (census #1746) - d by 13 Oct 1862 not Co -
C William OBENCllAIN Jt: - m Susan OBENCnl\IN - Ex Peter & Walton ODENCllAIN 

OBENCnl\IN, David - b ca 1807 (census 11967) - d by 13 Aug 1850 Bot Co - f 
Daniel OBENCBAIN - m Aannab MARQUART - adm Samuel OBENCnAlN 

ODENCRllIN, Edward J - b ca 14 Jan 1843 Bot Co - d 25 Sep 1861 Bot Co - 18y 
Sm 1ld - f reter OBENCHAIN - m [ Malinda ODENSlll\IN) - cd typhoid fever - r ep 

by rather 

OBENSRl\I"N I Emza Ann - b Oct 184 l - d l3 Apr 1842 Bot Co - f nenry s OBENSlll\rN 
- m Hartba [ llAGENS ] - ref Old Dutch cem 

ORENSHAIN, E~hel Noe l - b ca 1875 - d 22 Jan 1913 Bot Co - f Ground [or Gran
ville] NOEL (b Va) - m [Mary] Sue (TOLLY) (b Va) - buried Covington Cem - cd 

TB - (11,'o Rufus Zi.mmenoan ODENCUAIN Sr) 

OB V.NCRAIN. George W - h ca 1808 Bot Co - d 23 Nov 1868 Dot Co - age 60y - f 
[GP.orge OBENCRAIN ] - [Mary TAYLOR] - rep by wife [112] Harearet [Moore) OBEN-

CllAIN 

OBENCHAIN, Isabel - b ca 1849 Bot Co - d 26 Mar 1854 Bot Co - f John OBEN
CHAIN - m Lucinda SMTTB - cd s carlet f ever - rep by fa ther 

0111\NSRAIN, J William s ee William O 

ODENSllAIN, Jacob 0 - b (25 June 1767] - d 4 May 1883 , Bot Co (1<ill, WB O p112 
- f [Samuel OBENSllAIN ) - m [ Pheobe TAYLOR) - [wife Mary Paulina ODENSnAIN (d 
1 fi7 ~ )) - ch Emeline , J oel B, Katy BURGER (dec 'd); David C; gch Allen R OEt'L, 

Hartha J TOLLY, Mary Susan TOLLY 

ORENSRAIN, James T - b 2 Apr 1852 - d 30 Sep 1890 Bot Co - f [ Samuel OBEN
SllAIN ] - m ( Elizabeth A nARDY ) - h / o Theodosia [GRAYULL] - grave Hill Creek 

rem 

OUF.NSllAfN, Joel 0 - b 1842 - d 1892 Bot Co - f [Jacob OBENSHAIN) - m [ Mary 
OllENCllAIN ] - [h/o Hny A OBENSTIAIN] - r:rave Mill Cnelt Cem 

ODENSllAfN, John S - b I Sep 1850 Bot Co - d 7 Apr 1917 Bot Co - f Peter OBE'N
SAAIN (b Bot Co) - ~ Malinda [OBF.NSHAIN) (b Bot Co) - h/o Nannie J {SIFFORD) 
- ~ur1ed Xi1l Creek cem - cd TB of lungs & broncho pneumonia, etc 

OBENSHAIN, ~yle C - b 16 Oct 1860 - d Apr 1844 Bot Co - f Aenry S OBENSAAIN 
- m Martha (RACtNSl - ref Old Dutch Cem 

OUENCHATN , Kyle D[oyis] - b ca 18ltl1 Dot Co - d 13 Oct 1862 Bot Co - a6e 18y 
3m - f Jacob ODENCfll\l'N - m Mary [ODENCOA!N] - cd shot at Goineu Nill - rep 
by father 

ODENSDAIN, Lewis T (CSA) - b (ca 1814) - d [1877 ) Va - f [ Doniel OBENSHAIN ) 
- m [ llannab MARQUAllT] - grave ttill Creek Cem 

OBENSllAIN, Louise - b 16 Oct 1912 linden, Bot Co - d 27 Feb 1913 Bot Co - f 
Uufus Z OUENSllAIN (b Bot Co) - m Ethel (NOELL) (b Ded Co) - buri.ed Covin(lton 
cem - cd don't know [pneumonia) 

OBENCIJAIN, MaTtho - b 19 Nov 1798 Louisa Co, Va - d 10 Dec 1866 Bot Co - ai;c 
70y - f [TOLER) - cd old age - rep by son '1illiam F ODENCllAIN - 11/0 Samuel 
ODENCll.AIN - adm bond 13 Dec 1869 wm F ODENCIIAIN 

OBENCllJIIN, MaTtbn Jane - (b co 1840, mat"ked out) b ( 12 Nov 1839) - d 10 Oct 
1855 Bot Co - aae 15y - f (Jacob OBf.NCRl\IN] - m [ Mary ODENClll\IN] - grave 
Obenshain Cem (cas t of Mill Creek Cem 

OBENSHAIN, MARY D - b ca 1849 - d 27 Aug 1888 Bot Co - ace J9y - 11/0 F D 

OBENSHAIN - erave Haymakertown Cem 

OBENSRAIN, Mary M C - b ca 1858 - d 4 Aug 1882 Bot Co - age 211y - f [John p 
TffRJISllER] - m [fl U ll] - w/o Harcuc E ODENSRAIN - i;rave Hill Greek Cem 

OBENCllAIN, Matilda fl - b ca 182l1 (or en 1829] Bot Co [census 0968] - ct Aur; 
1867 Bot Co - oce l13y - f Jacob SllANJl:S - m Hary [ROWLAND) - cd consumption 
rep by hus l'eter H ODENCIJAIN 

OBENSHAIN, Matthew ( 1) ( CSA)? - d crave not Co - f [ Daniel ODf.NSllAlN) - m 
[ Hannah MARQUART) - grave Mi 11 Creek Cem - [llote: he was named in fa th er ' s 

wil l dated 15 Hor 1861) 

OBr.NSRl\IN, Mollie [E] - b 15 Mar 1835 Bot Co - d 12 Nov 1913 Dot Co - f 
Philly (circled, John is written ilbovc] SPICAL (b Rb Co) - m [ Anna FTRElll\UGll) 
(b Rb Co) - buried Mil l Creek Cem - cd cancer of ri6ht eye 8 brain - [w/o 

Cary ll ODEHSllAIN ) 

OBENSRl\IN , Myra Beatrice - b 4 flu e 1872 - d 31 May 1900 Bot Co - f z T 0!11'11 -
SHAIN - m Jennie H TllRASllER - crave Hil l Creek cen 

ODENSllAIN, Peter - d ca 1880 Bot Co (settleoent) - f (Sam11e l OntllSllAJN) - n 
[Phoebe TAYLOR] - other relatives 7 shares I . MaTy (C'tl M GRAY!ll l.I .): 7 . Phochr 
Cr.id John DOSSF.RMA!I) : 3. Harcarct (rnd Silas EODY ) ; 11. f\nn DRUDAl':F.R; 5 . J D: (I . 

Anthony•s ch A II t Luther; 7 . Sus:m'3 r.h Oaniel P, Cary n, C n, Amancla (mil 
.lames FERGUSON ) , lletty (md lt:iucl n:nCUSON), Chr1stiana l'f.ARCY~ Amcnica 1.0Cl':
ETT, A(lntha 1'0\IEl.1, , 8 Vircinia NOHSJNGEI\ 

ODf.NCOAI!I, Phil ip - b ' ' Oc t 11!10 Bot Co (census 1:717) - d lli Oct ;II(,] !101 ro 
- age 5/1y - f (Rineholt ODF.NCll/\JN] - m [Mory IHJ/lTT) - cd consu:-:r t i on - r"P 
by l<ife llann:ib [SNlnll\) ODENCllAIN - cr;wc Mi t 1 Crcl'k C•m - Ad1:1 John l\HHOll 

(10 Nov 1862) 

ODENSllAIN, Philip - d Sep 11325 !lo t Co (\ID 0 p1119) - f rtli~cholt OllEllSlll\ ltl ) -
wife Sally 



OBENCHAIN, Rbinholt - b ca 1773 (or 1776) Pa (census #1797) - d 12 June 1859 
Bot Co - age 86y - f [Rineholt OBENCHAIN) - cd old age - rep by nephew Daniel 
OBENCHAIN - h/o Mary OBENSHAIN - Ex Jacob OBENSHAIN (11 July 1859) 

OBENSDAIN, Rusal Coolt - b 18 July 1908 Rite City - d 18 Aug 1917 Bot Co - f 
Clark OBENSHAIN (b Bot Co) - m Pearl (COOK) (b ~ke Co) - buried Mill Creek 
Cem - cd accidential drown;i.ng by fallin in creelt 

OBENSRAIN, Samuel - b ca 1756 [Austin says 13 Jan 1749] - d by [6) July 1824 
Bot Co - f [Reinholt OBENCHAIN] - ref WD c p562, will dated 17 Sep 1821 - oh 
Daniel, William, Betsy ( md John LEFFLE); Polly dec'd (md John GRAYBILL); John, 
Peter, Thomas, Nancy (md James FISHER); Jacob . Goh: Samuel LEFFLE, Samuel 
OBENSHAIN (of Daniel); Feba LEFFLE, Feba OBENSIIANE (of Peter); Feba FISIIER, 
Fe~! OBF.NSBANE (of Thomas); George GRAYllILL, Andrew GRAYJ!ILL, Nancy GRAYlJILL. 
Ex William, Jacob 8 Peter OBENSBANE - [wife was Pboebe TAYLOR d 16 Jan 
1820J 

OBENSHAIN, Samuel - b 8 Dec 1798 Va (census #749) - d 27 Feb 1864 Bot Co - f 
lPhilip OBENCHAIN) - m [Sally) - h/o Martha TOLER (d 1868) - grave Mill Creek 
cem - see his >1ill WB K p852 - adm Alexander J OBENSBAIN (9 May 1864) 

OBENSHAIN, Samuel - b 28 Sep 1812 - d 4 June 1890 Bot Co - f [Daniel OBEN
CBATR] - m [Bannah MARQUllRT) - grave Hill Creek Cem - [h/o Anne E HARDY g 
Lucy E HALLEY) 

OBENSHAIN, Samuel - b 10 July 1842 Bot Co - d 10 July 1914 Bot Co - f Jobo 
OBENSHAIN (b Bot Co) - m Lusinda (SMITH) (b Dot Co) - buried Troutville cem 
- [h/o Sarah A S (DEISHER) 

OBENCBAl;N, Sarah ["Sally" ) - d by 14 APT 1856 Dot Co - [w/ o PhiliI> Oll:ENSBAIN 
(d 1825)) - adm Samuel OB'F.NCIIAIN 

OilENSIJA!N, Sidney J - b 23 Jan 1863 - d 7 May 1885 Bot Co - f Salll\lel OBENSHAIN 
- m Lucy [llAJ,UIT] - grave Mill Creek cem 

011ENCHAil'i, Susannah (widow) - b ca 1813 Bot Co - d 8 June 1869 Bot Co - age 
56y - f D!llliel DECKNJIB - m Hannah [GROSS] - rep by son Samuel C OBENCHAIN -
adm bond 13 Sep 18651 Sheriff JOllNSON - [w/o William OBENCHAIN Sr] 

OBENCHAIN, Viola Elena - b ca 1854 Bot Co - d 5 Dec 1854 Bot Co - f Anthony 
OBENCBAIN - m Ann [BECJnfER] - rep by father 

OBENSHAIN, William (or J Wil.liam) - b [ca 180L1] - d 14 Jan 1866 Bot Co (WB 0 
plo 38 - f [Daniel OBENSHAIN] - m ( Hannah MARQUART] - [wi fe Susan Ollf.NSIJllIN] -
ch Christiana PERCY, Daniel, Cary B, Amanda FERGUSON, Virginia NOFfSINGER, 
he i r s , America LAKES , Agatha POWELL's hejrs, Ilarvey, nett;' VF.RGUSE'N 

OBENCnAIN, William - b ca 1780 Va (census !11712) - d by 10 .July 1854 Rot Co -
f [ S:unuel ORENCRAIN) - m [Ph<>he 'l.'AYLDn) - h/o 1/1 Hrs Sarah (WARNER) FESLER; 
112 Susanna DECICNRR - adm Peter OBENC!IAIN 

OBENSlllllN, Z[achari ah) T[aylor] - b 25 July 1846 - d 9 July 1900 Bot Co - f 
[Samuel OlleNCllAIN] - m [Amt~ E AARDY] - g-r:ave Mill Creek cem 

O' Slli llN, 'J'en:ence - b ca 1812 Ireland (census 111136) - d by 8 Sep 1851 - adm 
J aco!> f\ llf\Nl':Y 

OBRIAN, Virginia F - b ca 1853 Dot Co - d Oct 1856 - f Anthony ODIUAN - m 
Mary - cd liver complaint - rep by father 

OCRELTREE, Michael - d by June 1799 - ref HB A p511, will dated 11 May 1799 
- wife Elizabeth; bros 8 sisr not named [see Chalkely's V II plll, no siss 
8 only 1 bro Mathew] - others Rev wm BALDRIDGE 

OGDEN see M DODSON 

OGDE.N, James B - b ca 1853 Bot Co - d llpr 1862 - age 9y - f Anthony OGDEN -
m Ellen - cd diptheria - rep by father 

OGDEN, Johll R - b ca 1850 Bot Co - d Oct 1867 - age 17y - f II R OGDEN - m 
Ellen - cd brain fever - rep by father 

OGLE see Edward McDONALD 

OLD see OLDS, Virginia M l.l:l10N 

OLD, Caroline R - b 27 Aug 1832 - d 5 July 1900 - w/o Madison A OLD - grave 
llogan-Old Cem (Little Catawba) 

OLD, Charles (widower) - b ca Feb 1788, Dinwiddie Co, va (census /11566) - d 
21 Apr 1659 - age 7ly 2m 7d - cd dropsy - rep by son Thomas J OLD - ll/o Mary 
W - E:x 8 Au8 1859 Thomas J OLD & (June 1870) 

OLD, Charles Edwsrd - b ca Feb 1857 Bot Co - d 25 June 1858 - f Madison A OLD 
- m Caroline R - cd flux - rep by father 

OLD, Edward - d by June 1619 - Ref WB C pl98, will dated 26 July 1815 - wife 
Elizabeth; ch James, Nancy (md IJEAD); Elizabeth, Charl es, Anderson, 
Luellen (male); Benry, l'attersoiligdau Elizabeth EPPS (d/o son Patterson OLDS) 

OLD, Madison A - b 4 Mar 1626 - d 19 Jan 1908 - h/o Caroline R OLD - grave 
Hogan-Old cem (Little Catawba) 

OLD, Mary W - b ca 1792 Dot Co (census 111566) - d 28 Oct 1656 - f [Joseph 
SNODGRASS] - cd disease of the kidney - rep by hus Charles OLD 

OLDS see Johll K RllDER 

OLDS, S[amuel] T - d by 13 Apr 1927 - [t<ife Bessie (l,AVE'NDF.R)] - cd suicide 
- ref Inquest papers 

OLD, Susan C - b 7 Nov 1845 - d ca 1929 - w/o Thomas J OLD - grave Hogan-Old 
cem (Little Catawba) 

OLO, Thomas J - b 25 Sep 1630 Dot Co - d 29 Aug 1917 - f Charles OLD (b Bot 
Co) - m (WALDREN) (not llnown) - buried llaymakertown cem has been marked out 
3 Bogan-Old cem (Little Catawba) writ ten above - cd arterio SC1!:£BSis - h/o 
Susan C OLD 

OLD, Vera M - b 26 June 1906 Bot Co - d 8 Dec 1915 - f Sam. T OLD (b Dot Co) 
- m l)essie L (Ll\VENDIDl) (h Bot Co) - bur Raymakerto= Cem - crl dipthei;ia 
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OLOSllOE , Jacob - d by J uly 1795 - t'ef WB A p~Ol, app 

OLINGER, .Jacob - d by 12 Oct 1813 (orphons mentioned) - orphans , not na med 

OL.t.VER see mu l e CRONK 

OLl VE!\, tn izabeth - b ca 1795 Cnmp Co - d 14 Feb 1858 - cd dropsy - rep by 
d-i-1 Elizabeth OLIVER - w/o James C OLIVER 

01.TVlil\, William - b 20 Apr 17 Sl1 - d 15 Mar 1842 - age 88y Om 25d - ref Old 
Glade Craek cra,·estone 

O'ffl'v\L, Corne lius - d by 12 Feb 1778 - ref Admr bond - admr John HcDADE 

OllANG E see Eliza A DOGAN, Ellison KESSLER, Josie ICESSLER 

OUANGl'i, nenrietta V - b 22 Feb t 846 - d 22 Aug 1895 - w/o C L OW\NGE - ref 
Ol d Gl ade Creek gravestone 

01\ANGE, John A - b l Apr 1833 - d 6 June 1926 - h/o Nancy J ORANGE (1858-1937) 
- ref Lemontown g-ravestone 

ORANGE, Nancy J - b 27 May 18S8 - d 14 July 1937 - Ti'/o John A ORANGE (1855-
1926) - ref Lemontow-n gravestone 

ORANGE, Pamella N - b 28 Jan 1827 - d 28 June 1897 - re f Old Glade Creek 
p.ravestone 

ORRNERSOLT see James A Mil..Llffi 

OTEY sec James Alvin GOODWlN, Sarah Ann StMl'SON 

OT"RY, Jane ( unmd) - b ca 18A2 - d 20 Jan 1932 7 - age ca 90y - crave Brick 
Un ion cem 

OTEY, Halter G - d by 20 Sep l 908 - cd was shot - ref inquest papers 

OTT, George - d by 8 Sep 1807 (dau called an orphan) - dau Juliet (over 14) 

OVERACRE, Christopher J ohn - b 12 Feb 1851 Bed Co - d 15 Aug 1913 - f Geor ge 
Washington OVl':RACRE (b Bed Co) - m Emily Nelson BALLARD (b Bed Co) - buried 
Mun f onl Cem - cd cer bre 1 hemorr hage 

OVF.£1S'mF.ET see Bessie WILSON 

OVERS'rREET, William - d by 10 JunP 18 12 (clau called an orphnn) - dau Nancy 
(over ll1) 

OWF:f'lS ~ee Toliver A OAVIS, Jacob DEIS11ER, William SMILEY 

OWEN, Bettie S - b 15 Dec 1873 Bot Co - d 17 feb 1917 - f George R CARRlCOl'F 
{b Va) - m Mar t ha J (BECKNER) (b Va) - buried Mill Creek Cem - cd Lngrippe 

OW'ENS, George L - b ca 1851 Bot Co - d 3 Har 1867 - age l6y - f James l> OWENS 
- m Margaret - cd not known - rep by Cather 

OWENS, Jennie [Vircinin] Allen - b 2 Apr 1849 [or 6 Apr l8lil] l\b Co - d 27 
July 1 913 - f Jlobert llenry CASA (b Bot Co) - m May (ALT.EN) (b Dell Co) -
buried Eagle Rock Cem - cd Senile dementia , artorio Sclerosis - Emnnuel 
Episcopel Church Cem, llnc;le !loci,, Vo 

OWENS, Jullith - b en 1771 (or 1768) Ded Co (census //10l18) - d 20 Nov 1855 -
f Benjnmin OWEN ?7 - m Judith 77 [p5 names nre circled 8 ?7) - cd old ace 
- rep by son nenj a min 11 OllEN - w Io D O\l"EN - ndm Denj nm in l' OREN ( 11 Feb 
1856) 

OWENS, Judith A - b co 18~7 - d 18 June 1853 - f James D OllE!IS - m Mnrcnrct 
- cd s carlet fever - rep by father 

OWENS, Mnson - b 1895 not Co - d 30 Nov 1913 - f John OWENS (b Bed Co) - m 
Macy (NEllMAN) (b Bed Co) - buded St Clai"t' Cem - cd Brights disense 

OWEN, Thomas - d by 10 Jan 1 775 - ref WB A p5G , app 8 admr bond - admr 
Joseph KYLE 

OWENS, William - d by 28 Oct 1900 - od fell from railroad bridge - ref 
inquest papers 

OWENS, William C - b ca 1830 Bot Co - d 5 Sep 1867 - ace 37y - f James D 
OW'ENS - rn Margaret - cd consumption - rep by fn ther - adm 6 Oct 1867 
Hacdalen L Oln."N 

PACE see William 11 DllINURD Jr 

PAG E see Viq:ic Mnin DUNMAN, Mary E WILCllER, Mncy Sus:m WORTn 

l'AGE, - d by 8 Apr 1779 (doll ca1led nn orph:in) - dnu Ell.zaueth 

l'AGE, Andrew I.ewis - b 15 Nov 1837 Bot Co - d 18 July 1913 - f Gideon PAGF. 
(b Ded Co) - m Hnrcnrct (SIFFORD) (b Bot Co) - buried llack Creek cem - ell 
Brigh t s disease 

PAGE, Mnrcaret - en 1813 Bot Co - d 30 Aue 1853 - rep hy dnu 
._./o Gideon PAGE 

Wll.SIIIRE -

PAGE, Mary, )Jrs - b 1 Jan 1838 !lb Co - d 25 nee l'll 2 - f F.noch BOGGUS (b Gh 
Co) - n Marc aret (McUOllRN) (Rb Co) - huried nrick Unio n Crm - cd TD 

PAINTER see PAYNTER, llcttie Wf.DB, Mary STOCNAl., Conrnil MAURA, llannnn TIRUGll, 
1.ewis DHUGll, Uavi.d J CAHl'BEJ.L, Oma Pa inter F.T7.LER, Wi 11 lam F. ETZUJI, Cl nm 
nell e llf\RRIS, F.1 i7.ahc th KF.SSJ.f.Jl , Isaac KF.SSl.F.R , John tlcnry KF.SSLF.R, l.•'11\ n 
KESSl.ER , Leona F.llen;i MANGUS, Milton Wlllllif.11, ~'.tln:t 1101\llE , l! l'nr:y L OAV l S 

PAllITF.R, mnlc - 'J JO June 1862 Bot Co - ti 1 J11ly 1862 Bo t Co - ar.~ 3<1 -
John l'AINT~:R - 1n Hny ADDOTI - cd unkn - r~p b)' faihr.r 

PAlNTF.R, na 1 e - b II ~:oy \ 8f18 Jlot Co - d 1 S May 1868 - age 6:J - f .John l'A lflTJ\n 
- m Macy ABOOIT - rc11 by fa t her 

.... 
(.)1 
.....) 



PAINTER, Benton D - b 9 May 18S6 - d 20 Mar 1926 Bot Co Heir List - f [John 
PAINTER] - m [Mary ABBOTT] - h/o Sallie C MOOMAW - grave Mt U~ion Cem - ch E 
A (b ca 1889); Margar et JONES (b oa 1891); John C (b ca 1892); J E (b ca 
1892) ; HM (b ca 1893); Lenna CROCICETT (b ca 1895) ; DD Jr (b ca 1897) 

PAINTER, "Bettie" Elizabeth - b ca 1816 [or 180 3, census 1850 Bot Co /~491) 
- d 13 Apr 1861 Dot Co - age 45y [gravestone says 55] - rep by hus Charles 
PAINTER - ch (from census) Charles Jr 23, John H 20, William p 17, Sarah J 
16, Elizabetb c 10 I James N 13., Samuel 0 11, Joseph n 7 I Martha J l1, Mary A 
21 

PAINTER, Catherine - b 4 Aug 1859 Bot Co - d 1937, Bot Co Heir list - f Matt
hea (or Madison) M OLD - m Caroline VANDERGRIFr - hus George W PAINTER - ch 
John L 43, Lena LEE 42, Cladt Edward 40, Estelle BARRIS 37 , G T 34 

PAINTER, Christian - b ca 1797 - d 1845 Bot Co - f Henry PAI'NTER - m Susanna 
MAURA - wife Macy llAMl'TON 

PAINTER, Christopher Columbus (single) - b 3 Dec 1859 Bot Co - d 11 Aug 1930 
Dot Co (will) - f George W PAYNTER - m Macy Ann RADER - bros & siss. all 
dead Robert S, George 0 & Emily S - buried Troutville Cem 

PAI'NTER, David J (single) - b ca 1833 Va - d Feb 1850 Dot Co - age 17y - od 
Fever - Ref 1850 Bot Co Mort Schedule 

PAINTER, Elizabeth - b ca 1853 Bot Co - d 1 Nov 1855 Dot Co death bk - f New
ton ~llINTEB - m J anus - cd Jaunders - rep by father 

PAINTER, Emily Susan (single) - b 23 Sep 1848 - d 21 Aug 1925 Bot Co heir list 
- f George W PllYNTE'R - m Mary llnn BADER - bros ilobert S 68 , C C 65; nephews 
0 H & G W 21; nieces Nora BOO'RI': 21 , Lillian SHOWALTER 21; grand nephews Lewis 
LITTRELL, Donald, Robert & Rex BISHOP ; grand nieces Gay LITTRELL, Eloise 
MYRES, Ruth 6 Oazel DISBOP - bur ied Troutvil le Cem 

PAINTER, "Enuna" (Emily) [Eveline] (single) - b 14 Apr 1848 - d 7 May 1930 
Bot Co Heir list [Mt Union cem] - f John PAINTER - m Mary ABBOTT - Nephews E 
A 41 , JC 37, J E 37, BM 36, B D .Jr 32, W S 52, AW 49, EM 47, John L 36, 
Clark 34, Francis 38 ; Nieces Margaret JONES 39 , Lenna CROCKETT 34, Alice 
URICICEY 55, Oma ETZLER 53, Sallie llAJIRIS 45, Lenna LEE 33, Rosa 55 ; grand 
nephews Edward BENNETT 21 , Preston BENNETr 18, Saul BENNIITT 15 , Aubrey BEN
NET1' 13 , Herbert PAINTER 331 Newton PAINTER 30; grand ni eces Gladys DENNETT 
20, Gainor 'rllOMAS 46 1 Nannie BENNETT 41 1 Kathleen PAINTER 28 

P l\TNT!ill, Ethan Allen - b ca 1889 - d 1933 Bot Co Heir 1 ist - f Den too D PAIN'r
ER - m Sall i e MOOMAW - wife Mary ROBERTSON (b ca 1891) ; ch E II Jr (b ca 1926) 

PAINTER, Georee 0 (single) - b 28 Aug 1861 Dot Co - d 15 Dec 1917 Dot Co, 
Cert e Hi ll - f George W PAYNTOR - m Mary Ann MDER - s is Emily S; bros 
Robert S g CC - bur~ed Troutvi l le Cem 

l'llIN1'f;R, Geor.ge W - b ca 1826 Bot Co - cl 23 Mar 1865 Bot Co Deat h Il11 - age 
39y - f Chri s t ian l'll! NTF.ll - m Mary 111\H'l'TON (mtl 1823) - cd consumption - rep 
by wife Mary Ann RllDE'R (md 1847) - [ buri etl 'ls t in Shay cem - later i n Tr out
~i lle Cam) 

PAlNTt."Jl, George II - b ca l8l1S - d 1926 Dot Co Heir list - f John PAINTER - m 
Mary ABBOTT - 1st wife Emma J VANDERGRIFl' - 2nd wife Catherine "Cassie" OLD 
66; ch Oma ETZLER 50 ; Wal. ter S 48; Estelle 25; A W t16 ; John L 31, E M 112; 
Turner 22; Clark 28; Sall y TIARRIS 40; Lura GLEE 26; Alice BRICKEY 55; goh 
all Dennetts: George E 17 ; Preston 13; John S ~; Frank II 6; Gladys 15 

PAINTER, Tienry - b 1760/65 - d 1839 Dot Co will (HB) - f [ John PAINTER ] -
wife Susanna MAURA - ch Christian, Mary Cordian, Magdalin CURFMAN, Catherine 
DRUGB, David, John, Jacob, Detty KESSLER - [ had land on Cat awba Creek] 

PAINTER, "Bettie" Matilda - b 3 Aug 1807 - d 11 Feb 1870 Bot Co - f George 
McCROSICY - w/o Morgan PAINTER (1797-1881) - ref Buchanan gravestone 

PAINTER, Jacob - d 1834 , admr qualified Dot Co - f Henry PAINTER - m Susnnna 
MAURA - wife Mary M ETZLER - admr John PAINTER 

PAINTER, James J - b en 1826 Bot Co [ca 1821 census #516] - d 23 lluB 1861 
(not known) (Bot Co Death bk) - age 35y - f (maybe John PAINTER] - m [Sus
annah llARSTIDAl\GER ] - cd not known - rep by wife Polly PAINTER 

PAINTER, James N (or 0) (single) - b ca 1838 Va (census #491) - d 21 Dec 
1861 Dot Co - age 23y Sm - f Charles PAINTEI\ - m Elizabeth "Bettie" - cd 
killed - rep by father - adm William P PAINTER [ bro) (8 Aug 1864) Martha J 
PllINtER [sis] 

PAilfl'ER, John - b ca 1801 (census 1850 Bot Co #535 ) - d 1875 Bot Co (will) -
f [Conrod PAINTER) - m [Barbara MOUNDS) ; ch named i n will Hartin V & Isabella 
other ch in census John, William & Washington 

FAINTER, John - b 10 Aug 1810 [or 1814, census 1850 Dot Co #1582) - d 23 Jan 
1900 Dot Co - f John PAINTER - m Sarah BEAN - h/o Mary ADDOTT (1823-1898) -
ref Mt Union gravestone 

FAIN'rER, .John A - b on 18t16 Bot Co - d 26 Apr 18Sl1 Bot Co Death bk - age By 
- f James M [or N] FAillT.ER - m [Martha] Jane [DURIIIOLDER] - cd enl argment of 
neart - rep by father 

PAINTER, Lucy Jane - b ca 18ll7 Va - d 20 Feb 1917 Bot Co - f Sam PAINTER (b 
Va) m Bessie (McCJ.URE) (b Va) ( md 1838) - cd TB 8 Grippe 

PAINTER, Martin V - . b lG Dec 18/.10 - d 10 Jan 1911 Bot Co - f John PAINTER -
m Susannah AARSADllRGER - 1st wife Marthe A OR INICJ\RD; 2nd Samantha T t!JIJ\SAALL 
- buried Mill. Creek Cem 

PAINTER, Mary - b 8 June 1823 [or 1818, census 1850 Bot Co tll582 ] - f James 
/\DBOTT - w/o John PAINTER Cl810-l900) - ref Mt Union gravestone 

l'llill"fER, Monroe - b ca 1851 not Co - tl 8 Nov 1857 Dot Co death bl1 - a(le 6y -
f Jqhn l'AtNTER - m Mary Annon - cd unkn - rep by father 

l'AINT.F.R, Mor(lan - b 18 M<!Y \797 - d 26 Sep 1881 Bot Co - f [Conrod FllINTEI\] 
- m [Bar bara MOUNDS] - wife Malinda "llettie" McCROSICY (1007-1670) Cmd 1826) 
- ref Buchanan gravest one 

,. 
J 



l'ArN'?El!, Paxton ll (single) - b 30 Aue 1827 - d 29 Mar 1868 Bot Co - f Horgan 
l'AlNTER - m Malinda "Hettie" McCROSKY - buried Fairview Cem, Duchanan, Va -
atlm 11 M11y 1868 Morgnn l'Al:NTER 

PArNTER, Robert S - b 12 Feb 1857 Bot Co - d 14 Aue 1926 Bot Co (will) - f 
George II t'A YNTOR - m Mary Ann RADER - sis Emily S dee ' d.; bros Christopher C 
R Georse O, dec'd 

PAINTER, Sallie C MOOMAW - b 6 May 1857 - d 18 Feb 1925 Bot Co - f Josepb 
MOOMAW - m Mary STOVER - w/o Denton D PllllfrER - grave Mt Union cem 

PAINTER, Samantha T - b l tlar 1858 - d 2 Dec 1921 Bot Co (will) - f John A 
MARSIIALL - m Eliza RICllARDSON [b Amh Co] - sis Emma V HOOD 1 - hus Martin V 
PAINTER - buried Mil 1 Creek cem 

PAINTER, Susan - b ca 1796 Bot Co - d 11 Nov 1868 Dot Co death bk - aee 72y 
- r Christian llAJISl!BARGER - m M - cd consumption - rep by hus John PAINTER 
[ md 1819] 

PAINTER, Sydney - b ca 1859 Bot Co - d 31 Dec 1862 Dot Co death bk - age 3y 
- f John PAiliTER - m Mary ABDO'IT - cd diptheria - rep by father 

l'AIN'l'ER, Thomas Lewis Wesley (single) - b 3 June 1853 Dot Co - d 19 July 1908 
Dot Co (1;\ 11) - f George 11 PAYNTFJ\ - m Mary Ann RADER - bro Robert S; sis 
Emily s 

PAINTER, William M - b 30 Nar 1849 Va - d 13 Nov 1913 Bot Co - f C 1' PAINTER 
- buried Rapp's Mill. Rb Co - cd not given 

PALMER see Clarke Samuel BURKS, Volney DAVIS 

PALMER, David - b ca 1767 - d 30 Aug 1843 - age 76y - ref Old Glade Creek 
gravestone 

l'ALMER, Sarab - b ca 1780 Loudoun Co, Va - d 28 Mar 1853 - cd dropsy - rep 
by dau Adalaide DAVIS - •~lo David PALMER 

PAUfF.R, William - d by l3 Nov 1771 - WB A p26, app & Admr bond - admr Peter 
DIRfil.Y 

PAH'PLIN see Jobn GRIFFIN 

PANE see P.i\YNE, John n fl ILt. 

l'AN"rER see maybe PAINTER ' Mary STOGNAL 

PARISH, Charlin - d by 9 Fob 1829 (son called an orphan.l - son John (over 14) 

PARKER see Charlotte STATON, Edward WEE[S 

PAR KER, Elijah Edward - b 26 Feb 1913 Bot Co - d 9 Feb 1915 - m Kate Pf\RKER 
Cb Bot Col - buri ed at home - cd pneumonia 

l'AHKER, Elizabeth - b 18 Oct 1854 Va - d 15 Apr 1916 - f William CROUCO (b 
Va ) - rn Fannie PARO:R (b Va) - buried Buchanan cem - cd pulmonary TB 

PARR see Florence A WATSON 

PARll, William D - b ca 1853 Bot Co - d 13 may 18511 - f John 11 PAJIR - m Cath
arine - cd scarlet fever - rep by father 

PARRISn see Rebecca POLLl\llD 

PARRISH, Julius - d by Sep 1803 - ref WB D p43, wi 11 da tcd 14 Feb 1801 
(changed from 3) - wife Betsy - on 10 Nov 1807, his orphan Leonard bound out 

l'AllROTT, flenry - ti by 11 June 1793 (sons cnlled orphuns) - sons John (b Sep 
1779), nenry 

PARSINGER see PERSINGER 

PATE see James MASON 

PATE, Jeremiah - d by July 1797 - ref HD A p454 , will dated 4 Apr l797 - ch 
Edward, John , Judith, Jeremiah, William, Hat.thew, Poll,y (md COH"PTON), 
Minor, Amelia, Rhoda - on 15 May 1801 orphans Milly & Minor (both over lt.) 

PATERSON see PATTERSON, Maria GRAYBILL 

PATRICK, James - d by 29 Nov (marked out) Wt'itten nbove Oct 18011 - ref we n 
p78, sale g app 

PATSEL, Minor - b 8 Feb 1836 Fkln Co - d 6 Feb 1915 - huriCld Cnve Rock oem -
cd chronic nyocarditis 

PATSELI., l'olly Ann - b 2 Feb 1912 Bot Co [Li&nite) - 14 July 19111 - f Hiltinm 
l'ATSU.L (b Cr3iG Co) - m Dove (PATSELL) (b Craig Co) - buried New Castle Cem 
- cd whooping couch & pnoumonio 

PATTERSON see PATEHSON, ncnry CARl'Mil.T., Frnncis R.ICl!Y 

PATTERSON, Ethel ltICOIAN - 30 Mar 1916 Bot Co - d 8 May 1916 - f Ray naapton 
PATTERSON - m Bessie Virginia (RICKMAN) - buried Arcadia cem - cd s pinal 
mencngilis 

PATTERSON, Georce - d by 15 Apr 17119 - ref WB A p269, 11ill dated 20 Feb 17RR, 
adar bond - wife Harcarct; ch Ccorr,e, Jean & the other older ones, not named 
ech Arthur WOODS, James WOODS - admr Georen l'A'ITEHSON 

PATTERSON, Samuel - b ca Feb 1777 - d 20 ~l•u 1797 - a~e 20y ln - ' Rohl!rt PAT
TERSON - ref finca s tle Presby gravestone 

PATTERSOU, Timothy H, Dr - h ca 7 July 1781 - d ~ SC'p 182R - ~ er• l1 i y )ii 1 R'1 
- ref Fincastle Pr e s b y &ravestonl! 

PATIF:RSON, Willi~rn - b en lR'iO f\ti Co - d 76 ~:~y 191 ') !lot Cu - f Mose:; t'ATIEH 
SON (b Rb Co) - m Eli7.ahcth (ACIERLY) (b Rb C:o) - buri<!d lli r,h ntl rl&" C: l>l:l -

cd dropped dc:-ad 

PATTON see Cass;indra ~I ANOF.RSON, John Tl1omns lltlDf.RSON 



PATTON, John Anderson - b 24 Oct 1858 (has been changed) Bot Co - d 8 May 
1860 - age ly 7m - f William T PAITON - m Fannie R - cd pneumonia - rep by 
father - ref Death bk; Fincastle Presby gravestone 

PATTON, Marcus G (or C) - b 12 Nov 1825 (or 1816) Va (census 01347) - d 4 Jan 
1859 - age 42y - n/o Sarah A PATTON (1830-1852) - ref Fincastle Presby gi:-ave
stone; death bk - rep by bro William T PATTON - adm William T PATTON (10 Jan 
1859) 

PATTON, Mary W - d 24 Oct 1855 - d 9 Mar 1877 - f William T PATTON - m F R -
grave Fincastle Presby Cem 

PATTOH, Sallie A P - b ca 1852 Bot Co - d 20 Mar 1854 Fincast le - age 2y - t 
Harcus C PATTON - m Sarah A - cd inflamation of brain - rep by father 

PATTON, Sarah A - b 5 May 1830 - d 16 Oct 1852 - w/o Marcus G PATTON (1822_-
1859) - ref Fincastle Presby gravestone 

PATTON, William - b 1790 Co Down, Ireland - d 21 Sep 1851 - ref Fincastle 
Presby cem 

PAUGH, Charles F - b 11 Nov 1868 - d 12 Feb 1911 or 1910 - ref Brick Union 
gravestone 

PAUGH, Otho C - b 16 Feb 1865 - d 16 Har 1912 - ref Brick Union gravestone 

PAUl., Audley Sr - d by Apr 1810 (will recorded] ( by Dec 1802 will 1st pre
ented] - Ref WB B p231, win dated 6 Sep 1802, codicil 6 Sep 1802 - ch Anna 
(mcl (James] TAYLOR); Audley Jr; l1ari~aret (md WALKER); John, Rebecca (md 
[ffm C) TAYLOR); James, Jane (md RARRIS); Elizabeth (md DEFREESE (her 
son Riram Abett! PAUL] ) ; - other"'JOhn WALKER, Cawfield TAYLOR, James DARRIS 

PAULEY see Will i am CARLTON 

PAULSON, Benjamin - d by 14 Aug 1770 - ref WB A p2, will dated 28 June 1770, 
admr bond - wife Mary; ch Margaret (a minor); bro SRain PAULSON - admr John 
ARMSTRONG, Bryan McDONALD 

PAWLEY see 1n11iam CARLTON 

PAWPAH see l'OPPAW, Mary Mali.nda BTIIDERLIGRTER 

PAX'!ON eee Catherine JORDAN, Mary E BLOUNT, Es taline RODINSON 

PAXTON, Catherine - b ca 1795 (census 41331) - d 14 Dec 1858 - age 63y - f 
J ORIJAN - cd not known - rep by hus James PAXTON 

PAXTON, Clara Edna - b 11 Sep 1910 !lot Co - d 19 Oct 1913 - f Tailor PAXTON 
(b Va) - m (ODf.'NSAAnl) (b Bot Co) - buri ed Mill Creek Cem - cd diptheria 

l'llXTON, James - b ca 1782 1\b Co (census 11331) - d 1.3 June 1866 - age 84y - f 
[William Pl\X'l:ON] - m Ellen PAXTON - cd gland ers (infection of nose & l ungs) 
- rep by dau Bell PAX'l:ON - h/ o Catherl.ne JOltnAN - Ex (9 July 1666) James G & 
Williwu A PAXTON 

PAXTON, Joseph Sr - d by June 17911 Dot Co - ref Wll A p37l, app & settlement 
- orphans Cassandra (over 14 by 12 Feb 1805); Polly (over 14 by 12 Feb 1805); 
nannah (over 14 by 12 Feb 1605); narriet (still under ll1 on 12 Feb 1805) -
admr Peggy PAXTON [wife) 

PAXTON, R (male) (unmd) - b ca 1834 l)Ot Co - d 27 Sep 1857 - f J<tmes PAXTON 
- m Catherine - cd typhoid fever - rep by father 

PAYNE see PANE, Judge John J ALL.EN, John James AL~, Mary E ALLEN 

PAYNE, Benry Oscar - b 1838 All Co - d 6 Nov 1917 - f Ch<trles PAYNE (b 7) -
m Frances (PITZER) (b All Co) - buried lluchanan Cem - cd (no physician) sup
posed acute indigestion 

l'AYN1'ER see PAINTim 

PAYNTOR, George 0 - b 28 Aug 1861 Bot Co - d 15 Feb 1917 - f George W PAYNTOR 
(b Bot Co) - m Mary A (RAD.ER) (b Bot Co) - buried Troutville Cem - cd Uremia 
Coma 

PAYNTER, Jane - b 1 June 1822 Bot Co - d 30 Jan 1915 - f John PAYNTOR (b Bot 
Co) - m Sarab (DEAN) - buried Daleville cem - cd pneumonia 

PEAK see Sallie SWOOPE, James WAGGONER 

PEAS see Johnson MARTIN 

PEARCY, George William - b ca l845 Bot Co - d 5 Feb 1855 - f Isham PEARCY -
m Ann Eliza - cd scarlet fever - rep by father 

PECK see Diannah DEISHER, Eliza Jane DILL, Daniel GIVENS, Lewie IUCJ::LE, Sus
annah JONES , female WOOD, Samuel Peck DOPE, Ulicin M rESSLER, Edwin r:YLE, 
Robert IC\'LE, Mollie E RIELEY. Jamee WAGGONER 

PECK, Anna - b ca 1809 Bot Co - d 9 May 1855 Bot Co - f Michael AMMEN - m 
Cather·ine Ann - cd epaplexy - rep by s-1-1 Archibald KESSLAI\ - Bot Co md 7 
Jan 1833 Martin PECK g Anna AHMEN (Michael) - adm Archibald W KESSLER 

PECK , George B - b ca 1828 Va (census i/1532) - d by 14 July 1862 - f Jacob C 
PECK - m Martha (WALK£l\] - Ex Mary L PECK - adm bond 11 Jan 1668 James R 
DUR NS 

PECK, Jacob (md 1743 Lydia DOJ\DEN] - b (7 July 1723] Germany - d by Oct 1801 
Bot Co (lilill) - ref 1;n n p4, will dated 8 Oct 1800 - ch Benjamin, Jacob, 
John, /\dam, Joseph , Mary , Ester, nannah; (wi~e Ras Lydia BORDEN); s-i-1 
Jacob CARPER - Ex Benjamin PECK 

PECK, Jacob C - b oa 1788 Vo (census 1/1532) - d by 9 July 1855 - f [John 
PECK] - m [Susan Mory n~O.E] - h/o Martha [WALKER] - Ex George ll PECIC 

PECK, James, Capt - b ca 1768 - d 6 Dec 1826 - age 38y - f [Adam PECIC) - m 
[ 'Elizabeth SilARICEY] - grave Fincastle Presby cem 

PP.CIC, John - b ca 1825 France (census #1015, in a group of imported laborers) 
- d by 10 Dec 1855 - adm Georce n PECC (What kin7777] 



rECt, John (R) - b ca 1750 - d Sep 1820 (Bot Co) - f [Jncob PECK) - m [Lydia 
UORDF.N) - ref WB C p21q, will dated 15 Aug 1820 - wife Mary; ch Susanoab (md 
l\llen JONES): Margaret (md John Sl'l'ES); llnJl (md IHlliam CORNELL); Jane, 
c;eorce, Joseph, Wi lliam, Martin , .Jacob C, Leuis dec 'd (md Mary W -· & had 
George) - t:e f obituary in " flen ld of the Valley for 4 Sep 1820 (age 70) 

l'F.CR, Lewis - by 9 Feb 1829 (son called nn orpllan) Bot Co [by 1820, !lead 
11he11 father 'Wrote his wi 11) - r {John PECK] - m [ Susan Mary OINKLE ) - son 
Ge01:1JO (over l t1,) 

PEC(, Lizzie - b ca 1841 - d 5 Sep 1866 Bot Co - age 25y - f [Edwarll PECK] -
m [ Ann E ALLEN) - rep in Rke Times for 7 Sep 1866 

PECK, Lumima - b 12 Oct 1809 - d 12 Mar 1876 Dot Co - f [Barnet FINCllJ - m 
[ Sarah WEBBEl! ) - ~10 William PECK (1796-1882) - ref Fincastle Presby grave
stone 

PECK, ttartba - b ca 1802 (or 1799) Dot Co (census 111532) - d 31 July 1853 Dot 
Co - f John WllLKER - m S - cd appoplexy - rep by hus Jacob C PllCK 

PECK, Hartin - b ca 1802 Dot Co (1850 Bot Co census #1753) - d 9 /\pr 1854 Bot 
Co - f John PECK - m [Susan Mary RINO.E) - cd abcess - rep by wife Catherine 
Anna AMHEN - [Bot Co md, 7 Jan 1833 Martin PECK & Anna AMMEN (Michael) - adm 
Anna PECK & A W ll:SSLER 

PECK, Mary "Polly" - d by Feb 1829 Bot Co (will, WB D p599) - f Allen JONES 
- son George - bus Lewis PECl, dcc'd 

PECK., Sarah RALL - b 1861 - d 188/1 Dot Co - f [RALL) - lst w/o Lucian 0 PECK 
- srave Fincastl e Presby cem 

PECK, Will. iam - b Oct 1796 - d 11 May 1882 Bot Co - f [John PECt] - m (Susan 
Mary fllNKLE) - h/o tumima PECK (1 809-1876 ) - ref Fincastle Presby cravestone 

PEERY see Ma-cy LEE, Elizabeth BAKER, Evlio May RILL, Dessie Peery LONG 

PE'ERY, Abraham - b ca 1784 [or 1792) Pa [Va) [Census #843] - d 31 Aug 1854 -
f Philip PEERY - m Elizabeth - cd old age - rep by wife Polly PEERY - Ex 
John PEllRY (11 Sep 1854) wm B PEARY (13 Nov 1854) 

PEERY, /Ibraham W - b 15 Sep 1842 (census 1850 Bot Co 0687) - d 2 Jan 1916 -
C Abraham Thomas PEERY (b Va) - m llarriet MAYS (b Va) [md Bot Co 25 Oct 1838] 
- h .'o Sarah Louise Baker PEERY [md 4 Dec 1870) - grave Baker-Peery Cem (Rt fl 
77o1 - cd sma l l wound infected , arterio sclerosis - [see Eversole file [or 
Everso le- ttnker Bible information) (see Cronise scr apbook - 32 for sis 
florence mri PATTERSON] 

PEERY, Carl W - b 18 Aug 1871 - d 1 feb 1897 - f ( Abraham W eEERY) 
fSarah Louise 81\KER ) - grave llaker- Perry Cem (11779) 

- m 

PBERY, Cassie J - b 26 Aus 18[j7 - d 17 Aug 1907 - f SIZER - w/o James M 
PEERY - grave Haymakertown Cem 

PEERY (or PERRY ), Granville - b ca 1842 (census 11889) - d by 12 Aug 1862 - f 
James PERRY - m Mary - adm Mary PEERY 

PEERY, John - b ca 1808 Va (census Q558) - d by 13 Jon 1862 - h/o Elizabeth 
- adm Lewis LINta:NIJOICEJl 

PEP.RY, Snrah II - b cu 1839 Va - d 12 July 1!11 3 - f Alfred YOONG (b Va) - 111 

Mary DIERLY (b Va) - buried Catawba Cem - cd mi trel regercitation 

PEl\RY, Sarah J - b ca 1853 Rke Co - d 19 Sep 1854 - f Washington PEllRY - m 
Mary - cd scrofulo! - rep by fa ther 

PEERY, Sarah Louise - b l June 1844 - d 6 l\ug 1909 - f [ John E Bl\ICER) - m 
[ Elizabeth EVERSOLE) - w/o A[braham] II P!ERY (md h Dec 1870) - grave Baker
Peer y cem (0779) [See Eversole file for Eversole-Baker Dible information) 

PEERY, Thomas II - d by 10 Mar 1862 - adm William PEERY 

PEFFLEY see William UORNlJRACER has been marked out; llndrcw BORNDR/\GER, Susan 
E GRAYBILL 

PENCE see Henry DRESSLER, George W SRllVER 

PENDLETON s ee Lucy Jane DOOTR, /Inn G BROGll, mnlc Fl\Ll.S 

PENDLETON , Charles - b ca 1850 Dot Co - d 16 Apr 1859 - age 9y - f Hacacnh 
PENDLETON - m [Hary 11] - cd consumption - rep by father 

PENDLETON, Edmund, Capt - b ca 1776 - d 10 Sep 1820 IHnchester, Va - ai:e "4y 
- rep in "Herald of the Valley" 25 Sep 1820 

PEliN see female l:F.SSINGER 

PENN, Charles D - d by 11 Oct 1858 - Ex William J rENN 

PENN, Josephine - b en Dec 1834 Bot Co - d 21 Feb 1858 - ar;e 23y 3m - f Ric
hard G llADEN - m [ Eliza) - cd pneumonia - rep by hus Geo S HllN 

PENN, Mary II - b en 1835 Bot Co - d l Apr 1857 - f II W BOWYER - rn N - ell 
fever - rep by hus Wil li11111 J PENN 

PElfN , Stewart D (unnd) - b ca 1821 (or 1827) Bot Co (census 111231) - f 21 
Sep 1857 - C PF.N?I - n /Inn - cd drops)' - rep b}' bro Willi:lc J PEN?I - adm 
William J PENN 

PENSLEY, William 11 - b en 1853 Bot Co - d 20 Sep lR ~J - f .John PF.NSJ,rY - m 
Mary - cd summer comp laint - rep by fathe:-

PERCY Seo PEARCY 

PEllGRll!N see Thom~s t:Vl\llS 

l't:RKINSON see Mari ll:irris GORDON 

PERRIN, Sarah ll - d by 13 Oct 1851 - El< Ccorcc II CARP1'.'R 

PERRY see R A Kf.El.JNG 



PERRY, JaJIJes - b ca 1819 - d 31 Aug 1859 - age 40y - cd pneumonia - rep by 
bro William PERRY - h/o Mary PERRY 

PERSINGER see John Franklin ALLEN, Henry DRESSLE'R (or TRESSLER), Eve JOHNSTON, 
Joanna LEMON, Mary A MARTIN, William REED, CoTnelius LEMON, David LEMON, Eliz
abeth LEMMON; George LEMON, Joanna LEMON, Charlott A McPHERSON Bettie J 
SIMPSON ' 

PERSINGER, Christopher - b by 4 Jan 1802 App, by 8 Dec 1801 Admr Bot Co - f 
[maybe Jacob PERSillGEll) - ref WB B pB, app - wife Barbara J?ENCE - admrs Bar
bara PERSINGER & Moses PERSINGER on 8 Dec 1801 

PERSINGER, Jacob - d by 13 Oct 1789 - ref WB A p272, app & admr bond - admr 
Thomas KINKEAD 

PERSINGER, Jobn - d by Sep 1822 - ref WB C p368, app - wa c pl68 on 3 Jan 
1829; sett lement paid widow (7 Raebel?] ( not named) - Admr John PERSINGER 

PERSINGER, Jobn - d 1870 - adm bond 12 Sep 1870 Pauline A PERSINGER 

PERY see PERllY 

PEl'ECREW see Wilson BLOUNT, PETIGREH' 

PETERS s ee Annie GIDSON, Jacob SPITLER, Estelle 9 ARRINGTON, Catherine BllUGU 
Benjamin IlBUGR, Daniel BRUGB, David BRUGB, Edward DRUGB, Jacob BRUGB, Joel 

1 

!!URGER, Macy BURG~, Marjorie Josephine DEISBER , Lewie D GISH, Ann McDOlillLD, 
Edimrd McDONALD, Lura Thomas l'ETTIGREll, Charlotte Adaline SHEETS, Jameo B 
TnOMAS, Ava WATKINS, Barbara R B WATICINS , Susan C WATCINS, Willie W WATKINS 

i'ETERS, Abraham - b Md [1880 Bot Co census , son Jacob's ps b in Md] - d by 
Feb 1817 Bot Co (app) - wi f e Jinny Ann Cl!ITZ (md 1807) - on 7 Apr 1821, 
orphans , Jacob, Mary 8 Eliza (all under 14) - Ref W1l C pl 01,263, 438, app 8 
settlement - admrs George COPP & Ann PETERS - [His widow md #2 Edward 
l1cDONALD 

l'ETERS, Ann ( \lnmd ) - b ca 1800 Bot Co (census #1547) - d 20 May 1857 Bot Co 
wi ll S death bit - age 5 7y - f Jacob PETERS - m [Mary] - cd uakn - r ep by s is 
Drusilla GISH - nephew Jacob P nRUGB; als o nametl in wil.l Elizabeth Francis 
BRYAN - Adm Jacob P BRUGD ( 8 J une 18 57) - [ Elizabeth Frances BRYAN was d/o 
Reubin & Malinda DRYAliT. She was adopted by Ann' s sis Drusilla who md Lewis 
GISR. Elizabeth Frances was b 1850 8 md 1867 to Renry DAVIS] 

PETERS, Barbara - b 7 Oct 1805 Bot Co - d 3 Feb 1869 Bot Co death bk - age 
63y 4m - f Chri stian MOOMAW - m Catherine SNIDER [md 1800 ] - cd apoplexy -
rep by hus [md 1892] Jacob PETERS (1810-1896) - r ef Dea th Bk ; llaymekertown 
gra·1estone 

J>ETERS, Carol i ne L - d 1887 Dot C:o (will ) - f CLINE - 1st: hus COMl'TON; 2nd 
hus J acob PETERS - [ ln wi 11 she named her sis e bros ] 

PETERS, Charle a F - b 18 Sep 1877 - d 2t. May 1878 - f Benjami.n F PIITERS - m 
Sarah P. m1owm.1m - crave llaymakertown cem 

PETE.HS, Char l es l'lesley - b 15 Apr 1853 Bot Co - d 22 f1ug 1915 Bot Go - f 
John (P) PETIDlS (h Aug Co) - m Martha Ann (JOflNSTON) [b Aug Co ) - bur ied 
Shiloah Gem - cd metral beart: disease 

PETEHS, Edward Johnson - b 15 Mar 18118 Bot Co - d 6 Oct 1916 - f John PETERS 
(b Pa) - m Ann (JOIINSON) (b Aug Co) - buried Eagle Rock Cem - cd guangreen 
of thii;h & groin - [h/o Martha D (SHEETS) md 1868) 

PETERS, Elizabeth AlGlira Josephine - b 11 Nov 1859 - d 31 Aue 1865 - aee Sy 
9m 20d - f Edward C PETERS - m Mary DENDERSON [md 1859) - grave Haymakertown 
cem 

PETERS , Giles [Edgar] - b ca 1861 Craig Co - d 15 July 186f1 - age 3y - f Ed
mund C PETERS - m Mary HENDERSON [md 1859) - ad diptheria - rep by gf Jacob 
PETERS - (erave Haymakertown Cero] 

PETERS, Jacob - d 1848 (will) - ch Susannah SP.F.SSARD dec ' d; Nancy (called 
Anne) [b 1600}; Drusiller [b 1810); Polly 'ETZLER, & s - i-15 John DRUGll & Peter 
CRUM - Ref Dor Co WB - [h/o Mary Magdalin EVERSOLE] 

PETRRS, Jacob - b l1 July 1810 - d 11 Mar 1896 Bot Co (will) - f Abraham 
PETERS - m Jinny Ann CRITZ [md 1807)- h/o /11 llnrbat:n MOOMAW (1607-1869) (md 
1832) - ref llaymalter gravestone - h/o (12 Hrs Cnt:oline (CLINE) COMPTON - named 
in Jacob PF.TEllS will, 1896 : ch Susan C WAT~NS =Jacob M WATKINS ; Louisa A 
SWITZER; Macy E LIPES; Emeline J TIJOM/IS (dec'd) =Laura, Mary & A El' TAOMAS; 
E[dward C] ; D[enjamin F] (dec'd) =James A, Frank, Erasmus, Wirt & Rush 
PETERS 

PETERS, John M - b 2 Feb 1861 - d 15 July 1862 - f B[enjamin] F l'ETERS - m 
S[orah] E [BROWNLEE] - grave Raymnkcrtown Cem 

PETERS, John W - b oa 1882 Bot Co (by birth oert of dau Mary) - d 1937 Bot 
Co lleir list - f [Edward J l'ETERS] - m [Mariert:a B SREETS] - wife Edna ll 
PETERS; ch Virginia XESSLER 28 1 Mary PETERS 22; i;s E B GATES Jr lo 

PETERS, John ff - b 22 Dec l8t.0 Bot Co - d 8 Apr 1914 - f Thomas PETERS [b Aug 
Co] - m Katherine SNYDER [b Bot Co) [md 1840) - buried Mill Creek Cem - cd 
bulla paralysis - [h/o Mary VA (BURGER) (md 1869)) 

PETERS, Josepb A - b ca 1860 - d 1931 Bot Co Heir list - f Thomas PETERS - m 
Catherine SNIDER - ls~ wife late A VAUGB; 2nd Nannie S RAGLAND 57; ch Helen 
RICE 41 ; John S 39; Harry E 37, George S 31; Minnie L HAUCK 29; Audrey 
WAGNER 26 

PETERS, Loura A - b 22 Feb 1872 - d 19 Nov. 188t1 - t: ll[enjamin] F PETERS - m 
S[arah E BROWNLEE] - snve llnymal<ertown cem 

PETERS, t~artha :Francis - b ca 1859 - d 1929 Dot Co (wi ll) lleir lin t - f John 
VINES - m Loui se - hus Thomas Oenry l'ETF.RS; ch Rowena llODGES 118; Alice SURVER 
11 5 ; A G loO; Fannie ARRINGTON 37; 11 G 311 I Grace 'fllAXTON 31; Josephine 28 

PETERS, Mason W - b ca l 6fo8 Va - d ll Jan 1914 Bo·t Co Cert & will - f [John 
PETERS ) - m [Martha JOBNSON) - buded Salt Peter Cave cem - cd Tll - [sis Mrs 
Charlotte SIJEETS, bro Henry PETERS, nephew ArtlJur PETERS) 

'PETERS, Mildred - b ca 1833 !lot Co - d 2 Mar 1860 - age 27y - f D[avid) 
DUNDARD [DRIN~ARD written above] - m Susan - cd fever - rep by hus Phillip 
PETERS [md 18511 ] 



PETERS, Sallie - b 2 nee 1528 Aug Co - d 22 Mar 1913 - f Philip PETERS (b 
Au g Co) - m Sallie (RHODES) (b Aus Co) - buried Mill Creek cem - cd diabetis 

PF.l"tms, Sarah C [or F.] - b 16 Feb 1812 (should be 1642) - d 1.663 - f [Philip 
UHOWtn.F.R] - m [llarbara) - w/o ll F Pl:."fERS - srave llaymalcertown cem 

PETERS, Philip ( widower) - b ca 1783 census 1850 Bot Co 1/916; ca 1788 Shen Co 
(as rc:>p by son Thomas on de nth recorcl) - d 28 Jan 1862 Bot Co death bk - age 
74)' - f [ Abram PETERS] - m [ Catherine ZIRKLE] - wife was Sarah RllODES [from 
death cert & dau Sallie] - son Thomas 

PETERS, Susan f - b ca 1847 - d 1936 Bot Co Reir list - r Thomas PETERS - m 
Catherine SNIDER - dau Edna D PETERS (b ca 1878 [ Aug Co]) - [ Edna B had md 
John w PETERS & their dau's birth cert says her mother Edna D was b in Aus Co 

Pe"TERS, Thomas Oenry - b ca 1845 - d 1922 Bot Co (will) - f Jobn PEI.ERS - ro 
Martha Ann JORNSON - wife Martha F VINES; ch Arthur G, Oan:y G 

!'F.Tl\RS, William Austin (CSA) - b 2l1 Oeo 1835 Rot Co (census 11253) - d 27 
J110e 1862 Oaine • s Nill - age 26y 6m 3d - f Jacob PETIIBS - m Ila'Cba'Ca NOOMAW 
[md 1832) - cd gun shot wound - 'Cep by father - grave Haymakertown cem - adm 
Jocoll PETERS 

PETTIGREW see William ANDERSON, George A.nna ANDERSON, Wilson BLOUNT 

PETTIGREW, Ada IlOOZE - b 1854 - d 1932 - f [ William] BOOZE - m [ Hary Jane 
JOHNSON - gr ave Fai'Cview cem (Buchanan) 

PETTIGREW, Ashby - b ca 1863 Bot Co - d 8 July 1867 - ase 4y - f H W PETTI
GREl! - m Paulina - cd not known - rep by father 

-· ~ PETTIGREW, Delia Florence - b 31 July 1875 - d 21 Mar 1940 - w/o John A PE'I'-
::S TIGllF.W - grave Galatia cem 

z 
0 PETTIGREW, Ella D - b 19 Mar 1857 - d 25 May 1943 - f [M W PETTICREW] - m 
r;' [Pauline] - grave PettiG'Cew cem (near Bessemer) 
ill 

PETTIGREW, John A - b 13 Aug 1851 - d 19 Feb 1934 - h/o Delia Florence 
PETTIGREW - grave Galatia cem 

PETTIGREW, Josepha C - b 8 Oct !8lr8 - d 22 Hay 1934 - grave Pettigrew cem 
(near llessemer) 

rETTIGREW, Lura Thomas - b 2 Apr 1870 - d 18 Hay 1936 - f [James B T~OMASJ -
m [F.mr.Ji ne J PETERS] - w/o William G PETTIGRtw - srave Pettigrew cem (near 
Ressemer) 

PF:TTtGREW, Mamie A - b 184 1 - d 1926 - (?.rave l'ettigrew cem (near Bessemer) 

PETTTGRF.W, Matthew W - b ca 1799 - d lO May 1883 - age 84 - h/o Paulina 
Backus PETl'I GREW (d 1891) - grave Pett igre1J Cem ( near Bessemer ) 

PETTIGREW, Pauline BACIWS - b ca 1824 - d o Apr 1891 "~le l rose" - age 6 7y - f 
BAC[IJS - m Dorethea - w/ o Matthew W PETTIGREW - grave Pettigrew cem (near 
Bessemer) 

PETTIGREW, W J - b 1854 - d 19211 - grave Fairview Cem (Buchanan) 

PET'l'IGREll, Willi11m Griffin - b 11 Ma'C l8l13 - d 15 Ap'C 1902 - f [Maubew W 
l'lITTIGREW] - m [Paulina DACIClJS) - h/o Lura Thomas l'El'TIGllEW - grave Pettigrew 

essamer) 

PETTI'r see Lizzie Myrtle DAVIS, Snah J FRANTZ , Katherine J TOOHAS, William 
E THOMAS 

PHELPS, Amanda - b en 1820 Lynchburg, Va - d Vo Nov 1855 - cd dropsy - rep 
by hus Charles PllELI'S 

POILIPS see Haggle Caroline DOLLMAN 

POILLTI'S, Richard - d by 11 July 1859 - adm Samuel PllILL!PS 

PHILLIPS, Samuel - d by J une 1812 - ref WB n p291, will dated 2 Oct 1608 -
wife Elizabeth ; ch Sau1uel , Richatd, Nancy, Sarah, Elizalleth ; bro John (his 
son, Samuel) - others Mary ALDERSON, James WOODS ' son Samuel; (cs5 named 
Samuel beinc sons of his 3 daus)- Ex"?: Samuel PllILIPS 

PllIPPS, Joseph - d by 11 Feb 1772 - ref WD A pl2, will dated 7 Dec (717017) 
- ch Joshua, Aaron, Caleb, Mary (md Isaac LEWIS [Chester Co, Pa]; Rache l l 
(md Owen ASTIN [ of Chester Co, Pa]; Dannab (md Georce Antin [Bot Co) ; Easter 
(md _Crosby & h:id Benjamin); Josepb (his ch Jonathan g Anne PHIPPS) 

PICO, Jacob C - b ca 1787 Dot Co - d 15 June 1855 - f John PICO - cd (died) 
Reading - rep by son, George U PlCll 

PICKLESIMER see Hartin WADDLE 

PIERCE see tlary Frances KARNS , Thomas RF.F.D 

PIFER, E [circled, I written beside E] H (female) - b Dec 1833 Bot Co - <I 2 
Nov 1912 Bot Co - f Samuel CRAWFORD (7) - m Jinnie (AUSTIN) (b Dot Co) md 
1805 - buried f"aris Chnpel Cem - cd npoplexy 

PIFER, Macgic H - b ca 1865 - d 29 Dec 1878 - nl)c 33y - u/o Jnmcs H l'IFF:ll -
crave fa~ily ceQ·(near Wheatland) 

PILE see nuch ALLf.N 

PITZER see Frances JOHNSON, Paulser KTl1nF.IU,1NG, Jnne l:Yl.E: , Willinm m ,F., 
Benjamin WilCll, Jacob l,EHOll, llcnry Oscar l'flYNE, Ann M WF:l,Cll 

PILSON see 0_£nnis Rf:l 0 

PINER, ma l e - b 21 May 1656 Uot Co - d 28 May 1656 - f John l'ltlF:ll - 111 Martha 
- rep by father 

PINER, John - h ) May 181'• - d 10 Dec 1902 - h/ o Julia flnn llC'll~tcr rTUf.11 -
c rave Mt Union ceo 

PINER, Julia Ann WEnsn:i1 - h 70 Aui; !!Vil - rl 11 Mar 1926 - f WEBSTER - i;/o 
Jobo l'HlER - &rave Ml Union Cem 



,. 

PINER, Martha Ann (unr.ld) - b ca 1837 Rh Co - d 7 Mar 1856 - f John PINER -
m Martha - cd cramp colick - rep by father 

PITZER, Catherine n - b ca 1821 All Co - d 5 July 1864 - ace 43y - cd not 
knoim - rep by hus A B PITZER 

PITZER, Frank - d ca 1854 Bot Co - d l May 1854 - f Robert C PITZER - m D -
cd pneumonia - rep by father 

PITZER, John - d by Har 1823 (order) - ref WB C p414 app 

PITZER, Virginia E L - b ca 1823 Rb Co - d 10 Sep 1854 - age 3ly - f Benjamin 
Welch - m Charlotte - cd flux - rep by hue Albert B PITZER - ref Death bk ; 
Fincastle Presby gravestone 

PLEC~ER see John BACICENSTO 

POAGUE, George - b ca 1844 Va (census #781) - d 1868 (or by 11 Mar 1862) - f 
Georce l'OAGUE - m Sarah - relatives: uncle Samuel GILMORE g son George -
grave Fincastle Presby cem - ex bond 9 Nov 1868 Jane Ellen POAGUE - adm 
Joseph V CA.RPER 

POAGE, George - d by 13 Mar 1787 (marked out & Dec 1786 written above) - ref 
WD A p250, will dated 20 May 1786, admr bond , WB C pl82 division - Ch Eliza-
beth (md SRillKY), Raebel, Margaret, Experience, Mary, George, John (age 
6) - admrCeorge POAGE, John POAGE 

POAG(E), James - b ca 1830 Bot Co (census #781) - d 15 July 1853 - f George 
POAG(E) - m Sarah - cd consumpt ion - rep by uncle Samuel GILMORE 

POAGUE, James H - b co 1795 Rb Co (census 0630) - d 8 Apr 1864 - age 69y - d 
8 Apr 1864 - f James POAGUE - m Acnes - od (sic)information Bowels - •ep by 
wife Sarah [D L] POAGUE - adm 15 Mny 1866 Jnmee ROWLAND 

POAGE, John - d by 15 Apr 1789 - ref WB A p268, will dated 9 Aue 1788, admr 
bond - wife Martbew; oh not named - admr Martha POAGE, George POAGE, John 
ALL"EN 

POAGUE, John - b ca 1780 - d 11 Aue 1806 - age 26y - f George POAGIJE - wife 
Jane (KYLE) (md 02 WOMAC!); son George POAGUE Jr - ref WB D p136; IOI C 
p182, 258, app S settlement - Locust Bottom gravestone 

POAGUE, John - b ca 1835 Dot Co - d JO Dec 1867 - oge 32y - f George POAGUE 
- m Sarah - cd consumption - r ep by f-i-1 J C CIRCLE - h/o C V POAGUE - Ex 
13 Apr 1868 Catherine V POAGUE 

POAGUE, John Robert F.ugene - b 14 Oct 1812 Va - d 8 Dec 1913 - f John Sandy 
l'OACUE (b Va) - m Lillie Sophia (llOllS'ER) (b Va) - buried Flaherty burial 
cround - cd pneumonia 

POAGE, Joseph r. (or R) - b ca 1839 Va (census 11781) - d by 11 Mar 1862 - f 
Geor6c l'OAGUE - m Sarah - uncle Samuel GD.MORE - adm Joseph V CARPER 

POAGE, Marietta (eincle) - d f'eb 1850 - age 18y - cd fever - ref Dot Co Mort 
Schedule for 1850 

POAGE, Robert - d by 9 Sep 1788 - ref WB A p261, wi 11 dated 17 July 17117, 
adilir bond - wife ; ch William, Robert, John; others Thomas GOODSON , 
Nathan SCOTT - admr Jane POAGE, tlathan SCOTT 

POAGE, Sarah (widow) - d Dec 18119 - age 42y - cd consumption - ref 1650 Dot 
Co Mort Schedule 

POBST see Mary Ann GRAYllILL, P11ul D BECmER 

POLLARD see Josiah S CRAWFORD, Hollie S CRAWFORD, Mary Elizabeth RIE:LEY, P 
Pollard SEAY 

POLLARD, Ella - b [ca 1876) - d 1930 Bot Co will (WB 4 p278) - lst hus 
FLEHM1NG; 2nd hus Dave POLLARD - will named only r"LEMMING ch 

l'OLLARD, Joe W - d 1918 Bot Co (will) WB 2 pt;52 - ndoptnd dau Roxie POLLARD 
- legacy to Mary AG£E (no kinship mentioned) - [a son Jamoo, aged 23, md 
1878 Magcie RICOARDSON in Bot Co] 

POLLARD, John Henry - b 1 Au& 1867 like Co - d 2 Apr 19"1 llot Co (will , WD 8 
p38) - f Sheppard POLLARD - m Sarah SMITIJ - wi.fe Eva Lena (COITTUM) ETTER; 
ch, named in obitua-ry Ora CAMPBELL S A~es CRAWFORD 

POI.LARD, Mollie - d l9i6 llot Co (will , WB 2 p3ll) - hus Joe W 

POLLARD, Rebecca - ti ca 1862 Dot Co - d 15 Aug 1865 Bot Co death bk - ace 3y 
- f Shepherd POLLARD - m Sarah SH1Tll (marked out , Eliznbetb PARRISD written 
above) - cd erysipelas - rep by father 

POLLSON see PAULSON 

FOOL, Adaline b ca 1836 Bot Co - d 2lo Aue 1862 - n&Cl 26y - f George W HOR
RIS - m Susan - cd £ever - rep by mother - w/o D L POOL 

roOJ.E, Georcic D - b 14 June 189l1 - d 8 Jan 1906 - f J E POOLE - m S J - ref 
Eagle Rock Daptist cem 

POOLE, Mary Alice - b 1877 - d 1904 - f POWELL - w/o R I POOLE - ref P.agle 
Rock Southern Methodist cem 

FOl'PAW see PAWl'AW 

POPPA'll, l\lexnnder - b [ca 18117 (census 18SO not Co 11985)] - d 2 Mar 1865 - f 
(John rOPPAW) - m [Mary) - cd ncc1dently shot by John SllEA - ref inquest 
papers 

POPPl\W, S:ilJlon - d by 9 Mar 1881 - cd head bent in - ref inquest paper 

PORTER 5 ee Thomas EVANS, Eve JOONSTON, DO'rothy Lee SH1Tll 

PORTER, Otis Earle - b 12 Aug 1912 Bot Co - d 1 Oct 1913 - f Thomas PORTER 
(b llot Co) - m Cora {AYERS) (b Dot Co) - b=ied Buchanan Cem - cd cerebral 
meningitis 

PORTER, Stuat:t c - b 27 June 1861 l~ythe Co, Va - ti l Jan 1913 - buried in 
Roanoke Com - od crus hed by Roilwoy oo-r - rl!f inquest popnrs 

' · 
, .. 



l'Ol\TER , William - rl by 8 June 1790 - ref HB A p284, app S admr bond - admr 
Mitcbeit PORTlill 

?OT'rRn see Hattie UORYERS 

POTTS see Absalom LOONEY, Joseph SNODGRASS 

POTTS , Amos - d by 10 Aug 1780 - ref WD A pl2 1 1 will dated 26 June 1780, 
adnir bond - w1.fe Dannab; ch John, Nathan & others not named - admr flannab 
POTTS , John DOLLAR 

POTTS, John - d by 9 Aug 1781 - ref wn A pl47, app & admr bond - on 11 Dec 
1783 orphans (all under 14) Joseph, Sarah, Tiannah, Jobn - admr Rebecca POTTS 

POTTS, Nathan - d by 9 Oct 1777 - ref WB A plOl, app & admr bond - on 14 Aug 
1783 orphan Rebecca (bound out): on 9 Nar 1785 orphans Susan, Ann, Benry 
(a11 under 14) - admr Amos POTTS 

POWELi see Charl~s Powell MOSELY, Emma Katherine MOSELY, William Reginald 
MOSELY , Mary Alice POOLE 

pOWELL, D - d by 5 Apr 1910 - od drowned - ref inquest papers 

POHRLL, Eleanor May - b 8 Sep 1915 Bot Co - d 7 Mar 1916 - f J E POWELL (b 
Va ) - m Lillie (SHOWALTER) (b Bot Co) - buried Trout:vllle Cem - cd Lagr ippe 

POWELL, Nancy - b ca 1853 Bot Co - d l Jan 1854 - f Alfred ff POWELL - m P -
c d not !mown - father 

POWE'L).., Sarah E - b ca 1845 Bed Co - d 27 Sep 1867 - age 22y - f nenry A 
POWELL - m Martba A - cd newralgia stomach - rep by father 

POWELL, IU Uiam n ( llnmd) - b ca Mar 1832 Jennings Creek, Bot Co - d 26 Sep 
1861 "in the Arny" - age 29y 6m - £ Josiah POWELL (census 111065) - m Cathe
rine - cd measles - rep by mother - adm John P E MARKHAM 

POWERS see Maggie Caroline DOLLMAN 

POWERS, Catherine - d 9 Jan 1823 - rep in "Herald of the Valley" 11 Jan 
1823 - w/ o John POWE'llS 

POlfERS, John - b c a l790 Va (ce nsus itl402) - d by 10 Sep 1855 - adm Joseph p 
Gaunt 

POlfF.RS, Martha E b c a 1857 Bot Co - d 7 Nov 1864 - age 7y Om 23d -
Charles M POWERS - m Nary - cd di p theria - r ep by f ather 

POWERS , Nancy (widow ) - b c a 1757 l(ing William Co, Va - (or 1768, census 
!lll1(12) - d S De c 1861 - a ge 104y - f John EDWARDS - m E - cd old age - r ep 
liy da u Miss WAGONER 

POWERS, Sarah E - b c<i la60 Bot Co - d 2li Oct l61i4 - age Sy 41n - f Charles M 
POWERS - m Mary - cd di ptheria - rep by father 

POWERS, Yancey - d by 10 Dec 1816 ( dau called an orphan) - dau Mary (under 14) 

PRATT see Micl1ael FESTLER 

PREAS see Winfrey Haymond HODGES 

Pllf:DLE, Margaret (unmd) - b ca 1839 Bot C'o - d 24 Mal' 1859 - aee ZOy - ·f 
Thomas PREULE - m Sarah - cd 11neumonia - rep by father 

PRESTON see Samuel AMYX, Susan RADFORD, Sarao R UOWYER 

1'RES1'0N, Jane - d by July 1813 - ref WD B p341, 1:ill dated 30 May 1811 - hus 
ThomaG PRESTON dec'd; oh Polly 1 Thomas 

Pl\f:STON, John - b 1762 - d 1827 Bot Co - £ Col William l'J\F.STON - m Susannah 
SMI'l'R - wife f.11 Mary l\ADFORD (d 1810); wife 112 - buried family cern on Green
field 

PRESTON, John - d by 1807 Bot Co - f [Thomas l'RESTON, d ca 1808) - m [Jane] 
- ref WB D p24l1, r-iil.l dated 17 June 1806 - bro Thomas, sis5 Anne, Mary; 
others Robert PRESTON 

l'RES'l'ON, John Breckenridge - d by Dec 1833 (in Darren Co, Ky) - f John 'PRES
TON (had Carvine Cove land) - ref WB E p512 , will dated 1 Aug 1832 - wife 
Susan F; father John 

PRESTON, Thomas - d by Apr 1808 - ref HB n pl80, will dated 11 May 1807 -
wife Jane; ch Thomas, Anne , Mary, Jane (md [Isaac] SNODGRASS), John dec 'd 

Pl\IDBLE, George II - b ca 1820 Va (census 11695) - d by 11 Feb 1861 - Ex 
George P DEATON 

PRICE sec John TAYLOR, nenr:y WAX, Eliza Jane lfELSON 

l'RICE, Eliza lludsill - b 25 or 15 Apr 1805 or 1804 - d 15 Mar 1899 or 1890 -
f RUDISILL - 1</o John M PRICE (1797-1855) - ref Fl.ncaGtle 1'rusby sravestone 

PRICE, Farrell L - b 6 }lay 1884 - d 10 M;ir 1886 - f Rev P B PRlCE - m Martha 
B - grave Amsterdam Com 

PRICE, Geori:c S - b 1 June 1841 - d Feb 1863 - cd killed in battle - ref 
Fincaste Presby gravestone 

PRICE, John n - b 20 Oct 1832 - d 6 Mar 1865 - ref Fincastle P rc~lly crave
stone - adm ll Mat: 1867 James TI 11 FIGGAT 

l'RICE, J ohn D (marked ou t, replaced i<i.th H) - b 3 or 5 Se p 1797 Prince fal
ward Co (census ~ 1278 ) - d 5 Sep 1855 Fincastle - cd dropscy - r ef ~i nc a ~ tlP 

Pre s by ;;ravestone ; tl~a tl1 bl< - h/o Eliza PRICE ( 1805- 1899) re p by son John 
11 PRICE - Ex John R PRICE & Robert D NELSON (10 Sep l BS '>) - F.x lfi Ser lRnR 
James II 11 FIGGATT 

Pl\ICt:, Paulina ~locton - b 26 S~p 1831; Finca s tl e: - cl 9 M:iy 1915 - f John H 
PHJCE rb Pr f.d Co , Va) - m Eli7.;i (HUllTSIJ.L) (b Finc a s tl e) - bu ci cd l'incastl c 
cem - cd cnrdiac as thma 

PRICE, Robert James - b 18 June 18116 r.iles Co - d 15 Jul r 19 17 - f John r!IICE 
(b Giles Co) - m Jo,;ephinc (ROCK) (b GilP. • Co ) - bu1· icrl n111,. lti tll:I' c:orn - e ll 

valvular heart lesion 



PRICE, Sarah - d by ll Dec 1854 - ex Will i am B DOU'IHAT 

PRICE, Sophie M (widow) - b Va - d Jan 1850 - age 61 - cd cold - Ref 1850 
Dot Co Mort Schedule 

PRICE, Thomas - d by 1823 - ref WB C p382, will dated 5 Oct 1820 - wife Mar 
garet; ch (lo by last wife) & Sophia (md Jacob PRICE); Madoriab, Acnes , Rebecca 
(md John BANJ:); Polly (md _SCOTT); Sarah (md _ LIITLEPACE); Mar garet 
(md BENNETT); Thompson; gs Alfred ROLSTON; wife's bro Thomas BEARD 

PRICE, William J - b 15 Jan 1826 - d 12 Jan 1898 - grave Presby cem at 
Fincastle 

Pl\IllCE, Peter - d by 13 Feb 1796 - ref WB A p424, app 

PRITCRARD, Dezeki ab A - b ca 1638 - d 27 May 1862 Petersburg, Va - age 24y -
f Alexander l'RITCRARD - m Eliza - cd typhoid fever - rep by mother 

PRITCHARD, Mary - b ca 1846 Shen Co - d 21 June 1862 - age 16y 2m - f Alexan
der PRITCHARD - m El iza - cd diptheria - rep by mother 

PRITCDARD, Sarah - b ca 1849 Shen Co - d 21 June 1862 - age 13y - f Alexander 
PRITCRARD - m Eliza - cd diptheria - rep by mother 

PROCTOR see Peter l'IRICBT 

PR~ see William R CARNER, maybe Pugh 

PRUNER oee Fannie FOSTER 

PRYOR, Luke - d by 11 Oct 1785 (7) - ref WB A p233, will dated 16 Jan 1765 -
\.life Suenn; ch, unborn; btcos John, Jooeph, Luke, Samuel dec'd; nephe.., Samuel 
HlTCRELL - admr Susatllla "fRYOR, Samuel MITCHELL 

PRYOR, Richard I - b 10 Apr 1804 - d 23 Dec 1663 - grave Mill Creek cem 

PUCH see maybe PRURE, William R C~RRER 

PUCn, Wlyses S - b 19 June 1891 Floyd Co - d 30 June 1916 - f Wyl ey M PUCR 
(b Floyd Co) - m Sarah DICKERSON (b Floyd Co) - buried Troutville cern - cd 
chronic rnyocarditis 

PULLF.N see femal e AUSTIN, John L WRICOTSMAN 

PULLEN, - d by 8 June 1840 (son called an orphan) - son John 

PULl.EN, male - b 6 July 1856 Dot Co - d 7 July 1856 - f Samuel PULL'EN - m 
Mary - cd not known 

J>ULLEtl, Almore - b ca 1842 Bot Co - d 19 Apr 1855 - f Samuel PULl.EN - m Mary 
- cd Sain Vit. Dance - rep by father 

l'UJ,LE?l, Emma Alice - b 16 Jen 1855 Bot Co - d 24 Jan 1916 - f J ohn SREETS (b 
Bot Cn) - m Mary Jane (RA14!LTON) (b Bot Co) - buried Eagle Rock cem - cd 
orcmin e par~lysis 

PULLEN, J ohn W - b 15 Feb 1841 - d 28 Apr 1902 - f [Samuel PULLEN) - m [Mnry 
DEISfiER) - h/o Hnry M WILHELM PULLEN (d 1912) - crave Mt Mariah Lutheran oem 

PULLEN, Lucile - b 26 Apr 1916 Eagle Rock - d 26 Aug 1917 - f D t PULLEN (b 
Eagle Rock) - m Mattie (BROUCflMAN) (b Bot Co) - buried Shiloah cem - cd 
illes- colitis 

PULLEN, Hanerva S - b ca 1850 Bot Co - d 13 July 1866 - age 16y - f Wi lliam 
PULLEN - m Mary - cd fever - rep by father 

PULLEN, Mary M Wilhelm - b 9 or 2 May 1844 Bot Co - d 17 July 1912 - f J obn 
WILHELM (PULLEN has been marked out) - m Cathern (DANCER) (b Rb Co) - buried 
Mt Moriah oem - cd dysentary - \.l/o John W PULLEN 

l'ULLEll, Nancy - b 31 AU6 1818 - d 1 May 1904 - w/o William PULLEN - ref Allen 
-Carper cem (near ruins old Allen house) 

PULLEN, Robert P - b 16 May 1873 - d 29 Mnr 1901 - nrnve Mt Mari ah Lutheran 
cem 

PULLEN, Vir ginia Al~a - b 9 Aug 1914 Eagle Rock - d 28 Mar 1916 - f M[elvin] 
c PULLEN (b Bot Co) - m Mabel C ( Lll'ES) (b Dot Co) - buried Eagle Rock Cem -
cd infantum fever 

PULLEN, William - b July 1810 - d 21 July 1878 - ref Allen-Carpctc cem (near 
ruins old Allen Home) 

PURlS (or l'ARICS) , Jane (colored) - b ca 1795 Va (census 1/1293) - d by 9 Nov 
1857 - ex Ezekiel MAYREll' 

PURSLEY see Rebecca THOMAS 

PURSLY, male - b 27 Dec 1655 Bot Co - d 27 Dec 1855 - f J ohn PURSLEY - m 
Mary - cd born dead - rep by father 

l'URSLEY, Ceorcc - b ca Dec 1866 Bot Co - d 12 Dec 1867 - age 12tn - f Douglas 
PURSLEY - m Narcissa - cd not known - rep by uncle John I:ERN 

PURSLEY, John A - b ca 1655 Dot Co - d 10 Oct 1856 - f John PURSLEY - m Mary 
cd flux - rep by father 

l'URSLEY , John C - h ca 1855 not Co - d 24 Oct 1860 - age Sy - f Oaden 
PURSLEY - m E - cd soar throat - r ep by father 

PURSLEY, Mary C - b 22 Oct 1639 Dot Co - d 25 Apr 1917 - f Carrison (b Ire
land) - m not k.nown - buried Bethel cem - cd valvular heart disease 

PURSLEY, Samuel A - b ca 1846 Dot Co - d 24 Aua 1860 - age 12y - f Daden 
PURSLEY - m E - Cd SOOT lhront - rep by father 

PURSLY, Sarah E - b ca 1854 - d l Apr 1855 - f WilliaJD l'UllSLY - m Levi.so 
(Mary has been mor~ed out) - cd not nown - rep by father 
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l'IJIU:N, John H - b 15 Feb 1841 - d 28 Apr 1902 - f [Samuel PUT.LEN] - m [Mary 
OEISllRl\] - h/o Mary M Hil.AF:LM Plll.l.EN (d 1912) - grave Nt Mariah Lutheran cem 

l'IJl.t.l\N, t.uoile - b 26 Apr 1916 Ea.ale Rock - d 26 Aue 19l7 - f HT, l'ULLEN (b 
E:1cle Rock) - m Mattie (UROUGlfMAN) (b Dot Co) - buried Sh!lo3h cem - cd 
i.t !es-col Hii; 

pUl,LEN. Hanerva S - b ca 1850 Uot Co - d 13 July 1866 - nee 16y - f William 
PULLEN - m Mary - cd fever - rep by father 

PULLEN, Hary H Wilhelm - b 9 or 2 May 18"4 Bot C-0 - d l 7 July 1912 - f John 
WILHELM (PULLE!I has been marked out] - m Cathern {RANGER) (b Rb Co) - buried 
Mt Moriah cem - cd dysentary - w/o J ohn W PULLEN 

POLLEN, Nancy - b 31 Aug 1818 - d l May 190t. - w/o William PULLEN - ref Allen 
-Carper cem (near ruins old Allen house) 

PULLEN, llobert P - b 16 Hay 1873 - d 29 Mar 1901 - grave Ht Mariah Luthernn 
cem 

PULLEN, Virginia Alma - b 9 Aug 1914 Eagle Rock - d 28 Har 1916 - f M[elvin] 
G PULLEN (b Bot Co) - m Mabel C (LIPES) {b Bot Co) - buried Eacle Rock Cem -
cd infantum fever 

PULLEN, Willirun - b July 1810 - d 21 July 1878 - re f Allen-Carper cem (near 
ruins old Allen Home) 

PlJRKS (or PARKS), Jane (colored) - b ca 1795 Va (census 91293) - d by 9 Nov 
1857 - ex Ezekiel MAYDEW 

~ PURSLEY see Rebecca THOMAS 

= "Z PtmSI.Y, male - b 27 Dec 1855 !lot Co - d 27 Dec lBS5 - r John PURSLEY - m 
~ Mary - cd born dead - rep by father ... 
~ 
Cl> PURSLEY, George - b ca Dec t866 Bot Co - d 12 Dec 1867 - age 12m - f Dougl.as 

PURSLF.Y - m Narcissa - cd not known - rep by uncle John lll:RN 

PURSLEY, John A - b ca 1855 Bot Co - d 10 Oct 1856 - f John PURSLEY - m Mary 
cd flux - rep by father 

PURSLEY, John C - b ca 1855 Bot Co - d 24 Oct 1860 - age Sy - f Raden 
r1msu:v - m E - cd soar throat - rep by father 

PURSLEY, Mary C - b 22 Oct 1839 Sot Co - d 25 Apr 1917 - f Garrison (b Ire
lancJ) - 1n not known - buried Bethel cem - cd valvular heart disease 

PUllSLEY, Samuel A - b ca l BLiS Bot Co - d 24 i\ug l 860 - age Uy - f !laden 
PlJRSLm' - m E - cd soar throat - rep by father 

Pl1RSLY, Sarah E - b ca 185t. - d I Apr 1855 - f William PURSLY - m Levisa 
(Mary has been marked out) - cd not nown - rep by father 

QUICKLE see Ocnry DllESSLER (or TRESSLER) 

QUISENBURY see Josiah s CRAWFORD 

RADER sec Laura 1\ettea REYNOLDS , Eli,zabetb RRUGO Ill , Almer ROWELL, Benry C 
DAKER, Daniel DRUGll , Effiah DRUGU, Elizabeth DllUGll 1/2, Ellen f BllOGll, Jolin 
DRUGO, William R DRUGD, Ann Drugb KESSLER, 61izobeth 8 Jl:ESSLER, Ko.te llt:UCh 
LEMON, Eliza Jane LINKF.NIJOKEll, Cassie Rader NAU, Georce 0 P/IYNTOR, Cary L 
STYNE, Dcster STYNE, Dr llazel WILLIAMS 

RADER, infant - b ca 9 Sep 1861 - d 21 Oct 1861 - ace lm l2d - f Adam RADER 
- m £ve - rep by cf Samuel RADER 

RADER, male - b 5 Apr 1917 Dot Co - d 5 Apr 1917 - f Harry R RADER (b Dot Co) 
- m nertha (SIMMON) (b Mont Co) - buried Troutville cem - cd born dead 

nADRR, Adam (sometimes spelled RAYDER) - d by Dec 1817 (order) - ref HD C 
pl54 , 556, opp g settlement - Do lo July 1823 orphans Denjo.min & David (both 
under l/1) - admt:s Mary HADER, Abraham RADER 

RADER, Ann Watkins - b 1 Mar 1828 - d 13 Mar 1909 Dot Co - f [Moses] WATKINS 
- m [ Anna DAIRD] - 2nd w/o David RADE'R - gr ave Brick Union Cem 

RADER, Annie McDONALD - b 1858 - d 1931 - f McDONALD - u/o Charles Oammond 
RADER - &rave Mt Union cem 

RADER, Asa Edi;nr - b ca Oct 1859 Bot Co - d 16 Mar 1860 - :ice Sm 20d - f 
Daniel K RADER - m Frances - cd thrash - rep by father 

RADEU, Barbara - b 6 Mar 1805 - d 28 Sep 1895 or 23 Sep 1885 - aGe 90y 6m 
22d - w/o Abraham llADEH - ref Orick Union cravcstonc 

RADER, neulah Sarah - b en 1904 - d 9 Jan 191\5 Troutville - age Bly - ( 
llEDOLE - hus Cecil RADER - ch Ellen (md WtCnEN, her ch Rev Christopher & 
Erie); sis5 D;iphne (md _ McDANIEL), Rheba \IEODLE - buried Hill Creek cem 

RAUER, Catherine C -b 1 Aue 1832 - d 14 Sep 1907 - f Gcorcc E CAliI'f.R - m 
Sarah LITrRAL - w/o llillia.m R RADER {1826- 1910) - ref Brick Union gr avestone 

1\J\DER, Cephas - b 26 Nov 1872 - d 9 i\{lr 1912 - f David Rl\DER - :-: Ann - h/o 
Nettie GRADY - ernvc Brick Union Cem 

RADF.R, Charles 11.immond - b 18)3 - cl 1890 - h/o Annie McDONALD lli\DER - (;t' JVP 

l1t Union CCIII 

l\AllF.R, Ch:u:lottc - d c ~ 1910 - ref llnrcr.onlrd wil l filed In "for 1;an1 o f lilx" 

RADER, Cora A 11 - h ca 1863 ilot Co - d 27 O~c 1765 - ;ir,c 2y 9m - f Daniel K 
RADER - :n F A - cd di i.•t ht'ria - rep by fa th er 

RADER, Daniel K (CSA) - b 18 Aue 1823 - d 29 Aue 188" - c;nive ~!t Union Crr> 

RADER, Edwin - b 7 Apr 1880 - d 19 Apr 1925 - f J S RADER - r.i Hollie - rrf 
Brick Union 6ravcstonc 



RADER, El!lllla KERN - b 21 June 1857 - d 26 Nov 1918 - f KERN - w/o H Woodson 
RADER - grave Brick Union cem 

RADER, Frances F - b 7 Oct 1832 - d 11 Mar 1867 - f OLDS - w/o John IC RAOt'R 
(1823-1860) - ref Brick Union gravestone - adm 8 Apr 1867 Robert R LUNSFORD 

RADER, Frances Ann - b 15 Nov 1828 All Co - d 20 Dec 1912 - f Samuel BROWN 7 
- m 7 (7) 7 - buried Haymakertown cem - cd arturo sclerosis 

R/IDER, George £d11ard - b 11 Sep 1853 - d 30 Jan 1929 - f ll Rowland RADER - m 
Catherine - h/o Lou E RADER (1854-1939) - ref Brick Union gravestone 

RADER, Georce Washington - b 14 June 1797 - d 9 May 1894 - h/o Susan RADER 
(1801-1881) - ref Brick Union gravestone 

HADER, James Brown - b 29 Aug 1858 - d 15 May 1886 or 1880 - £ J It RADER - m 
F S - ref Brick Union gravestone 

RADER, Jerrey S /Jeremiah - b 23 Mar 1850 Bot Co - d 23 Nov 1915 or 25 Nov -
f Samuel RADER (b Va) - m [Sarah} Sallie (BRUGR) (b Va) - buried Brick Union 
cem - cd fell out of buggy - [Ref Death cert; Brick Union gravestone; h/o 
Mollie £ RADER (1860-1939) 

RADER, John F - b 13 Dec 1816 - d ll1 Nov 1895 (obituary in Croniee Scrapbook 
p47) - f Abraham RADER - m Barbara rt:SSLER - h/o Sarah Jane RADER (1835-1903) 
- ref Brick Union gravestone - only dau md W B SRAY 

RADER, John K (Lutheran minister) - b 11 Sep 1823 Va (census II 1739) - d 10 
June 181i0 - f Geo~r;e W RADJIB - m Susan KESSJ.lIB - wife Frances (Ot.US) RADEll 
(1632-1.867) - ref Drick Union 6t'l\Vestone - adm William n RADER (9 July 1860) 
- [see also Old Bot Co Newspaper book, p40) 

RJIDER, Lee Carter - b ca 1861 Dot Co - d 15 A~r 1862 - age 9m 15d - f David 
(written above is Daniel) RADER - m Frances - cd croup - rep by father 

RADER, Lou E - b 13 or 3 Hay 1854 - d 26 Apr 1939 - f Isaac KESSLER - m Eliz
abetb R/IOER - 11/0 George E RADER (1853-1929) - ref Brick Union gravestone 

RADEil, 11 Woodson - b 20 llov 1853 - d 17 Jan 1938 - f David RADER - m /Inn -
h/o Emma Kern RADER - grave Brick Union cem 

R/\f>ER, Haria - b 15 l1uc 1835 - d 20 Mar 1920 - f Samuel. n/\Dlffi - m Sarah -
ref Uri ck Union crave stone 

RADER, Mollie E <real name Mary Elizabeth DOWER R/IDER) - b 9 Apr 1860 - d 9 
Sep 1939 - ! DOWER - w/o Jeremiah RADER (1650-1915) - ref Brick Onion crave
stono 

RADF.R, flettie GRADY - b 12 Feb 1879 - d 1 Nov 1907 - f Gn/IDY - w/o Cephas 
RADEi\ - crave Brick IJnion cem 

RllUER, Sarah - b 14 Dec 1837 - d ll1 Aug 1893 - f Samuel RADER - rn Sarnh -
rer Dricl1 Union gravestone 

JtllUF.R , Sarah Jane - b 8 Sep 1835 - d 28 June 190'.l - f FELLERS - w/o John 
n11mm (1816-11!9:.) - ref Brio!\ Unlon Gravestone 

RADER, Susan - b 18 Dec 1801 - d 14 Jon 1881 - f John KESSLER - m Elizabeth 
- w/o George W RADER (1797-1894) - ref Drick Union gravestone 

RADER, William narvc - b lli Feb 1855 - d " May 1932 - h/o Luce CUSTER -
grave Mt Union cem - bro of Charles Hammond RADER 

RADER, William Rowland (CSA) - b 26 Aug 1826 - 22 Jan 1910 - f Georee W 
RADER - h/o Catherine C RADER (1832-1907) - ref Orick Union gravestone 

RADFORD see Sarah R BOWYER, John J SlfITD 

RADFORD, Susan - b ca 1804 Mont Co - d 16 Jan 1857 - f John PRESTON - cd 
disease of heart - rep by hus William M RADFORD 

RAGSDALE see Frank DOOLEY 

RAINES, William (widower) - b ca 1810 Spotts Co (census 01373) - d 13 Nov 
1858 [or 1857) - age 59y - cd disease of henrt - rep by friend James H 
FIGGATT - adm Green J/IMES (7 8 Nov 1858) 

RALSTON see James MOORE 

RALSTON, Andrew - d by 13 Aug 1776 - ref admr bond - ndmr Elizabeth RALSTON, 
William CRAIG 

RALSTON, John (Continental soldier) - d by 10 Dec 1779 (oh to be supported) 
- wife Mary; ch (not named) 

RALSTON, Llizahcth Ft:nnceo - b 2 Sep 1863 - d 2l Moy 1916 - ref Lemontown 
crnvestone 

l\J\MSEY1 Mary Edieth - b 25 Dec 1916 Bot Co - d 27 Doc 1916 - f E L RAMSEY (b 
Va) - m Mary (DARVIE) (h Bot Co) - buried Troutville cem - cd broncal 
pneumonia 

RANDALL, Lucy F - b 29 Apr 1917 Bot Co - d 9 May 1917 - C D W RAND/ILL - m 
llmeba (DUMl'IIBIES) (b Vo) - buried Grottoes cem - cd hemotrice 

RllPPS see W U SDORTER 

RAYlJER sec RADER 

RllNFRO see RENTFllO 

!\Elin see -SEED, REID, Snrah 'UISROP, Hatild:i Moy CllDD 

REED, female - b 30 Oct 1916 Troutville - d 30 Oct 1916 - f Elmer M RE/ID (b 
Mont Co) - m Manila (DEEL) (b Bot Co) - buried 1'routville cem - cd 7Minel 
nort i a7 

RE/ID, John - d by 14 Jan 1Bl6 (son called an orphan) - son Joseph {under 14) 

RtllDF.R see Cornelius RUDDELL 

REDURN see Georr,e GREEN 



UEDDINGER see Catberine SIZER 

REDMAN see Mary /\ LUGA!\, male LINKENBOICER, James Watson LINICENilOKER 

REDMA'tl, Jonathan (single) - b Va - d Dec 184'9 - age 96 - cd killed - ref 
1850 Bot Co Nort Schedule 

REmtAN, Naocy - d by 9 Nov 1807 - ref WB D pl64 , app 

REDMOND see ~ary Susan WORTH 

R£DMO):ID, Mary A.nnie - b Oct 1858 Craig Co - d 24 Nay 1917 - f Thomas ELMORE 
(b Craig Co) - ru not lrno1m - buried Fincastle oem - cd or(lanic heart disease 

REED see !U'AD, REID, John GOODWIN, Thomas GOODWIN, Sarah TROUT, Elizabeth 
ADAMS, George W ADAMS, Robert ANDERSON 

RRED, Charles E - b ca Na_y 1851 - d 3 Nov 1854 Bot Co death bk - age 3y 6m -

f .John REED - m. Harriet 

REJID, Frederick - d by Oct 1827 (Bot Co, Will, WD 0 p410) - ref WB D p410 
will dated Nov 1822 - wife Barbara; ch John dec ' d, Ca1:bedne [ dec'd ] (rod 
AUNSl'AUG8: her son Frederick); Jacob; gdau Elizabeth (md James TnOtv.S) 

REED, Jacob - d 1836 Bot Co WB E p831, 894, app 8 division of land - wife 
Nancy TflOMAS ; ch Eliza (md Andrew READ), John, Catherine, Ann, Mary (md New
ton SWITZER), Jacob, Bevaline, Fredericlt - [had land on C;aig ' s Creek] 

REED, Joseph, Rev (of Bath Co) - d by 21 Oct 1812 Bot Co - ref WB B p330, 
app g settlement - h/o Lily (THOMAS) (rod 2 Jan 1806) - adnn:s Fl:ancis !ROMAS, 
Liley REED 

1\EED, Nancy (widow) - b ca 1777 (census 1850 Bot Co fll213) - d 1858 Bot Co 
will, lffi K p234 - £ WiUiam TOOMAS (d by 1858, named in Nancy's will) - ch 
Catherine (md Samuel CRAWFORD), Mary (md Newton SWITZER) , Devalioe (md ~ever
ley TUCKER, their dau Mary); Eliza (md Andrew UEED); Ann (md Geo ff CALDllELL~, 
Frederick, Jacob (md Susan~); John dec ' d - ( late hus Jacob R'E'ED] 

REED, Samuel - d by 8 Jan 1793 Bot Co will - ref WB B p'.349, will dated 22 
Oct 1792, admr bond - ch Samuel, William, Michael, Nancy, Rachel , Elizab eth 
( md TELFORD); Sarah (md RICRARDSON); Jane ( CflARTER); Margaret 
(md GOODSON); John - admi=""Sarnue l REED 

REED, Thomas - d by Sep 1827 Bot Co will - ref \~B 0 p396, will da.ted 12 July 
18 27 - ch Martha (md [Thomas] GOODEN, her dau Mary A); Ann (md LYNSEY), 
Mary (md [James ) MAYS, her dau Flo:;;nce) ; Easter (md [Matthew} MAYS, her dau 
Florence) - others Catherine PIERCE, Madison PIERCE 

REED, William - d by Dec 1805 - ref WB B pl2l, >1i1l dated J Aug 1805 - wife 
Ru1:he; ch William, John, Sa-rah (md McMULLEN); Ruth (md NEW); Anne 
( rod KNOX); Margaret ( md [ Jacob]-PEnSINGER); Rebekah (md·-- NYSONGER); 
Thomas-:- Mary (md HMBERLING ); Archibald - Exr widow & Jacob PERSINGER 

REED, William - d 25 Pee 1820 Bot Co (obituary in Herald of Va lley) - wife 
several ch - cd fell from bridge, one mi l e from Buchanan & drowned 

-·-

REESE see DONALD, female FAIRCflILD 

REESE, James tt - b 11 Apr 1885 !Jlaoksburg , Mont Co, Va - d 11 Mar 1915 Dot Co 
- f Anderson REESE (b Va) - m Marie 1' (To\YLOR) (b Va) - buried Shawsvil le 
Cem - od TB 

REESE, Mary F - b 1849 - d 1929 - crave Foutz Cem (near llonsack) 

REID see READ, REED, Elizabeth GARRF:rr, Fannie A BRYAN, Saral1 Vi.rginia CRUSD, 
Roy Lewis ICING, CbaTles T 1.1\YMAN , Jaoob M LEMON, Martha J LEMON, Florence M 
M.llYS, James MAYS Ill, Jnmes MAYS 112 , Joseph R HAYS, Mary R MAYS, Robert MAYS, 
Thomas MAYS, Samuel NOFSINGER , James ROI/LAND, Mrs Emma TUCKER 

REID, Charles E (duplicate card) - b ca 1851 Bot Co - d 3 Nov 18Sl1 - f John 
REID - m narriet - cd scarlet fever - rep by father 

HEID, Dennis - b 7 tla• 1851 Bot Co - d 25 Aug 1912 Dot Co oert - f Jonathan 
REID (b Bot Co) - m Sarah Jane PILSON (b Dot Co) - buried Amsterdam Cem - cd 
chronic dysentary 

REID, John - b ca 1797 Va Census 111206 - d by 12 Mar 1866 - h/o Rebecca JUPES 
- oh (from census) George W, Martha J, Sarah E, Samuel A, James A, John E, 
l'auline A, Andre'W L, William I. - adm Geo W JIEID 8 Abraham SAVILLE 

REID, John Edward - b 30 Mar 18l17 Oriskany, Bot Co - d 20 Jan 1917 - f Andrew 
REID (b Rb Co) - m Eliza (RF.ID) (b Oriskany) [md 1826] - buried Oriskany cem 
- cd TD of f lesh 8 skin 

HEID, Julius - d llo Nov (no date) Craig's Creek, Bot Co - ase l7y - f Benjamin 
llEID - obituary in Cronise scrapbool1 18 (not elated) 

REID, Martha R - b ca 1826 - d 20 Dec 1850 not Co - ace 211y - f John GOODWIN 
- w/o WilliDJn J REID - ref Goodwin cem (over river from Mays cem) 

REID, Nancy (duplicate card) - b ca 1777 Ve (cens11s 111213) - d by 12 Apr 
1858 - Ex Frederick RELD 

Re!D, William (duplicate card) - d 25 Dec 1820, fell from bridge, 1 mile 
from Pattonsburg - ref "Herald of the Valley" l Jan 1821; \ill C p'.l15 , app 

REILEY see RrELEY 

REMLEY, Samuel - b ca 1859 Dot Co -d 15 July 1862 - ace 3y - f James A 
HEMLEY - m Frances - cd inflamation of bra in - rep hy father 

REN(T)FRO see Esther LOON'EY 

RENTFRO, William - o by 8 Sep, market! ou t, written auovl' 9 June 178? - ref 
HB A p270, will dated 20 Feb 1789, aumr bond - rclJtives, others l'atrick 
LEMON, John TAGENT, James NAN - admr l'atrick LEMON 

RETI'lNGEl\, David - d 1869 - adm b9nd 13 Sep 1869 Sheriff JOllNSON 

REYNOLDS see Lodowick TnOHAS, John LOONEY Jr, Col Ceorge llAl.KF.11 Sr 



REYNOLDS, Ax:chelius - b ca 1775 Va (census 41336) - d by 8 Feb 1864 - h/o 
Sally - Ex Davis M WOOD 

RE!flOLDS, Fannie - b ca 1849 Bed Co - d 18 July 1867 - age lSy - f Ilarrison 
REYNOLDS - m Mildred - cd typhoid fever - rep by father 

REYNOLDS, Greenville n W - b ca 1790 Va (census #525) - d by 1 2 Mar 1866 -
h/o Frances - admr James ROWLAND, Sheriff (9 Apr 1866, revoked), James e 
FIGGATT (10 June 1867 revolted) Dorman L PITZER (revoked Dec 1874) 

REYNOLDS, nenry A - b ca 18 57 Dot Co - d 7 May 1864 - a ge 7y - f Micajab 
RE'YllOLDS - cd diptheria - rep by father 

REYNOLDS, John - d by 8 Apr, marked out, written above Mar 1815 - ref WB B 
p434, app S settlement - wife Magdaline (see her will ) 

REYNOLDS, Laura Rettea - b 8 Sep 1876 Bot Co - d 16 Apr 1917 - f G E RADER 
(b Bot Co) - m T E ( ICESLER) (b Bot Co) - buried Brick Onion Cem - od rupture 
of large blood vessel of brain during l abor 

REYNOLDS, Magdalen "Ann" - d by llov 1821 (1<ritten over) - f [ Lodocrich TOOMAS, 
i n his will] - ref WB C p340, wi ll dated 30 Aug 1821 - cb James, Thomas, 
J ohn, Ann (md ~-GIVENS); Fanny (md [ Joseph] TAYLOR); William (his dau Ann); 
others: J ane REYNOLDS - [widow of John REYNOLDS ] 

REYNOLDS, Roy Alexander - b 21 June 1900 Bot Co - d 16 J une 1917 - f James A 
REYNOLDS (b Va) - m Alice V (CAKPER) (b Va) [md 1890] - buried Deisher bury
i ng ground - cd killed by falling tree 

REYNOLDS, Tbo1Das - d by Dec 1804 - ref WB B p81, wi.11 dated 15 Oct 1803 -
wife Ann; ch John, Barry Dyne, Sarah (md [Thomas] LOYD) ; Pattie (md KING]; 
Betty (md [Samuel) McGEE]; gch Jobn GIVIN (of Ann md Joseph GIVIN); Nancy 
.l\nn TAYLOR 

~· ;f" REYNOLDS, 't.bomas E - b 20 June 1842 Bed Co - d 27 Mar 19lt. - f JllcCage REUIOLDS 
(b Bed Co) - m Ana:Liza (TURPIN) (b Ded Co) - buried Eagle Rock cem - cd TB 

REYNOLDS, William - d by Feb 1796 - ref W8 A p420, app - on 14 Jan 1812 
orphans Maxey, William (both over 14) - [Bot Co PB 19 p335 & mar r iage indi
atcs this man's widow Amma 02 Alex<l)]der RANLl::Y on 20 Feb 1802] 

REYNOLDS, William A - b ca 1821 Bot Co - d 1861 "In Army" - age 33y - f Arch
ibald REYNOLDS - cd fever - rep by bro C M REYNOLDS 

JIOEJ\ GeP. 1-lenry DD..L 

1\ll!HF.111\J\'l: see RINEBJ\lt'f 

l\llOUENRElSIIB, female - b ca 180) Rb Co - d 11. Dec 18611 - age 63y - f Frederick 
DRlCKET - m Mary - cd pneumonia - rep by hus nen:ry 1UlODENTIF.ISER 

lWO(J\)DES see Mary F CRlJSA, Sarah Elizabeth DILLON, William L cnusn, Mary t. 
HURN, Will'l.am M AORR, Mary Ellen HcCUl.1.0CO, Sallie PETERS, E J HOMJ\CK, Emma 
Rhodes WOMACK, Raney ANDERSON 

RHODES, ma le - b 18 Aug 1915 Bot Co - d 18 Aug 1915 - f Chat"les RIJODES ( b 
Bot Co) - m Mary E (AYRES) (b Bot Co) - buried near Buchanan - cd st i ll born 

RHODES, Anthony U - b 27 Sep 1852 - d 3 Feb 1802 - grave Mt Union cem 

RHODES, El la Hillis - b 28 Dec 1912 [ Dot Co] - d 17 Dec 19 13 - f Charlie 
RHODES [b Va) - m Sis (AYERS) [b Va] - buried Buchanan Cem - cd capillary 
bronchitis 

RHODES, Fannie - b ca 1880 - d 4 Mar 1899 - age 19y - w/o John W RDODES -
grave Mt Union Cem 

RHODES, Fulvia M - b 30 Aue 1871. - d 30 Aus 1953 - f [John E UORIIB ) - m 
[Eliza A UICllJ\RDSON) - w/o J l\ush RHODES - grave Mt Union cem 

RllODES, J nusb - b 18 Jan 1857 - d 11 June 1920 - f [Jooeph RilODES ] - m [M 
L] - h/o Fulvia M ROODES - grave Mt Onion cem 

RHODES, John W - b 3 Dec 1850 - d 30 Aug 1927 - h/o " Fannie" RHODES - grave 
Mt Union cem 

RnODES, Joseph (md) - b 5 Aug 1822 Rb Co - d 24 or 27 Aug 186/i - age 40y - f 
Anthony 1\flODES - m Eliza - ad fever - rep by b-i-1 Daden MOORE - grave Mt 
Union cem 

RHODES , Lillian - b 28 Feb 1862 - d 3 May 1 918 - grave Mt Union cem 

Rllill,E see RULE, Mrs Tbomas l.EMON , Luitia LEMON 

RICE see Nathan EAKINS, Gcoree McDONJILD, Alivia Frances SMITll 

RICE, Albert G - b ca 1830 llnlifax Co , Va - d 22 Mny 1858 - cd typhoid fever 
- rep by bro Thomas A RICE - h/o Tabitha F RICE 

RICE, F.lizabet:b - b ca 1832 - d 20 July 1853 - f William D ANTllONY - m M .T -
cd childbed - rep by hus Charles RICF. 

RICE, Frances N - b ca 1829 (census 1850 Bot Co 1/1600) - d 28 Nov ?18957 
near Haymakertown - a&e ca 66y - f George McDONALD - m Susan M TIARVEY - son 

(md Mnry J , d ca 1895); son S D RICE - buried Mt Union cem - Cronise 
SOTapbook 53 (no date) 

R~CE, Mary J - d 12 Nov 718957 - hus 
Cron~-se Scrapbook 53 (no date) 

RICE - m-i-1 Mrs Frances M J\ICE -

!\ICE , Rufus A - b 27 June 1868 - d 11 July 1892 - Tef Drick Uni0n gravestone 

llICE, Thomas JI - b 8 June 1813 - 18 Mor 1676 - ref Drick Union gr ave- a tone 

RICHARDS see Lawrence Willis GJ\/IY 

RICHARDS, Eliza - b 1835 Bot Co - d ll1 Sep 1913 - f John KENT (b Dot Co) - m 
Eliza ( KESLER) ~b Bot Co) [mrl 181<1 ] - bur ied Glade Creelt cem - cd Genl. 
debility 



-· ~ 
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RICllllRDS , llicbard - d by 18 Jan 1803 - ref WB 8 p31, app 

l\I CllllRllSON see Emma D l\IELEY, Eliza O/\RRIS, Francis Ll\NDERS, Jamee 111\lllC, 
Srunuel REED, Roward llLIFF, "Emma 01\YllNT, tliza A HORNE, l.ewis S ICESLER, 
Saluda USSLER, ~ulvia M RHODES, 

RICllllRDSON, male - b 16 Nov 1916 Dot Co - d 16 Nov 1916 Bot Co (cert) - f 
[Charles] Gilmer RICllARDSON (b Dot Co)- m Paleen (R!!NGllTE) (b Va) (md 1915) 
- buried Troutville Cem - cd still born 

RJCllARDSON, male - b 27 Apr 1859 Bot Co - d 28 Apr 1859 Bot Co Death bk -
ase ld - f Samuel II RICllARDSON - m Eliza J UAlil'TON [md 1856) - r ep by father 

RIClli\RJJSON, Aramin~a - b ca 1859 Oot Co - d 28 Aug 1862 Bot Co death bk -
age 2y llm 16d - f William M RICllARDSON - m Oannah [ODENSOAIN) - cd diptheria 
- rep by father 

RICllllllDSON, lltwell S - b ca 1839 Dot Co - d 29 June 1862 Dot Co Doath bk -
nae 22y 7m - f James M RICOARDSON - m Narisisa - cd shot at Gatn ' s Mill -
rep by mother 

R!Clll\ROSON, Damaris - b ca 1801 Surry Co, Va - d 20 June 1869 - age 68y - f 
Alexander DOO'l'RE - m Tempy - od El ar sement of liver - rep by bus William S 
RICBllRDSON (md 1820) 

RICBARDSON, Eliza J - b ca 1837 - d 28 Apr 1859 Bot Co Death bk - age 22y -
f Wi lliam B HAMPTON - m Ann - cd childbirth - rep by hus Samuel II RlCllARDSON 
(md 1856) 

RI CRARDSON, Elizabe~b - b Feb 1851, Va - d 13 Feb 1915 - f Thomae LANDERS [b 
Va} - m [Mary (b Va)) - buried Daleville Cem - cd TD - [w/o Coruel ius RICH
ARDSON (md 1867)] 

~ RICllll!WSON, Elizabeth - b ca 1809 Bot Co - d 1 July 1869 Bot Co Death bl< & 
~ will - age 60y - f Frederick WINEMAN - m Catherine [RONX, see Georse RONX] -
~ cd consumption - rep by d-i-1 Susan [RORN) RICHARDSON - w/o Green RICDARDSON 

RlCllARDSON, James H - b ca 1806 [England) - d 20 Sep 1895 Bot Co (will, Wll Q 
pl92; death papers ) - wife Narcissa; ch J Delrain; TS (or ST), Malissa 
KARSBALL; Eliza HARSBALL, dec•d ( her ch Samantha PAINTER, Charles F MARSIIALL, 
John E KARSBALL, Obelia GELL'f:L & /Inna KARNS) - [dau Eliza was b in Amh Co) 

RICHARDSON, Josepb - b 1 July 1858 Bot Co - d 8 Juy 1858 Bot Co death bk - f 
Samuel II RICBA.RDSON - m Eliza J fllllfPTON [md 1856] - cd unkn - rep by father 

RlCRAROSON, Hary Bell - b 17 Sep 1877 Bot Co - d 2 Apr 1913 Dot Co Cert - f 
Renry M BISBOP - m Sallie (SINGLETON) (b Dot Co) - buried Troutville Cem -
cd edema of lungs - (2nd w/o Jacob ltICRllRDSON (md 1898)) 

lUCB/l[IOSON, Mahala - d 1891 Bot Co (WB P p505) - f James JONES - hus Otey 
RICllARDSON 

RICRARDSON, Mai:y R - d 1880 heirs l i sted (WB N p467) - heirs listed as Mary 
(md David EDHUNDSON) g Charl es T 

RICOARDSON, Mary S - b 2 Nov 1808 - d 10 Mor 1845 - f J ohn N BEllLE - m Rbodo 
TRIGG - lst hui; Charl es 11 C PRESTON, 2nd (1837) John R RICDAnDSON - grave tit 
Joy cem - o son R[ichord] D (b ca 1840) [md 1890 Ello J JONES) 

RICIIARDSON, Otey - cl 1874 Dot Co (will, Wll M p4115) - wife Mahala JONES 

RICRAl\DSON, Samuel - [b before 1775; over 45 in 1020 census) - d by Oct 1821 
- ref will dated 12 Sep 1821, WB C p336 - oh John, 8 others, not named - on 
21 Nov 1821 orphans Gross , Elizabeth, Kit ty, George (all under 14, all b 
a£ter 1807) - Exr Elisha BETTS 

RICllARDSON, Thomae - d by 1835, app; by B May 1837 (daus called orphans) -
daus Maria, Hary Jona (both under 14) - [WO E p796, 118 F p391, names widow 
Sarah RIClll\RDSN & another ch named Sarah & Mary Jane hod md WRIG!IT by 
1841] -

RICHESON see RICOARDSON 

RICBEY see RI'rcmrr. Cynthia McCllLISTJm 

RICDEY, Demarius E - b ca 1816 (or 1820, census 01506) Dot Co - d 18 Nov 
1855 - f [James RICHEY) - m Mary RICDEY - cd consumpt ion - rep by mother -
adm Samuel DllRGER 

RICIIEY, James - b ca 1790 Bot Co - d 31 /\pr 1853 - f Solomon SIMPSON - m 
£[lizabeth LANTERN] [md 1793) - cd duspepsia - r ep by dau Demaris RITCHEY -
adm John G RUDISILL (9 Hay 1853) 

RICHEY, Robert - b ca 1767 - d 12 Jan 18110 - a110 73y - ref Goodwin cem (over 
river from Hays ccm) 

RICKMllN see Ethel Hickman PllifERSON, Mnrcaret Doll WALl\ER 

RICKMAN, Lawrence Elbert - b 4 May 1915 Dot Co - d 17 June 1915 - f James 11 
RICKMAN (b Va) - m Ola (llYE!lS) (b Va) - buried Pico cem - cd acute intestinal 
indigestion 

RIDDLEBARGER see Alice DllRGER, Elizabeth VTNF.S , Jruncs McCONNELL, Elias LINl\
ENUO~, Sa1DUcl LIN~ENTIOKl:R 

RIDDLESBARGER, female - b ca 1860 Bot Co - d Apr I 860 - nt;e 2ld - f Charlton 
RIDDLESBllRGER - cd not kn0\..11 - rep by fat her 

RIDDLEBARGEl\, female - b 6 July 1913 Bot Co - d 6 July 1913 - f S~mucl ll:irri
son RIDDLEDl\RCEll (b not Co) - m Julia Fnnccs ( Dll.l.ON) ( b !lot Co) - bud eel 
}It Mariah cem - cd born dead 

RIDDLEDARGt:R, AlCred - b 10 feh 1860 llot Co - d 8 t\ug 191'• - f Dul c;uicl 11 
l\IDDLJ::DARGER (b Dot Co) - rn ltcbecca (STUl.l.) (b /\ti Co) - bur ied Alms 11011se 
cem - cd hear t dise~se 

RIDDLEBA RGER, Mathew - b 19 May 1877 - d 20 Se!p 1903 - c;rave :1t Mariah Luth
eran cern 



RIDDL£SBARGE:R , Nancy - b ca 1824 Bot Co - d 18 May 1859 - age 35y - f Jobn 
BARGER - m not knoi:n [Christian a llILBELM] - cd no t know - rep by hus Sam 
RIDDLES BARGER 

RIDDLEBARGER , Rebecca J ane - b ca 1834 All Co - d 6 Mar 1913 - f Sam SLOSS 
(b All Co) - m Bettie ( DEEDS) (b Va) - bur ied Low Moor cem - cd mytral in
sufficence of heart 

RIDELL, (can't tell) - b 2 Feb 1915 Bot Co - d 2 Feb 1915 - f Bennett RIDELL 
- m Cor a ( nIPF.S ) (b Va) - cd abortion at J months 

llIDEOUT, Joseph - d ca 1894 - r ef unrecord will f iled in "Unrecorded deeds , 
etc" 

RIDE'R , John Turner - b ca 1831 Va - d 13 Apr 1913 - f J ohnnie RIDEil (b Va ) -
m Matilda (NEIGHBORS) (b Va) - bur i ed Hons cem - cd mytral r egurgitation 

RIDEil, Mary Frances Eliza beth - b 10 Mar 1873 Va - d 26 Apr 1916 - f Thomas 
RIDER - m Mart ha (MITCBELL) - bur;i.ed family cem at Buchanan - cd unkn 

RIDER, Peter - d by 8 Oct 1793 (dau cal l ed an orphan) - dau Eliz abeth (under 
llt) 

RIELEY see Christian DOWER 

RIELEY, Emma U - b 12 Aug 1802 (7Rke Co) - d 27 Oct 1915 - f Gross RICRABDSON 
- ~ Phebe (RICOARDSON) - buried Mc~~ ce~ - cd pelagra 

RrELEY, Francie - d by Feb 1779 - ref WB A plOl, wil l dated 16 Aug 1775 -
others Jamee REILEY, Catherine PATTERSON, both of County Cavin, Kingdom of ' 
Ireland 

RIELEY, George P - d by 7 Sep 1901 - cd fell from train - ref inquest papers 

Rr£LEY, Mary Elizabeth - b 17 lfar 1847 Dot Co - d 22 Oct 1916 - f William 
STARKEY (b Bed Co) - m Mi ldred (POLLARD) (b Bed Co) - buried Bethesda cem -
cd valvular heart lesions, mitral regurgatat i on aortic 

RIELEY, Mollie F. - b 1840 Bed Co - d 27 Dec 1912 - f Meredith DAVIDSON 7 -
m Vista PECK: 7 - buried Old llomestetid Cem - cd broncho pneumonia 

lllGBTMF.RE see I'hoebe imssum 

RILEY 1 t..o uedna Ercill - b 18 Apt" 1912 Hollins , Bot Co - d 9 J une 1913 - f 
Georce Thomno RILEY (b [liolline) Bol Co) - m Rallie J ( &'r'l'EI\) (h ( llollins] 
Bot Co) - buried Carvi ns Cove Cem - od spinal menemgitis 

RILEY, Lucian A - b 17 Nov 1916 Bot Co - d 17 Nov 1916 f J A RIJ,f:Y (b Va) 
- m Li l1 ie D (LAYMAN) ( b Va) - buried Cai:vins Cove cem - cd pi:ematurc 

RilEY, Sarah Ann - b '31 Mar JB/J7 Dote Co - d 17 May 1915 - f James LEONARD 
(b Va) - m Nancy J (OURlfE'J'T) (b Va) - buried Carvins Cove cem - cd Brights 
diseose 

RTlHmAUT nee Hnry Jane CIRCLE, RFIINEllART etc, Ceori;e W CLAPSADDT,E 

RINEHEART, Fr anci s - d by Jan 1814 - ref WD D p371 , will dated 14 Nov 1813 -
wife Rebekah ; ch J ohn & others not nar.ied - Exr Peter NOFTZINGER 

RIPLEY see Clara J ane CAHOON, Lucinda McCLURE 

RIPLEY, Alice - b ca 1856 Bot Co - d 12 Feb 1860 - age 6y - f J ohn RI PLEY -
m ["Patsy"] - cd dipther ia - rep by father 

RIPLEY, Alonza - b ca 1848 Bot Co - d 6 J une 1860 - age 12y - f John RIPLF.Y 
- m ["Patsy"] - cd diptheria - r ep by father 

RIPLEY, George Washineton - b 27 Sep 1857 Dot Co - 6 July 1916 - f John RI PLEY 
- m Martha (BARGER) (b Rb Co ) - hur l ed Ri pl ey cem - cd acute myocardit i s 

RIPLEY, James - d by 13 June 1815 ( ch called orph11ns) - ch Ally (over 14); 
William, Verlinder, Rillor y, Alec (these 4 , edn on 11 Feb 1822) 

RIPLEY, Jamea A - b 18 Apr 18611 Vn - d 10 Sep 19111 - f John RIPLEY (b Va) -
m Martha (BhRGER) (b Va) - buried High Dridce Cem - cd cnrcenomin & 
dueclenoma 

RIPLEY, John - d by Feb 1817 (order) - Ref WO C pl90, app 

Rll'LEY, Mary (md) - b en 1810 - d Feb 1850 - age 40 - cd sudden - r ef 1850 
Dot Co Mort Schedule 

RIPLEY, Mnry (\fidow) - b ca 1770 Bot Co - d Aue 1860 - age 90y - cd old age 
- r ep by son John RIPLEY 

RULEY, Susan A - b 26 Dec 1846 llnl Hax Co, Va - d 27 Aug 1914 Bot Co - f 
Jacob ROBERSON (b Middlesex Co, Va) - m Tebertha ( WILLINIIAM) (b Rnl Co) -
buried Brick Union cem - cd cancer 

RIPLEY, William W - b ca 1860 Va - d 20 Feb 1915 - f John RIPLEY (b Va) - m 
_ _ _ (b Va) - buried High Bridge ocm - cd was insane f ar a l one t i me 

RIPP, Frederick - d by 8 Doc 1789 - r ef WD A p279 , app & admr bond - admr 
Geo•ce SPOTTS 

RITClfEY s ee RI CHY, Emel i ne S AUSTIN, Chnrlee D AUSTIN, James AUSTIN, John 
Will iam AUSTIN , Samuel Carper AUSTI N, Ellen n GOODWIN, Etta D GOODWIN, 
Wi lbur F GOODWIN, Mary Dove RANCOCt, Ella Josephine SRAN~S, 

RITCAEY, John - d by Aug 1780 - ref WU A p122 , wi l l dated 3 June 1780, admr 
bond - wi fe Snrat1; ch James , Stcpphen, John, 1'1nry, 7Aunice - On 10 Nay 1765 
orphans James , Stephen & John (all under l it) - admr William RI'fCllEY 

RITCUEY, William Sr - d by 10 tiny 1775 - r ef Wll h p81 , spp & odmi: bond -
admr Wi llilllll Rl TC0£Y , J omes RITCIJF.Y 

RORF.RSON see Susan A RI PJ,EY 

ROBERTSON, Art hur - b ca 1751 Scotland - d 22 Oct 1821 , "at nig Lick, Dot Co, 
Va" - ref obi tuat"y in Lynchburg Pt:eas for 9 Nov 1821 - son , the late Or 
Rober t ROBERTSON 



ROBF.RTSON, Chasteen C - b ca 1639 Bot Co (census 062 t) - d 12 July 1862 Ric h
mond, Va - age Z3y - f Matthew ROBERTSON - m Mary - cd s hot at Gain' s Mi 11 -
rep by mother - odm John II F ROll£RTSON (8 Sep 1862) 

llOBERTSON, John n - b 13 Sep 1855 - d 29 Jan 1919 - wife Mary S - Mill Creek 
ceru 

HOBERTSON, John Ii - b ca Aug 180t. Tretand (census 1850 llot Co i/262) - d 24 
Jan 1861 Bot Co - aae 57y Sm - cd µaralysis - rep by wife Susannah ROBERTSON 

ROBERTSON, Mary S - b 11 Oct 18 57 - d 13 Apr 1927 Bot Co - hus John R - Mill 
Creek cem 

ROBERTSON, Matthew - b ca 1804 Alb Co - d 23 Mar 1862 Bot Co - age 58y - cd 
unkn - rep by i;ife Mary ROBERTSON 

ROBF.RTSON, William Deale - b 9 Uec 1854 - d 13 Sep 1898 Bot Co - f [Starkey 
~ RODINSON ) - m [Estel ine PAXTON] - Fairview cem, Buchanan 

ROBINETT, Samuel - d by 12 Nov (marked out, replaced with 25 Oct 1771 - ref 
HB A p14, app 8 admt' bond, sale - odmr Thomas DONN 

RODINSON see Mary E O'ELMICK, Margaret LANTZ, 'llilliasa GRARAK, Gi:anville CALD
'11£1.L, Dr Isaac Robinson GODWIN, Geoi:ge 8 DILL, Annie HcDONALD, David Mc
DONALD, Edward HcDONALD, Mary McDONALD, Nnncy McDONALD, Pt'iscilla HcDONALD, 
William McDONt\LD #1 1 William McDONALD i/2 , Edwai:d ~OOD 

ROBINSON, 
(aged 10) 

- d by 15 Sep 1773 (Bot Co son call ed an orphan) - son John 

ROBINSON, female - b ca Sep 1868 Bot Co - d 14 Oct 1868 Bot Co - age 16d - f 
Geo•ce W ROBINSON - m Lucy A - rep by mothe• 

ROBINSON, Catherine - d by 12 Feb 1821 (Bot Co, dau called an o•phan) - dau 
Hary Acnes TDOHPSON 

ROD INSON, Catherine - b ca 1835 Rb Co - d 10 Nov 1912 Bot Co - f John Mc
CUTCRINS (b Rb Co) - m don ' t know - buried Ga la cem - cd pare lys;is 

ROBINSON, Cornelia A - b 13 Aug 1863 - d ll July 1901 Bot Co - f [George II 
DILLON ] - m [Rai:Tiet J ) - hus J E W - Godw in cem 

ROBINSON, David - d by 8 Apt' 1788 Bot Co - f (James ROBINSON) - m [Jean) -
re( 118 A p258, will elated 15 Sep 1787 - wife Cat•on; ch William, George, 
James, Pricilla, Jane, Catherine, Mary, Elizabeth , Ann, Annable, Phebe, 
Pi::u<lence; s-i -1 William McDONALD 

RODlNSON, David F - b 16 J an 1867 - d 26 Feb 1912 Bot Co - [John H ROBlNSON ) 
- m [ Mai:y FERGUSON ) - wife Eliza V: ch Medot'a md Alva WOOD; William Floyd md 
Vista ~RUGR ; John Moffett md Bessie C RF.ABERN - Godwin cem 

l\OBTNSON, Eleanor - b 31 Mat' 1773 Va (census ul27l) - d 2 Sep 1856 Bot Co -
f [MOFFETT] - hus [ I saac ROBINSON ) - ref Beave•dam gravestone - rep by d- i-1 
Hai:y ROBINSON - adm Thomas G GODWIN ( 12 Nov 1856) 

ROBINSON, Eleanor - b 15 June 1809 - d 23 Sep 1830 Dot Co - f Isaac RODINSON 
- m Martha Eleanor MOFFIT!' - ref Deaverdam gravestone 

ROBINSON, Eliza V - b 28 Sep 1851 - d 14 Jan 1918 Dot Co - f William S DAVIS 
- Ill Elizabeth J - hus David F - Godwln cem 

ROBINSON, Elizabeth BART - b 1830 - d 3 Feb 1903 Bot Co - f Rev Andrew flART 
- m [Mary] - hus Starkey - Fairview cem 

ROBINSON, Estaline ti - b [20 Dec) ca 1827 - tl 24 Oct 1857 Dot Co - f Jamee 
PAXTON - m [Cathei:ine JORDAN] - cd fever - rep by hus Shai:key [or Stai:key) 
ROBINSON - buried Locust Bottom com 

ROBINSON, Faonie A (unmd) - b co 1832 Dot Co - d 21 Feb 1856 Bot Co - f Will
iam RODINSON - m Sarah A (1101.TZ] - cd consumption - rep by father 

ROBINSON, Gcoi:ce Pendleton - b 23 AUG 1899 Glen Hilton, Bot Co - d 29 Sep 
1913 not Co - f L(oren.zo) .D RODINSON (b Mont Co) - m Jane Ann (llIL1.) (b 
Duohanan) - buried Fincastle cem - cd Uremic poison 

RODINSON, Georce T - b ca 1847 (census 1850 Bot Co 0262) - d 1 May 1896 
Tinker Knob, section Bot Co; will - age ca 49y - f [John W ROBERTSON) - m 
( Susannah) - wife not named [ Lucy Ann); ch dau Hrs Chapman JOl{ES of rulaski -
see Ci:onise scrapbook 30 {no da te ) 

RODINSON, Hester A - b l2 Jan 1852 - d 20 Jan 1900 Dot Co - f [James A DRUH
FIELD) - m [M fl E WOOD) - w/o C[harlcs] w ROBINSON - cnve llaymnke•town oern 

ROBINSON, Isonc F - b 23 June 1812 - d 11 Mat' 1832 Dot Co - f Isaac RODINSON 
- m Martha Eleanor MOFFETT - r ef Beaverdam c-ravestone 

RODINSO!l, J £ W - b 13 Apt' 1842 - d 15 Apr 1935 Bot Co (CSA) - f (Jacob ROB
ISON) - m (Tabitha) - wife Cornelia A [DILLON] 

ROBINSON, John - b en 1749 - d 23 Nov 1820 Bot Co - nee 7ly - •er sec 1835 
Pension Roll, Va section p44 

ROBINSON, John ti - b ca 1807 Rb Co - d 8 Nov 1856 Dot Co - age l19y - f lonck 
RODINSON - m Harthn [Eleanor MOFFETT] - cd inflamati.on uf 1 Iver - rep by 
wife Mary RORJNSON (d 1888) - ref Denth bkl Beaverdam c•avestone 

ROBillSON, John W - b ca 1842 Va {census 111271) - d b)' 12 feb 1861 Dot Co - f 
John H ROBINSN - m Huy (FERGUSON) - adn l3 Jan 1862, Dovid G llOUSTON (11 
Apt' 1866 Lewis LlNl:F.NTIOKF.R, sheriff {revoked 11 June 1866) James II!! nGGArT 

ROBINSON, Joseph F - b 25 Har 1838 - d 16 Dec 18(73] Bot Co - f [John M ROn
INSOll] - m (tjnt'y FITTIGIJSON) - Be;1venlam cem 

ROBINSON, July - b ca 1850 Bed Co - d 15 Ju l y 1856 Dot Co - f Randolph llOOIN
SON - m Hacy [DOWDY) [ROBERTSON md Brei Co 28 f;ov 1833) - cd croo1• - r!'JI hr 
father 

ROBINSON, Lelia - b 28 Au& 1873 WV - d 14 AUG 1916 Bot Co - f Philip NF.\ICOHn 
(b Bot Co) - m Nancy {Sl.OANE) (b Bot Co) - buried family cem - cd TB - r1111~ 
Geor&e £mmet RODINSON] 



RODTIISON, Lucian Dolf'YeI - b 30 Sep 1839 - d 5 June 1914 Bot Co - f [John M 
RODINSON] - m [Mary FERGUSON] - wife Mary LUSTER 

RODI!lSON, Maggie - b [ca 1854] - d no date, Spreading Spring Valley, Bo·t Co 
- f [Jacob YOUNG] - m [Mary E] - hus William [BJ ROBINSON - Cronise Scrapboolt 
57, no d<!te 

RODillSON, Mary - b ca 181,2 - d 23 Feb 1888 Bot Co - age 76y - f (Ferguson] -
w/o John M ROB!NSON - ref Beverdam gravestone 

RODINSON, Mary Broff!l - b 3 Oct 1861 - d 1 Mar 1893 Bot Co - f Starkey ROBIN
SON - m Ellen V - Fairview cem 

RODillSON, Mary C - b l3 Sep 1863 - d 11 July 1932 llot Co - f [NUCn:LS] - m 
[Ellen E NUCKELS] - hus Samuel - G~latia cem 

ROBINSON, Mary Luster - b 1839 - cl 1926 Dot Co - f [James LOSIER] - m [Mary) 
- hus Lucian Do1<Yer ROBINSON - Godwin cem 

ROBINSON, 'Nancy - d by 17 June 1825 Bot Co (son called an orphan) - son 
llilliam 

RODINSON, Samuel - b 7 Aug 1859 - d 31 Mar 1939 Bot Co - f [Duncan RODINSON) 
- m (Catherine NEflCOMl!] - wife Mary C - [ch Berta NEllMAN] - Galatia ccm 

RODINSON, Sarah - b ca 1851 Craig Co - d l Nov 1853 8ot Co - f Randolph ROB
TNSON - m M[ary DOWDY] [ROBERTSON md Bed Co 28 Nov 1833) - cd scarlet fever 
- rep by father 

ROBIJISON, Starkey - b 8 Oct 1826 Va - d 29 Nov 1915 not Co (CSA) - f Anthony 
non111soN (b Va) - rn Rel1ecca (COUCB) (b Va) - buried Buchanan cem - cd apop
lexy - h/o ill Esta line M PAXTON; 112 [Ellen RA!\T]; l/3 [Elizabeth TIART] 

RODillSON, Sue - b 25 Apr 1878 - cl 15 June 1961 Bot Co - f [ll'illiam SBANK] -
m [Bettie M) - [1st) hus W H; [2nd nus J M CAMPER] - [Andrew Chapel ccmJ 

ROBTIISON, W[illiam] B - b 2l1 May 1854 - d 22 May 1925 not Co - f [ George 
ROTITIISON) - m [Rebecca YOUNG] - wjf.e Sue [SAANKS) - [eh Rosalie (md C S 
DODD)] - Andrew Chapel cem 

HOCK see F.lizabetb WILLIAMS, Alonzo B DOOLEY, Earl Clifford FllF.'l'WF.LL, Sophia 
f1cCUliLOCH, I\obert James PRICE 

ROCK, Charles Jl - b 7 Nov 1861 Va - d 4 Mai: 1916 - f. George W ROCK (b Va) -
m Mahala (OllENSllAIN) (b Va) - hurled Hount Union oern - od don ' t know 

RODENIZER, Charles - d 1870 - Ex bond 10 Oct 1870 Floyd G ROCtm 

ROGE!IS see Peter. JOHNSTON 

ROGE'llS, Eugene Kinzie - b 16 Sep 1912 nuchanan - d 16 Sep 1912 - f (Charles] 
Eugene HOC:BRS (b Va) - m Verna L (KINZIE) (b Va) - buried nuchanan - cd 
JH!t111ature hirth 

ROGERS, Mary Pauline - b 27 July 1868 Buchanan - d 18 July 19H - f "Mat" 
ROGERS (b Frederick Co, Va) - m Mati l da (WILLIAMS) (b Bot Co) - buried 
Buchanan cem - cd TB 

ROLAND, Ja1Des (umnd) - b ca Sep 1819 Bot Co - d 14 June 1859 - age 39y 9m -
f James ROLAND - m Sarah - cd consumption - rep by mother 

ROLAND, Pougn (female) - b ca Aug 1855 ]ot Co - d 1 Oct 1858 - age 2y 2m - f 
Robert: ROLA.llD - cd croup - rep by father 

ROMER see George R CARIKnOFF 

RON~, George - d by ~far 1812 - ref llD B p313, app - Left 9 ch - for heirs 
see DB 12 p335, 348, 350; DB 13 pl58, 1651 303 - On 12 Mar 1812, orphan 
Modlena (over 114) - ch; 1. Jlanno.b (md John MINGES, Jr); 2. Mary (md John 
SOOllALTER); 3. Anne (md Peter WRFMAN); 4. Magdaline (md Abraham SUOWAl.TER); 
5. Catherine (md Frederick llINEMAN); G. Barbara (md Andrew SLOAN); 7. Jooeph 
(md Mary 51101/ALTER); 8. Jacob (md Hannah BROTLURE); 9 . 7? 

ROOP, Frederick - d by 9 Sep 1807 (dau called an orphan) - dau Nancy (over 14) 

ROSE, Lucy Ann - d en 1869 - Ref Unrecorded will filed in "Unrecorded deeds, 
etc 

ROSENBAUM, Bettie - b 7 Apr 18'15 - d 27 Aug 1878 - w/o D F. ROSF.NOAUM - ref 
Denverdam gravestone 

ROSS, Frances A - b ca 1796 Bot Co - d 18 Aug 1854 Fincastle - f John MILLER 
- m [Sal:ah CARTER] - cd dysentary - rep by s-1-1 "Robert M UUDSON 

ROSS, John - b 1819 - d 1899 - h/o Mny;:y J ROSS (1835-1909) - ref Godwin 
gravestone 

ROSS, MarY J - b 1835 - d 1909 - w/o John ROSS (1819-1899) - ref Godwin 
i;ravestone 

ROSS, Reuben - d by 12 Apr 1830 (ell called orphans) - wife Frances Ann; 
orphans Eliza C, John D, Virginia M, Reuben G 

ROSSJIB sec Susan BOLTON 

ROTn, Willie (male) - b ca 1888 England - d 21 June 1913 - buried Glen Wilton 
cem - cd by violence at hands of associates 

ROllLANll see William m.E, Andrew DOYU, Jamel! MoCONJ'ffiL).., Charlotte Ann McCLIN
'l'lC, Bryan Rowland McDONALD, Edward McDONALD, George McDONALD, Matilda A 
OBENSHAIN 

ROWT.AND, male - b llot Co - d l Aug 1855 - f John n ROI/LAND - m Salina - rep 
by father 

ROllJ,ANTl, James - d by June 1805 - ref HD D p96, 1<1ill dated 11 Feb 1805; Wll C 
p111 settlement - wife Marcaret; ch Mary, Elizabeth, Jane , Margaret, Agness, 
Prudence, Robert, Georee, James, William - Exrs Mnrcnret ROllJ,AND, G IlOWLAND, 
F.dwm:d Mcl)ONALD - 1-lll C plll: equal portions went to Agnes DLACJC Cornelius 
IJROWN, Eliz.abeth JOUNSON, Hn-cgnret ROWLAND, IH1liam lllU:D , Edwa-ccl McllONl\LD 



-

·". 

ROWLAND, Jru:ies - d by flpr 1819 - ref WB C 185, will dated 15 Apr 1814 - wife 
Sarah [KYLE] - ch Charlotte, James; bro William ROWLAND - on 14 Oct 1822, 
orphan Cb3t:lotte (over 14) 

RO\.ILllND, Jesse - d by 11 Apr 1831 (ch called orphans) - ch Gilmore , Robert, 
Susan, William, Joseph G, Elizabeth 

ROWLAND, Joseph P - b ca 1853 Bot Co - d 17 Aug 1854 - f John D ROWLAND - m 
M - cd flux - rep by father 

ROWLAND, Robert - d 8 flug, marked out, written above Feb 1782 - ref WB A 
pl59, 11ill tinted 16 Jan 1777; admr bond - ch J ames, 'fhomas, Georce , Wi lliam 
dec'd (his son, Robert) - admr James 110\ol:LAND, Thomas ROWLllND 

ROWLAND, Snrab - b ca 1800, Va (census 0855) - d by 4 July 1856 - f WOOD -
w/o William ROliLAJID - Ex William S DAVIS 

ROWLAND, Sarah (widow) - b ca 1780 Bot Co - d 12 Dec 1867 - age 87y - f 
Will;i.am KYLE - m Sarah - cd old age - rep by gs J ames R THOMPSON - exs 12 
Nar 1868 W111 r:YLE & James R TnO~IPSON 

ROWLAND, Thomas - d by Aug 1814 - ref l~B B p397, will dated 23 Dec 1813 -
wife Mary; ch Jesse , Silag, J oel , George, Milly (md Gil mor e); Wi l liam, 
David 

ROWLfl ITTl , William - d 4 Nov 1776 (dnte on will ), WB A p76 - relatives , none 
named in wi 11 - on 14 Dec: 1780 orphan Elizabeth, not to be bound; on 14 Mar 
1782 orphans John, George, Robert, Willi am, Amey S Sarah, are bound out; on 
13 Feb 1783 orphans John & Rober t (over 14) - Admi Sar ah, James, & Tbomas 
ROI/LAND, Amos & John POTTS 

ROWLAND, William R - b ca 1820 - d l Apr 1853 - f William ROWLAND - cd pneu
~onis - h/o Isabella ROWLAND 

ROWS'E'Y, Mary Ada - b 23 Aug 1917 Bot Co - d 26 Nov 1917 - f R L ROWSEY (b Va) 
- m Nonie (LUCAS) (b Dot Co) - buried Troutville cem - cd bronchial pneumonia 

RUllLE see Simenia Gertrude ITIJFFMAN 

RUCKER see Kathleen GILLIAM , Josephus M~ES, infant SREPBERD, Pearlie Anne 
SHEr nERD 

RUCK:ER, female - b 5 Sep 1915 Bot Co - d 5 Sep 1915 - f Walter n RUCKER (b 
Ala, marked out) - m Tandy C (GRIMM) (b Bot Co, marked out, replaced with Va) 
- buried Mt Union c:em - cd premature 

RUCKER, Lessie - b 10 Apr 1913 Dot Co - d 16 Sep 1913 - f Joe RUCKER (b Bot 
Co) - m Lillie (BRYANT) (b Bot Co) - buried Woody graveyard - cd whooping cough 

RUCKER, Thomas T - d by ll May 1868 - admr 11 May 1868 Sheriff 

RUDDELL, Cornelius - d by 10 Apr 1798 - ref Wll A p467, will dated 3 Mar 1798, 
codic~l 6 Mar 1798 - wife I ngebo; ch Andrew, John, Stephen, Cbear (md 
READE'R ) ; llebor ough (md RUTLEDGE); C;itherine (mCI _Sani;ler); Elizabeth 
( md ALCORN: bro George (his dau Ingebo) 

RUDISILL sec Eliza Jane NELSON, Eli~n Rudesill PRICE, Paulina Morton PRI CE 

J!Ul>ISnL , Robert L - b Oct 1851 llot Co - d 1 Sep 1912 - f John C RUDISILL (b 
Bot Co) -m :Evelyn (ICYLE) (b Bot Co) - buried Eagle Rock Epiecopnl cem - cd 
chronic nlcohol ism 

RUFF, Clcotis Jackson - b 14 Mar 1913 Dot Co - d 17 June 1913 - f William 
Lee RUFF (b Bot Co) - m Corn V (DOGAN) (b Dot Co) - buried Cove Alum cem -
cd malnutrition 

RUFF, William Lee - b 8 Aue 1869 Dot Co - d 18 Aue 1913 - f John RUFF (b Ded 
Co) - m Sarah Jane (MflR'l'I N) - buried C!vc Alum Cem - cd Struck by lit1htninc 

RULE see RllULE, Jacob llEISBER , Henry DILL, Christ ian Charles LANGE, William 
Thomas LEMON, George Washington LINl\T.NUO[ER 

RULE, George - d by Sep 1823 - ref HD C p393 , will dated 12 Apr 1819 - rela
tives: Gdau Sally FRF.NCn; others Cather ine ( md _ _ SntlTE); Rosanna (md 
French); Gcorne RULE; Cbristinab (md _ DASHER) ; J acob RULE, John RULE,
Mi cbael RULE 

RULE, Jesse D - d by 22 Oct 1928 - cd suicide - ref Inquest papers 

RULE, John - d by 17 Aue 1824 - ref WB C p575, oral will prosented 8 Nov 1824 
- wife Eve - On 12 Sep 1824, orphans , Susanna, I nane , Roeanna , Samuel , Marie , 
Elizabeth & Mathias 

RULE, Hary A - b ca 1853 Ded Co - d 28 Oct 1845 - f fldaJll RULE - m Hary - cd 
flux - rep by father 

RULE, Hncy Jane - b ca 1820 Bed Co - d 28 Dec 1854 - f J ames W MEDl.F.Y - m 
Nancy - od congea ti ve Chill - rep by hus S;imuel RllLF. 

IUJLY, El izilbetb - 11 ca 1799, Rb Co - d 3 Aus 1855 - f John HO l. ER - rn E - cd 
fever - rep by bus John F RULY 

RUNNILLS see REYNOLDS , Lodowi ck TllOHAS 

RUSSELL sec Georce flRMf:N1'ROUT, Ambrois JONJ:;S , Ann l. F.ONARD 

RUSSELL, JaC1es - d by 16 flpr 1812 (dnu called an orphan) - dau l'olly (over 
Jli) 

RUSSELi., William - b c:i 1837 !lot Co - d 30 Aue 1862, Pr lirn Co, Vn - •1 i;r 25y 
- c:d cunshot - rep by cousin N;incy LEONARD 

RUl'llERFORll, Reuben - d hy 21 Jul y 1803 (sons c~llerJ orph~ns) - sons .John 
(over 14) ; Reuben (over lli) 

RUTLEDCE see Cornelius RIJDOEl.L 

Sf\ ILS, 11ebccca - IJ note C:o - d 16 ~ov 1858 - C!I "liurn~•·d'' - r!)p hv hus John 
SAI LS 



SAINTCLAIR see ST GLAIR, Denjamin DOUGU\S 

SALE see Thomas MADISON 

SALE, Ballie P - b 5 May 1868 - d 23 Oct 1891 - gi:ave Old Glade Creek cem 

SANDRIDGE, male - b 27 Sep 1913 Eagle Rock - d 27 Sep 1913 - f Benjamin T 
SAllDRIDGE (b All Co) - m Minnie (SANDRillGE) (b All Co) - buried Eagle Rock 
Cem - cd still born 

SAllGLE!I see Cornelius RUDDELL 

SARVER see SARVOUR, Col George WALK.ER Sr 

SARVE:R, M A - b 15 Apr 1840 - d 21 Mar 1895 - ref Allen-Carper Ccm (near 
ruins old Allen house) 

SARVER, Sarah L - b 11 Sep 1845 Bot Co - d l Aug 1917 - f G W BILL (b Bot Co) 
- m Hartba A (CARR) (b Nelson Co, Va) - buried Eagle Rock cem - cd mitrel 
insufficieney 

SARVOUR see SARVER 

SARVOUR, Elizabeth - d by 8 June 1790 - ref WB A p383, will dated 16 Jan 
1787 - relatives, others Julies lfEDB Sr 

SllTERTllWllI'l'E see William FLEMING 

SllVAGE see llilUam KENNY 

SAVAGE, Mnry - d by 10 July 1787 (dau called an orphan) - dau Jean (or Jane) 

SAVILLE see John Franklin DEACON 

SllVILt.£, Frances M - b 1819 - d 1879 - f Mathias CIRCLE - m Mary ARMF.NTROOT 
- ref Locust Bottom gravestone - w/o Joseph SAVILLE 

SAWYERS, Sampson - d by Apr 1819 - ref UB C p84, will dated 18 Mar 1815 -
wife Mary; ch by last wife : Andrew, Hat:tbew, Rebecca, Alexander, Archer; by 
lot wife : James, John, George, l~omae, Raebel (md ~ WRICDT); Sampson, 
William 

SCANLON , Mahala BASRl\M - b 18llo - d 19011 - f BASHAM - w/o l'eter SCANLON -
crave Old Glade Creek cem 

SCAHl.ON, Peter - no dates - h/o Hahala llASDllM SCANLON - grave Old Glade 
Creek ceru 

SCffE:tl(C)JC see Preston Cardina FJ\l.LS, Ma-ria 1. HONTS 

SCllLl!NCLISS see Christian Charles LANGE 

scnROl'PE, Stcpben - d by 13 Hay 181'• - ref 148 c p90, app 

SCOl'T ace William MAYS Sr, Robert POAGE, Thomas PRICE 

SCO'IT, Edward - b not Co - d 1868 - f Fletcher C SCOTI - m Emeline - rep hy 
father 

SCOTT, James - d by 11 Dec (marked out) written above Sep 1783 - ref 110 A 
p192, will dated 17 Apr 1783, admr bond - wife Esther ; ch 'William, Samuel, '• 
daus, not named, & son William's son, James - admr SatDUel SCO'IT 

SCOTT, James - d by 8 June 1790 - f Edward SCOTT of Ireland - ref adrar bond 
- relatives: bro Robert SCOTT of Bed Co - Admr Thomas ~C - [see Bot Co DB 
4 p331 for name of father t bro] 

SCOTT, John A, Rev - b 7 Jan 1820 Martinsbuq;, WV - d 17 Dec 1895 Santilane, 
Fincastle , Dot Co - wife Mary C McCLI LLAND (md 8 Dec 1847); son Dr S M SCOTT; 
sis t!rs E M SCOTI' - obituary in Cronise Scrapbool< 4 & 38 

SCOTT, Mat thew - d by 8 Au& 1820 (son called an orphan) - son Jooepb (over ll•) 

SCOTT, Nathan (see Nathaniel SCOTT, same) - d by Oct 1819 - ref wn C p223, 
will dated 28 Mar 1816 - ch Rober t , William, Jane (md David SllORT); Saro.h 
(md Philip 'llflITMORF.); Isabella, Pecgy (md Andrew HELLON); Hary, Rebecca, 
Nat han, John, James , Joseph - On 11 Sep 1820 orphan Joseph (over 14) 

SCOTT, Nathaniel (see Nathan SCOTT, same) - d by July 1820, order - rof 'llD C 
p313, 468, app & settlement - heirs Josepb, (md Charles or Jamee TIIOHl'-
SON), Nathaniel , John, [Rebecca] (md Isaac Hc;cui,LY); James - admr 'llill io.m 
DilrKLE 

SCOTT , Susan - b ca July 1860 Bot Co - d June 1861 - nee llm - f Thomas SCOT'r 
- cd diptheria - rep by father 

SCOTT, Thomas - b ca 1827 Va (census #1476) - d by 8 Sep 1862 not Co (adm) -
adm Lewis LIN'u:NflOCEl\ 

SEA see SEAY, Hary 1.AYHAN 

SEACAT, Elizabeth - d by June 1824 - ref WB C p559, will dated 29 July 1823 
- late husband Ceorne SEACAT, dec'd; dau dec'd 

SEACA',J: , Lucinda - d 10 Feb 1823 Amsterdam - f SEACAT - m Elizabeth - rep by 
"llerald of the Valley" 22 Feb 1823 

SEACATT, l'eter - d by 11 Mar 1800 (son called on orphnn) - son Daniel (over 
14) 

SEACl\IS'f see SECRIST, Michael COON, Charles Lewis DOJ,LHAN 

SEACRIST, Bartley - b en 1824 Va (census 11962) - d by 9 Oct 1865 - h/o Ido -
adm James ROWLllND, sheriff 

SEACRIST, Emma l'rudel\ce - b ca Aug 1860 Bot Co - d 15 llay 1861 - age 9m 5d -
f Barkley SEACRIST - m Ida - cd consumption - rep by father 

SF.ACRIST, Jobi\ - d by June 1815 - ref WB B pt.49, wil 1 dated 20 Mar 1815 -
wife (Rosanna); ch Daniel and others not named - on 14 Feb 182~9orphana Hnry 
(1SEACRlST7) nnd John DIJJIG'ER [7SEllCRIS'I7) (both undtH; l'o) - Ex RoSBllJla SEA
CRIST, nan5o1 SEACRIST 



SEAY see SEA, Dora Emmett COLEMAN 

SEAY, p Pollard - b Feb ca 1833, Fluvanna Co - d 2 J uly 1917 - f Durrell SEAY 
(b Fluvanna Co) - m Cotberine (POLLARD) (b Fl uvanna Co) - buried Glade Creek 
cem - cd acute dysentery 

SEAY Thomas D - h 1 Jan 1871 Bot Co - d 1.6 Mar 19'l7 - f William SRllY (b Va) 
- m ~e1en (DODLh-Y) (b Va) - cd myocardial insufficiency 

SECKLES, Thomas (maybe Sickles) - d by 14 Aug 1799 (sons called orphans) -
sons Tbomas, Georne 

SECRIST see SEACRIST, Macy Emma LEFFEL, Portia LEFFEL 

SECRIST, Bulah Loren - b 20 July 1908 Bot Co - d 18 July 191~ - f Jacob A 
SECRIST [b Bot Co] - m Sue E (CRUSH) [b Bot Co] - buried Mill Creek cem - cd 
obstruction of bowel (ate nreen apples) 

SEcnIST, John - b ca 1852 Bot Co - d 1 Oct 1862 - age lOy - f Barc lay SECRIST 
- m Ida - cd diptheria - rep by father 

SECRIST, Joseph Daniel - b ca May 1854 - d 8 June 1859 - age Sy lm 23d - f 
Barkley SECRlST - m Ida - cd pneumonia - rep by father 

SECRIST, Mary C - b ca 1848 Botetourt Co - d 27 Oct 1862 - age 14y 7rn 3d - f 
narclay SECRIST - m Ida - cd diptheria - rep by father 

SECRIST, Mary Ruth - b l May 1913 - d 7 Hay 1913 - f Jacob II SECRIST [b Bot 
Co) - m Sue C (CRUSH) [b Bot Co) - buried Mill Creek cem - cd convulsions 

SEACRIST, Robert Thomas - b ca 1852 Bot Co - d 7 Aug 1854 - f Solomon SE/\CRI ST 
- m Roba.ma - cd rlu.x - rep by mother 

SECRIST, Sarab A H - b c a 1831 Dot Co - d 19 Jan 1856 - f [llIPES] - cd cancer 
- rep by hus David SECRIST 

SF.CRIST, Susan - 15 Oct 1834 Bot Co - d 20 May 1914 - f Robert FOUT (b Bot Co) 
- m Margaret (SMil.F:Y) (b Bot Co) - buried Mill Creek cem - cd Brights disease 

SF.EL see William SNODGRASS, Sr 

SEFFORD, William - b ca 1839 Bot Co - d 14 Nov 1861 - age 22y - f John SEFFORD 
- m Fannie - cd fe ver - rep by father ?George SEFFORD 

Sf.LDEN see Cary OREC~IDGE 

SELDEN, James I\, S-r - d 30 Aug 1899 - cd kill~d by train - ref Inquest papers 

SELLAR, Jacob - d by Feb 1811 - ref WB B p280, app; WB C p52_ (or 51) s e ttlement 

- admr Philip SIMON 

SELVlliS see female SRllFFER 

SENSE see B J DOWNS 

SERBER, (sec also SOllDER) - d by 8 Oct 1799 (son called an orphan) - 8on 
Joseph (under 14) 

SERRET, James Kenneth - b 15 Apr 1914 Rb Co - d 22 Aus 1915 - f ~ndrew J SER
RETT (b Aug Co) - m Emily 0 (TRUSLOW) (b Rb Co) - buried Rb Co cem - cd 
acute enle!_ctis 

SERVEi\, Casper - d by llo Feb 1782 - ref HU A pl48 , will dnted 15 J;m 1782 
Admr bond - wife __ ; ch Oenry, Casper, John - adrnr llenry SER\ll:R 

SESSLER see Sarah Ann GARDNER 

SESSLER, Elizabeth (Joan mnrked out) - d 1901 - f JOUN - w/o John B SESSLER 
(d 1893) - grave Ha)'l!'akcrtown cem 

SESSLER, John D - 17 Jan 1821 - d 3 Feb 1893 - h/o Eliznbetb (JOllN) SESSLE'l\ 
(d 1801) - &Tave llaymakcrtown ccm 

SESSLER, John T - b 22 Ap:r 1870 - d 23 Dec 1886 - f John D SESSLEll - m Eliz
abeth JOllN - grave Haymnkerto1m cem 

SESSLER, Hary - b ca 1771 Md - d 7 Mar 1865 - oi;e 9loy - cd old nse - rep by 
son Jolm 8 SESSLER - w/o John SESSLER 

SESSLOR, Nancy - d by Sep 1823 - ref WB C p388, will dated '' Aue 1823 - ch 
Polly, John, others not named - £xr Joho SESLER 

SESSLER, Thomas - d hy 19 Feb 1801 (admrs A & C C!Sll); \In A pSl1S, St.8 -
orphans Nancy (over llo b)• 12 Mat 1805); Samuel, Jacob (both under llo on 9 
Dec 1805) - heirs Hary SESLER; Elizabeth LEGG; Catherine EMRIC~. Nancy SES
LER, J:r Thomas SESLER 

SHADD/\N, 
Joseph 

- d by 12 Au& 1772 - (ch cnl lC!d orphans) - ch \laonnh, Robert, 

SHAFER see Sll/\VER 1 Pbil'ip C SlZF.'R 

SHAFER, unnacrd - b 23 Julr 1912 not Co - d 23 Ju l)' 11)12 - f l.uthcr SllAFER 
(b Shen Co) - Cl Sadie (BRIDGER) - burled on farn - eel nbortion due t o fol I 

SDAFf'F.R, fer.iale - ti 2 l\ov 191 5 [Acis t erdam) - d 2 liov 1915 - ~ Cflarcncc] H 
SHAFFER [b Va] - m Vallie Virginia (DRJDCES) [b Va] - burled t.r:istcnlar. ccn -
cd bo rn clead 

SRAFF'ER , fc::ialc - b i Jul y 1916 Aristcr1lnr.i - <! 7 July 191/i - f lklli tl II SllAffER 
- (b Shen Co) - m Ida ,\ (SELVINS) (b Sh~n C:o) - buried Amr,tPrt!ar.i r~rt1 - c:•I 

premature 

SHAFFER, Carl Eancenc - b 27 i\pr !9lh Hol Cn - 11 July JllJ/, - f 0:1n io•l ( 11<'
witt, 11ri ttcn abo\'e) S\IAHER (b Shen Co) - m Ida A (STF.Vt.llS) lb !'ihl'n Co l -
buried Amsterd:im c~m - cd pneumonia 

SllAFER, John - b ca 1808 !lot Co - d 13 July \8(18 - "l>C! <oOy - f "Pct" [A<J;i111) 
Sll/IF'ER - m Barbara [YOUNC) (cid \809) - cd drop!ly - n p hy son .Jor.cph SHAFER 

- h/o Susan SllllFER 



SRAF'ER, John - b ca 1843 Bot Co - d 29 June 1861 - age 18y - f John SHAf"ER -
m S - cd dro!llled - r ep by father - Ad111 (marked out) Ex written above, 10 Aug 
1868 Joseph M SBAFER 

SOAFER, Luther - b 25 July 1893 Va - d 25 Jan 1916 - f J H SOAFER (b Va) - m 
unlm - buried Bethel cem - od TB 

SOAFFCR, Noffet - b 18 Dec 1899 Va - d 7 Har 1913 - f J H SilAPFEB (b Va) - m 
H J (STNJ:) (b Va) - buried Bethel cem - cd TB 

SllAFFER, Roy - b 17 Apr 1915 Bot Co - d 21 July 1915 - f DeWitt SHAFFER ( b 
Shen Co) - m Ida A (SILOINS) Cb Shen Co) - buried Amsterdam cem - cd malnu
t r i tion (premature) 

SUAMllLill see Cha~blin 

SOAR[ see SAAN[$, David NOFFSINGER, Susannah JOHNSON 

SAANJ:, Jacob - b ca 1790 Va (census fll l 74) - d by 9 Nov 1963 - adm Lewis 
Lllln:NTIO[ER 

SUANI, Laura S - b 13 Aug 1869 Bot Co - d 20 Aug 1869 - ase 7d - f John R 
Sf!ANIC(S] - m Elizabeth (DUPREE) - rep by father 

SllA!lXLIN, John w - b ca 1663 not Co - d 18 July 1867 - age 4y - f John D 
SnAflJ\LIN - m Sarab S - cd typhoid fever - rep by fath er 

SllANICT.IN, Richard - d by Oct 1800 - r ef WB A p539, ~ill dated 18 Har 1800 -
wife Agnes; ch John, W111i3GI, Bobert, Andr ew, Catherine, Elizabeth (her son 
AbsolUJD) , Richard - Ex6 John SBANCLTN, William SOAm:LJ:R 

Sl!Am:LIN, Robert - d by Feb 1802 - -ref WB, app 

SllANKLIN, Susan - b ca 1781 !lot Co - d 15 Apr 1855 - f James GILLILAND - cd 
consumption - r ep by s on John D SOANICLIN - w/o John SUANICLTN 

SUAllJ:S s ee Matilda A OllENCRAIN, Michael FRANTZ, Nicbolae BECKNER, Luvenia 
BllUGB, Cassandra M ANDERSON, J ff DRUGO, Luvenia BRUGU, Dunioo B CALDWELL, 
Mar garet DILLMAN, ff P l'.l'YPES, Cathrean St!IL'EY, William H WOODSON, Susanah 
lfYSO?IG 

SRANY.S, female - d 28 J une 1821, neu Amnterdam - rep i n "Ueral.d of the 
Valley•• 2 July 1821 - w/ o David SlJAHKS 

SOAtllCS, Carey - b ca 1802 - d 25 J une 1821 , near Amst erdam - age 17y - f 
l>avid S!lANKS - rep in "Herald of the Val ley" 2 J uly 1821 

SHANKS, David - d 28 June 1821, near Amsterda .. - ref "Her11ld of t he Valley" 
2 J ul y 1821, Wll C p 328 , will - wife ; ch William, Davi d, Thomas , JSG1es , 

..Lew.i.8, -Ca:&ey~ CaasQJ', George-Washin&ton~ sis-Sarah (.Land-in-Ea)~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

SllANKS , El la J osephi ne , Mi:-6 - b ca J8S6 Bot Co - d 9 Sep 1912 - f Isaac S 
AIJS'l'lN (b !lot Co) - m Vireinia (BITCHI F.) (h Bot Co) (ind 13 Hay 1851.i] - bui:1cd 
Zion& !!il l - cd corclnoma of Bi:east [ ehe was 2nd w/o Ieaac David SUANkS (md 
211 Dec: 18!10)) 

snANIS, Grace 11 - b ca 1795 - d 26 July 1833 - age 38y - 11 / 0 Thomas Slll\!IKS -
ref Fincastle Presby gravestone 

SHANKS, James - b ca 1801 Va (census 1111156) - d by 8 Aull 1853 - Ex George w 
SHANKS 

SnANXS, John William - b 27 Apr 1857 Dot Co - d 30 Apr 1857 - f George (f') 
SBANl:;S - m Eliza Ann - cd-Unkn - rep by father 

SAANIS, Mary C - b ca 1805 [or ca 1797] - d 7 July 1833 - age 28y [ or 36y) -
w/o Dr Lewis SBANtS - ref fincas tle Presby gravestone 

SilANKS, Mary T - I> 20 Sep 1797 - d 10 May lSiiS - w/o Thomos SHANKS (1796-18119) 
- ref Fincastle Presby gravestone 

SOAN[S, Thomas - b 15 July 1796 - d 7 May 1849 - h/o fll Grace H (d 1833); 02 
Mary T (d 1845) - crave Fincastle Presby cem 

SnAR~, J ames - d by 7 Sep 1808 - ref WB B p200 app - [property was assign
ed to Pat . SllARlEY g wH SBl\llllIN 

SDARKEY, Potriclt - d by 8 Aug (marked out) May (l'rittcn above) 1786 - ref Im 
A p238, will dated 30 Jan 1786, admr bond - wife Anna ; ch Jrunes, John, Patrick; 
gch not named - admr Patrick SUAI1[£Y, Adam PECK 

SHARP, EdwaTd - d by 12 June 1770 - m McCLELLON (John) - HB A pl, 263, 
will dated 8 Hay 1770, admr bond, settie'iiient - wtfc (Jane); ch John, Anthony, 
Annias; b-i-1 wm McCLELLAN - admr John McCLELLAN, Wi lliam McCLELLAN 

SUABRETTS see Baltzer (or Paulacr) BUMGARDNER 

SllAVER see SOAFFER, malc KEEBLE, Thomno J SI ZER, Michocl SDLl'!NDERGlm 

SUAVER, .Andrew - d by Apr 1816 - ref WB C p43 , will dated 7 Oct 1615 - wife 
Ursula: ch AndTew, Betsy, Saly, Lucy, John, Jonathan, David, others not 
named; bro Adam SUAVER - :Elcr Adam SOAVER 

SHAVER, Charles D - b ca 1851 Bot Co - d 12 Aue 1856 - f Peter SUAVER - m 
Mary - cd f lux - Tep by father 

SHAVER , George W - b 26 Jan 1860 Rh Co - d 23 June 1915 - f Wil.l irun SllAVEll 
[b va) - m late (PENCE) [b Va] - bui:-ied Trinity cem - cd pryalitis (prostnte 
trouble) 

SOAVER, James B - b ca 1854 Bot Co - d 15 Aue 1856 - f Peter SUAVER - m Mory 
- cd flux - TCP by father 

SUAVER, John N - b 10 Aug 1 844 !lot Co - d 10 Sep 1917 - f Peter SUAVER ( b Rh 
Co) - m [HaTy ] (TROUT) (b Rke Co) - buried Troutville cem - cd general 
decline f rom age 

SUAVER, Peter (late of ~erKs Co, Po' - d by Apr 1798 - f Andre~ SUAVER - r ef 
Wll A p466, will dated 12 July 178lt - b't'O Andrew 



snAVER, '(lobert L - b ca Feb 1870 !lot Co - d 15 Mar 1870 Amsterdam Twsp - age 
lm 1Sd - f John W SHAVER - m Cathe1:iue S - cd i nfluenza - i;ep by father 

SIJA'H see Denni~ ETZLER 

SHAWVER see Joseph CARl'ENTER, Leah CARPENTER, Col Geoq~e 'HALICER Sr 

SHAY see Alice Rebecca KESSLER, Jobn F RADER 

SBAY, Alice - b 12 Sep 1853 [or 1858] - d 3 Mar 1921 - f John BADER - m Sarah 
Jane FELLERS - w/o William D SBAY (1853-1916) - t'ef Dt'ick Union &t'avestone 

SRllY, Jacob, Jt' - d 1936 - h/o Mary Jane "Kate" GRAYBILL SHAY - grave llriok 
Union cem 

SHAY, ,Jacob, Sr - b 29 Sep 1840 Va - d 1 Nov 1916 - f William K SHAY (b Md) 
- m Matildy (CBAMDE!IS) (b Md) - bu'ried Brick Union cem - cd cerebt'al hemorr
hage - grave Oriolt Un ion cem 

SRAY, Mary E L - b 18 June 1865 - d 8 Apr 1903 - w/o Riram SHAY - ref Brick 
Un i on gravestone 

SHAY, Mary Jane "Kate" - d 29 Mar 1936 - f Joseph Ricbal:d GRAYDILL or Joel 
GRAYBILL [".Kate" & Joseph R a-re bro & sis; Joel is the father] - m Mat:y Ann 
BRUGR - w/o Jacob Sll/IY - grave Brick Union cem 

SBAY, Matilda J ".Jane" - b 27 Jane 1827 - d 14 Mar 1884 - f CHAMllERS - w/o 
William B SHAY Sr - ref Brick Union gravestone 

SHAY, Ulysis Grant - b 7 Dec 1866 - d 9 June 1925 - f William B SnAY Sr - m 
Matilda - grave Brick Union Cem 

SHAY, William B Jr - b 27 Jan 18 53 Bot Co - d 9 Sep 1916 - f William B SRAY 
Sr (b Va) - m Matilda (CHAKBERS) (b Pa) - buried Bric\1 Union Cem - ad angina 
past ine - [ ref death cert; Ori cit Union gravestone - h/o Alice SRAY (1853-
1921 D 
SRAY, William Bennett, Sr - b 29 June 1820 Pa - d July (or Aug) 1888 - grave 
Brick Union cem 

SBEA see Alexander POPPAW 

SREF.TS see fJDIDa Alice PULLEN, Catherine 'HAL~ER, male RAYMAKER, Edward Johnson 
PETERS , male SROR'fER 

SllEETS. Cathet:ine - d age 78y - ref Sheets family gravestone - River Bottom 
near Eag le Roel< 

SHEETS, Charlotte Adaline - b 25 Har 1849 Bot Co - d 20 May 1914 - John 
PETERS (b Pa ) - m Ann {JORNSON) (b Aug Co) - buried Eagle Rock cem - cd 
a po pl exy 

SREETS, Frederick - b 20 Sep 1789 - d 21 Sep 1831 - ref family gravestone -
River Oottom near Eagle Rock - on 10 Apr 1843 orphan Mary (over 14) 

SHEETS, George - b 6 Oct 1820 - d 3 Oct 1841 - ref Sheets family gravestone, 
River Bottom near Eagle ~eek 

SREETS, Jacob - b ca 1752/3 - d ca 1835/6 - age 83y - ref Sheets family 
gravestone, River Bottom near Eagle Roclt (no dates) - will dated 25 Nov 
1831, recorded Jan 1836 

SHEETS, Sarah J - b ca June 1858 - d 9 July 1858 - age 27d - f John D SllEETS 
- cd unltn - rep by father 

SHEFFIELD, John Earl - b 4 Dec 1912 Glen Wilton - d 27 Dec 1912 - f Blaine 
SREFFIELD (b Wash Co, Tenn) - m Estella Mee~s (WFll'fE) (b Tenn) - buried Glen 
Wilton cem - cd premature 

SDEPm:nn, infant - b 15 Nar 1913 Dot Co - d 15 Nar 1913 - f II L SDEPBERD (b 
Dot Co) - m Hatt (RUCtER) (b Bot Co) - buried Cloverdale cem - cd maybe falt 
of mother 

SDEPARD, l'earlie /\nne - b 30 Sep 1912 Dot Co - d 2 Oct 1912 - f Harvey L 
SHEPARD (b Bot Co) - m Mattie (RUCICER) (b Dot Co) - buried Mt Union cem - cd 
unlth 

SHEPllERD see SHEPARD, SUEPp/illO, J:ate Ann WAYLAND, Michael WOODS 

SHEPPARD see Wilson BLOUNT, Michael WOODS 

SREPPARD, Ann - b ca 1824 Bot Co - d 16 Jan 1867 - age 43y - f George GRAY 
- m Mary - cd disease of heart - rep by hus John SllEPPARD 

SllE~ARDSON see Mary Elizabeth McGAf!E 

SHETON see Josephine DICKOIC 

SllELLING, Florence - b 30 June 1861 Rke Co - d 16 Oct 1915 - f Eat:on SlllLLlliG 
(b Rke Co) - buried Coper llill Cem - cd typhoid fever 

SITIP see H1chael COON 

SllIBK(E)Y see Geor(\e POAGE, John TnOMl'SON, Ellen HAYS 

SHIRKEY, Charleton - b ca 18 23 - d 19 Mny 1907 - ar,r> 8r.y - h/o Hnry Sidney J 
SRIRICEY ( d 1880) - ref Locust Bot ton t}ravcs tone 

SllIRKY, James {see Sll/\RKE:Y) - d by l AJO - ref WB C p352, se1 t lem0nt - n<lmr s 
George S Patrick SlllRKEY 

SllIRl:E:Y, Mary K - b 1830 - d 19011 - r e f Loc11st Bottom r.r ~V"5 1 0 ~H! 

snIRKEY I Mary Sidaey J - b 24 May 1827 - d !11 Jul y 18!10 - are )3)' ip }(hi -

..,/o Charleton Sllll\Kf:Y (!I 1907) - ref Locust not tom (l r3v"stMr 

SllIRK£Y, llicfiolas - lJ ca 1791 Vn (census 0773) ·- !I by Jt, J uly 1R56 - n<!m 
Oliver SHIRl':EY 



SB'IRCEY, Sarah - b ca 1760 (census 1850 Bot Co ~795) - d by 11 Aug 1851 - f 
[William WOODS] - m [Shusana WALLACE) - widow of Nicholas SHIRKEY (d 2 July 
1830) - Ex John SHIRKEY & William ANDERSON 

SAIRLF:Y, Sarah J - b ca 1826 - d 22 July 1886 - age 60y - w/o S SRIRLE:Y -
srave Fincastle Presby cem 

SITTHDO see SNIDO 

SOOLTZ, lilale - b ca 1856 Bot Co - d 1 Dec 1856 - f Joseph n SROLTZ - m M J -
cd still - rep by father 

SROllT see Nathan SCOTT, e (twins) LEMMON 

SRORT, Jacob - d by 21 June 1805 - ref WD B pl08, app - On 9 July 1805, 
orphan Samuel (under 16) 

snoRT, Joel (md) - b Va - d Feb 1850 - age 35y - cd fever - ref 1850 Bot Co 
Mort Sched.:1e 

SRORT1 John - d by 21 Jan 1808 - ref WD D pl70, app 

SBORTIIB see Raymond Wilson MAlUCTIAM 

SRORTER, male - b 1 Nov 1912 Saltpetre Cave - d 2 Nov 1912 - f Earl SRORTER 
(b Rapps Mill, Rb Co) - rn Willie (SOEETS) (b Eagle Rock) - buried Shiloh Cem 
- cd premature birth 

SRORTER, Sidney Thomas - b 13 Mar 189Q Rapp's Mill - d 5 May 1917 - f George 
R SUOllTER (b Rapp' s Mill) - m Mattie E (HE'l!IJ'ERSON) (b Fayette, Va) - buried 
Shiloab Cem - cd epilepsy e Brights 

SUORTJm, W D - b ca 1871 Va - d 2 Apr 1915 - f John I SRORTER (Va) - m Nancy 
CRAPPS) (b Va) - buried Buchanan ce.m - cd spinal menengitis 

SflOWALTER see AbTahalll C.BUMPACtER, Eleanor Hay POWELL, Georte RONI:, Jac-0b 
f.'VERSOLE 

SllOHI.ATER, David Michael - b ca 1852 Dot Co - d 4 Dec 1853 - f David SROllAL
TF.R - m Je111lllima - od scarlet fever - rep by father 

SHOWALTER, Susannah - b ca Dec 1859 Dot Co - d 13 Feb 1861 - age lY 2m - f 
David SROWllLTF.R - m Jemima - cd scarlet fever - rep by father 

SflRJIDIID see Minnie Dora BENDilICKS 

SllRF.WSUF.RRY see John BRICltEY, Rhoda DRlCJ;EY , Daniel H URlCn:Y, Mary BRICCEY 

SRREllSBURY, Dabney - d by 31 Jan 1803 - ref WB B p28, app 

SlllJF. see Mary C BOJ:fOll 

SJIUF.Y, l\rlam - b ca July 1800 l'a (census 01669) - d 24 Jan l 860 - nge 69y 6m 
?Od - nil Ulcer - rep by son, J.ewis SIJUl!Y - Ex l,e.wis SflUEY (12 Mar 1860) 

SHUE, Daniel - b 9 Aur; 1796 - d 30 June 1878 - h/o Matilda - rci far.iily ccm 
gravestone between Trinity 8 Blacksbure Road 

SHUEY, Joseph W - b ca Dec 1867 llot Co - d 4 Mar 1868 - ace f1m - f I.cwis 
SllUEY - m Mary - cd hives - rep by father 

SITUE, Matilda - b 18 Jan 1792 Bot Co - d 30 Apr 1857 - f Thomas ANDf:RSON 
(marked out) ALDERSON written above - m Martha - cd Rheumatism - rep by hus 
Daniel SHUE - ref death bk , fa111ily cem eravestone, between Trinity & Blacks
burg Road 

SUUEY, Samuel (urund) - b ca 1822 Dot Co (census ltl669) - d 21 Nov 185Q - f 
Ad3111 SHUEY - m Mary - cd consumption - Tep by bro Lewis SllUEY 

SITUMAlCER, Lucy - b ca 1847 All Co - d 9 Nov 1861 - ace ll1y - cd diptheria -
rep by f ricnd Soloman Sitfl'SOll 

SRUTE see Ccorce RULE 

SIBERT, Coonrad - d by 20 Sep 1822 - ref WB C p363, app 

SICO.ES see SECKLES 

SIFFORD see SEPfORD, M E BROOFHAN, Elizo LINIT.NllOnm , Jomco r: DROUGDMAN, 
John S ODENSDAIN, Andre~ Lewis PAGE 

SIGCEL see SICLE, George DEAL 

SIGLE, Nancy - d by oct 1811 - ref WB, sale 

SIGLER see Michael SOLENDARG'ER 

SllOINS see l\oy SOl\FFEll 

SIMMONS see Sarah A DOl'IERS, Lawrence UF.CICNER , male l\J\DER, Charles A YOUNG 

SIMONS, Abraham B - b ca 1855 Bot Co - d 11 May 1855 - f David SIMONS - m 
Susan - cd not named - rep by father 

SIMMONS, llnthony l - b 11 Har 1810 - d 23 Apr 1886 - (h/o Sophia DOI/ER] -
ref Old Dutch cem 

Slffi'JONS, Edward O - b ca 18l13 Dot Co - d 6 Aug 1862 Gn\ne's Ml.11 - nee 19y 
Om 23d - f Anthony K SIMMON - b Sopbio (DOWER] - cd (\Un shot - rep by 
father - Old Dotch cem 

SlHMONS , f:vnline - b ca 1846 - d 20 Aug 1853 - f Samuel SlMHONS - m E[li7.n
beth ffl\GGONEI\] - cd scarlet fever - rep by father 

SIMMONS, J[acob] l, Dr (CSA~ - b 7 Dec 1840 - d 9 Apr 1927 - f Anthony l 
SIMMONS - m [Sophia DOWER] - [h/o llP.len GBAYDILL] - grave Amsterdam Cem 

SIMMONS, Jncob - d by 14 Oct 1788 - ref WB A p265, WB D p3, 203, app, admr 
bond , settlement - legatees< Hnthins CROY, J,arencn DOUSMAN, Jacob WEAVER, 
Jacob SIMON, John SrMON, Jacob BECCNP.R - ndmr John SlHHONS, PRILLI P SIHHONS 
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SIH~IONS, Hogcie Lil'ES- b 18S3 - ""dl894:' :fl'iiMiel 1.IPES]-=m [Mat:tl~----
[lst] w/o Nathan P Sn!MONS - crave Mill Creek cem 

SIMONS , Mory - b ca 1789 Dot Co - d 17 May 1854 - f Ceorce CLAPSADDLE - m 
Catherine - cd rheumatism - rep by hus Jonathan SIMONS 

SIMMONS , M111:y Elizabeth - b ca Aug 1859 Dot Co - d 25 Sep 1859 - age 27d - f 
Anthony K SIMMONS - rn Sophit:a [DOWER] - rep by fa thet' 

SIMMONS, Samuel - b ca 1810 Va (census gJ53) - d by 13 Apr 1863 - h/o Eliza
beth Ann WAGGONER - Adm Elizabeth SIMMONS 

SIMMONS, Sophia - b 17 Oct 1811 - d 2 Oct 1885 - f [llilliam llOllER] - [w/o 
Anthony K SIMMONS] - ref Old Dutch cem 

SIMMONS, Susanne [ - b 12 Aug 1806 - d 3 Dec 1973 - t:ef Old Outch cem 

SIMMONS, Sue Dounlas (2 other ch) - b 17 May - d 11 Apt' 71 - f 
W[ i lliam] D SJJolMONS - m Sue [GllJ\YilILL) - gt:ave""""A;;;Sterdam cem ~ 

SIMMONS, William - b ca 1829 Va (census 01503) - d by 10 Nov 1862 - f Jona
than SIMMONS - rn Mary CLAPSADDLE - h/o Nancy MANKEY - adm Philip MANXEY 

SIHMONS, William B (CSA, Judge ) - b 29 Aug 1838 Bot Co - d 30 Nov 1917 - f 
Anthony SIMMONS (b Bot Co) - m Sophia (DOWEII) Cb Sot Co) - but:ied Amsterdam 
cem - cd cet:ebral hemon:hal.!e - h/o Sue (GRAYBUJ.) 

SIMMS, Ignatius, Jr (of Charlotte Co , Md) - d by Nov 1786 - m Sorah H - ref 
Iii\ A p249 , will dated 17 Aul.! 1786 - relatives bro James; sis5 Mattincley, 
Sarah , Ann (md _ FOWLEB); nephew John SIMMS; niece [Sarah) Maddox SIMMS 

SIMPKINS, John, Dr - b ca 1813 - d 15 July 1838 - age 25y - ref Fincast le 
r r esby gravestone 

SIMPSON see James RICKEY, Archibald CAMI'BELL, Daniel CAMPBELL, Moses ALLEN, 
Will iam Aarry BROUCBMAN 

SIMPSON, Andr ew - d by 12 May 1773 Bot Co (son called an orphan) - son John 

SIMP~ON, Alexander W (CSA) - b 24 Dec 1820 - d 12 Feb 1908 Bot Co - f (Sol
o~an SIMPSON) - m ( Frances CARRICOFF) - ~/o Harriet CRUSB & 02 Matilda BOGG
ESS - grave Mill Creek cem 

SIMPSON, Almirah - b ca 1845 - d 26 July 1853 Bot Co - f James SIMPSON - m 
M(ary Jane WAGGONER) - cd scarl et fever - rep by father 

Sll1PSON, Bettie J - b 21 Nov 1850 - d 8 May 1885 Bot Co - f [George LEMON ) -
m l Joana PERSI NG.ER ) - ~ lo Jose~b 8 SIMPSON - grave Lemon cem (near Lick Run) 

SIMPSON, Chat:lotte - b ca 1859 Bot Co - d l Oct 1862 Bot Co - age 3y - f 
Alexander W SIMPSON - m Rarriet [CRUSH) - cd Diptheria - rep by father 

SIMPSON, Eliza - b ca 1853 Bot Co - d 5 Apt: 1862 Bot Co - age 9y - f John 
SIMPSON - m Rebecca (DEAL] - cd diptheria - rep by father 

SIM'PSON, Ello W - b 6 July 1848 - d 25 Oct 1911 Dot Co - f Levi SIMPSON - m 
Julia Ann - crave Fincastle Presby cem 

SIMPSON, Doi:riett - b 26 Deo 1821 - d 31 Nov 1881 Dot Co - f Jacob CRUSH - m 
Susannah SWITZER - w/o J\lcxnnder W Slt!I'SON - grave Mill Creek cem 

SI!fi'SON, nenry B - b co 1852 - d 25 July 1854 Bo~ Co - f Alexander W SIMPSON 
- m Uarriet CRUSH - cd flux - t:ep by fathct' 

SIMPSON, John D - b ca 1852 Bot Co - d 22 Aug 1861 llot Co - age 9y - f Will
iam D SIMPSON - m Sarah DECIOlER - cd diptheria - rep by Cathet' 

SIMPSON, Joseph - d by 24 Nay 1808 Dot Co - t:ef lfll D p191, app 

SIMPSON, Joseph - b 12 June 1830 Dot Co - d 20 Oct 1915 Bot Co - f Cary SIMl'
SON (b Bot Co) - m l'ollie (SIMl'SON) (b Dot Co) - buried Su&artrcc Hollow cem 
- cd frac ture 

SIMPSON, Julia Ann - b 19 Aue 1814 Bot Co - d 13 Oct 1862 Dot Co - ace t18y -
cd l!yeresipclas - rep by hus Levi SIMPSON - grave Fincastle Pt:eGby cem 

SIMPSON, Levi (widowct:) - b 25 Har 1809 Bot Co - d 12 July 1869 Bot Co - age 
60y - f Solomon SIMPSON - m Fanny (mat'k<!d out ) (F.lizabeth I.ANTF.RN] - cd 
heat:t disease - rep by son John C SIMPSON - ref death bk; Fincastle Presby 
eravcstone - h/o Julia Ann SIMPSON (d 1862) - adm bond 13 Sep 1869 J Charlton 
& Va A SIMl'SON 

SIMPSON, Mary - b C3 June 1797 Bot Co - d 12 Oct 1868 Bot Co - ace 7ly Jm 
28d - f John BLACC - m Eve - rep by hus Solomon SIKPSON 

SIMPSON, Sat:ab Ann - b 19 Jan 1836 Dot Co - d 10 Dec 19llo Bot Co - f TI1omns 
SIMPSON (b Dot Co) - n Pauline (OTEY) (b Va) - buried Fincastle Ccm - cd 
Cht:onic bt:onchlt is 

SIMPSON, Sarah Frances - b 10 Nov 1839 ~ol Co - d 16 Har 1861 Bot Co - ~gc 
2ly - f Levi SIMPSON - m Julio Ann - cd con5um1nion - rep by father - r,nwc 
Fincnstle Presby cem 

SIMPSON, Solomon - b ca Aue 1770 Sot Co (census ::)714 - d 10 Jon 185q Bot co 
death bit - ace 88y 4m 2lad - f Sol omon SIMrSON - m lfari;arct - c:<I old nt:P -

rep by son Soloman SIMPSON - ref \ID I: p321a, i\il ~ pl21, 1:111 rlat~I 8 Jul ;· 1R'il• 
- ch Fanny; Sally foe! HcllEAL), l.cvi - Settlcricnt , 13 t:ov IF76 lo .Jnn:es 
McNitt-;-ihomas SIM1'SON;hc1rs of Snmuel SIHPSO!l; I.<!vi SlMPSON; Sol omon STHr
SON, Alexander SI HPSON 8 John SIMPSON - F.x Levi SJ Hl'SOfl (11• F-:l1 · 11~0) (11 
Sep 1869 Sheri ff JOONSON 

SIMPSO!i, Solomon - ll by 11 Oc t 1785 not Co - =-<:?f \<ll 1\ p71] , 11i i l rln 1 orl " ' lav 
li8S, adrnr bo:id - 4ife Harcarct ; cL Solomon, Eli za\Jcth - atlrar H;irr,arct 
SIM PSO tl 

SIMPSON, Thomas n - h ca Jnn 1857 Rot Co - d 6 Feb 1860 not Co - a&~ ~v Il a 
2d - C John SlHPSON - m Rehecca DEAL - cd croup - rrp I>)' fa t Ile:-

SIMPSOtl, Iii 11 iam - ll by 14 !lay 1786 Bat Co (son ca 11 ed nn orphan) - !Ion 
Archibald (undrr lt.) 
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SINER, Gertrude KESSLER b ca 1876 - d 1910 - f John KESSLER - m Hollie 
NACE - w/o Robert SINER - grave Brick Union cem 

SINAR, Robert - b 1871 - d 1929 - age 58y - h/o Gertrude KFSSL'ER SINER - ref 
Brick Union gravestone 

SINGLETON see Mary Bell RICBl\RDSON 

SINK see Elizabeth Adams, Noffet SHAFFER 

SINKBORN see flve JOHNSTON 

SITES see John PECK 

SITES, - d by 12 Oct 1802 (son called an orphan~ - son George 

SITES, Hannah - b ca 1800 Va (census 111509) - d by 9 Jan 1854 - adm James R 
TnOMPSON 

SITES, Margaret - d 1823 - rep in "Herald of the Valley" 29 Mar 1823 - w/o 
John SITES - [The llerald of 30 May 1823 said the funeral would be on 8 June 
1823 at Presby Meeting House] 

SIZ£B see Susan GLENN, Raymond Sizer ALPIJIN, Mary LEE, William fl MILTON 

SIZER, Catherine - b ca 1815 - d 22 Nov 1853 - f Michael REDDINGER - cd 
lungs diseased - rep by hus George M SIZER 

SIZER, Christina - d 1867 - adm ll Feb 1867 James M McCOY 

SIZER, Daniel - b ca 1786 Va (census #1191) - d by 15 Feb 1853 - h/o Sally -
adm George M SIZER 

SIZER, Fannie DOOLEY - b ca 1658 Bot Co - d 1896 Troutville - age 38y - f 
John DOOLITT' - m Nancy - hus Charles L SIZE:R (md 19 Oct 1882); ch (7 small 
ones); ch Lewis W - see Cronise Scrapbook 30 (no date) 

SIZOR, narett - b ca 1853 not Co - d 5 Nov 1855 - f Thomas J SIZOR - m Cath
erine - cd croup - rep by father 

SIZER, Jane E - b ca 1837 - d 1 Jan 1853 - f navid B SIZER - m R - cd scarlet 
fevQr - rep by father 

SIZER, Mary E - b 18 Dec 1825 - d 10 Jan 1900 - w{o D S T SIZER - grave Hay
inaker town cem 

SIZER, Philip C - b ca 1838 Va (census 111196) - d by 12 May 1662 - f Thomas 
J SIZER - in Christiana E SHAFER - adm Andrew L 11/\NNAFJ 

SIZER, Samuel Edward - b 8 Apr 1913 Uot Co - d 5 Feb 1914 - f E T SIZER (b 
Va) - in Myrtle (7TERPH~N7) (b Va) - buried ~igh Bri dge Cem - cd pneumonia 

SIZER, Sa:rab - ll ca J777 Va (census 011.91) - d by 14 Nov 1853 - w/o Daniel 
SIZ£ll - ;:1dm Geor15e M SIZE'Jl 

SIZER, Thomas J - b ca 1805 Va (census 111196) - d 10 Apr 1859 - f Jobn SIZER 
- m Jennie McKNIGBT - b/o Christiana E SnAVER - adm (9 May 1859) John SIZER 
8 (13 Nar 1860) George M SIZER 

SKIDMORE see Archibald SLOAN, Nancy ANDERSON 

SKIDMORE, Adam - d by 11 Feb 1861 - adm Robert R DOUTIJAT 

SIC!DMORE, Andrew (sini;le) - b Va - d July 18119 - age lily - ad consumption -
ref 1850 Bot Co Mort Schedule 

SKIDMORE, Eleanor - b ca 1779 Pa - d 19 June 1854 - cd old nae - rep by son 
Allen T SKlDMORE - w/o Randolpl1 SKIDMORE 

Sl:IDMORE, James - d by Dec 1807 - ref WB D pl54, will dated 1 May 1802 - wife 
_; ch Ann, Joseph, John, RnndQlph, James, Sarah 

SKIDMORE, Randolph - d by 13 Hay 1822 (ch called orphans) - on 12 Aug 1822, 
orphans Andrew, John & David were over 111; on 13 l'lay 1822 orphans Sarah, l'ey
ton, Randolph, & Allen were under 14 

SKILLERN see JOHN (or is it John _ ) 

SKILLERN, Elizabeth - d by Oct 1808 - f DROWN - ref WD 0 p202, wil l dated l 
July 1808 - dau Nancy 

SKILLERN, George - d by Apr 1804 {will) WB D p57 (Ex John BEALE) - wife Eliz-
abeth (her bro John BROWN); ch wm Preston, Elizabeth (md BEALE); l'eeirr 
(md BEALE), Nancy (age over 14 by 14 Jan 1806); es Georee Skillern DEALE; 
nepheW-James CABTMILL 

SOIJ;.ERN, William - d by Feb 1817 - ref WD C p73, "ill dated 9 Feb 1816 -
wife _; ch George 

SIDWI'rB, Peyton - b ca 1823 - d ll Oct 18211 - age llm ll1d - f fluroberston 
SKIPWITH - m. Lelia (both of Mecklenbur{l Co) - crave Fincastle Presby cem 

SLACK", 'Elizabeth - b ca Mar 1862 Bot Co - d 18 July 1862 - age l1m - f Thomas 
SLACK - m Elizabeth - cd diptl1eria - rep by father 

SLADE see John Gabriel JONES 

SLOANE see SLOlffi, Ruth Virginia IlROUCllMAN, Lelia RODINSON, Ceor{lc RONK, 
Jennie VANNESS 

SLOAl{ , Archiba1d - d by Oct 18011 - ref WD D p75, will dated 30 July 1804 -
wife Nelly; ch Mattie, Elizabeth, Ceorce, Sarah (md _ ICffiK); Rosannnh (md 
[David] McCLENDISll); Nellie (md SKIDMORE); Polly (md _ FERGUSON) ; 
David, James 

SLOAN, Cl1nrlie - b 9 Oct 1898 Bot Co - d 10 Hay 1917 - f Som SLOi\N (b not Co) 
- m Viola (DAWSON) - b not Co - buried Roaring Run cem - cu Tll of lung 

SLOANN, John M - b ~ May 1882 Va - d 7 Oct 1913 - f John M SLOANN' (b Va) - m 
:Rosa (l!IONl'OllJ>) (b Vn) - buried DoLevi.1 lo - cd convulsions 



SLOAN, Lloyd Elmer - b 8 Apr 1902 Va - d 3 Oct 1913 - f Robert Lee SLOAN (b 
Va) - m Mary Sus3nnah (DUDLEY) (b Va) - buried at home - cd log rolled on hi m 

SLONE see SLOAN, Catherine NEWCOMB 

Sl.OSS, C3tberine - b ca 1852 Oot Co - d 6 Mar 1853 - f llilliam SLOSS - m 
Mary - cd scarlet fever - rev by father 

SLOSS, nezeki3b - b ca 1855 Dot Co - d Dec 1861 - age 6y - f William SLOSS -
m Mary - cd diptheria - rep by father 

SLOSS, Mary J - b en 1815 - d 30 Dec 1893 - age 78y - 11/0 William SLOSS -
ref Allen-Carper cem (near ruins old Allen house) 

SLOSS, William A - b 19 Oct 1823 - d 22 Dec 1899 - ref Allen-Carper cem 
(near ruins old Allen house) 

SLOUGH see Sarah Ann DROOGllM11N 

SLUSS see Rebecca Jane RIDDLEBARGER 

SLUSSER, 8o1l'J'el: - b 4 Mar 1913 Bot Co - d 21 Nov 1913 - f Jacob Smith SLUSSER 
(b Dot Co) - m Lillie Sallie (DOWY"E:R) (b Bot Co) - buried Mt Pleasant cem -
co Double Broncho pneumonia 

Sl.USSliR, Elizabeth - b 1831 Bot Co - d 19 June 1914 - f John DWIRE (b Bot 
Co) - m Susan (DEEDS) (b Bot Co) - buried Alms Rouse cem - cd heart trouble 

SLUSSER, Renry H - b l July 1819 - d 10 June 1887 Bot Co (gravestone) - Mt 
Pleasant Cem 

SLUSSl\R, Jacob Smith - b 17 June 1860 Ded Co - d 1 may 1916 - f nenry SLUSSER 
(b Va) - m Rannah ( ZIMl:fERMAN) (b Va) - buried Mt Pleasant cem - cd mirral 
incompentency 

SMELSER I SHELTER see Ann Frances KESSLER 

SMILEY see Margaret DILLMAN, Margaret LINDSEY, Phil ip Anderson FOUT, James D 
J OHNSTON, Sarab J Snodgrass LAYMAN, Susan SECRIST, Mary Ellen SMlTR, Emaline 
A SNODGRASS, Palmer SNODGRASS, Robei:t SNODGRASS, Susannah JOnNSON 

SM!l.EY, Ann E - b 15 Dec 1851 - d 4 Apr 1931 - w/o F L SMILEY (1853-1923) -
ref Lemontown gravestone 

SMILEY, Cathean - b 25 Oct 1830 Bot Co - d 17 Aug 1917 - f Daniel SHILEY (b 
Va ) - m [ Eliz;beth ] {SRANXS) (b Va) - buried Mt Union Cem - cd epthelioma of 
face 

SHll.EY, David - d by l l June 1860 - adm Chai:les VANDERGRIFT 

SMil..F.Y, El!lma Alice - b ca 1852 Bot Co - d 29 J une 1853 - f Addison SHILEY -
m Nancy fl - cd measles - rep by father 

SMILEY, FL - b 11 June 1853 - d 4 Jul y 1923 - h/o Ann E SHILEY (1851- 1931) 
- ref Lcmonto"'1 gravestone 

SHILEY, John Alice - b ca 1853 Dot Co - d 24 July 1854 - f John E SMILEY - m 
Elizabeth A - co dysentery - rep by father 

SMILEY, John William - b ca 1841 Va (census 0257) - d by 14 July 1B62 - f 
Addison SMILEY - m NDllcy U - adm Addison SHILEY 

SMILEY, Walter - d by June 1807 - ref WB B pllo2, will dated 26 May 1801 - ch 
Al exander, George, Daniel, James, Nancy (her 6 ch, not named) 

SHILEY, Walter - b ca 1796 Va (census 01679) - d by 8 July 1861 - Ex Rober t 
OINES 

SMILEY, William - b by Sep 1831 - ref llD E pl98, will dnted 22 Feb 1830 -
wife Jnoe; ch Jane (md OWENS)i James, Johe, Willinm, Walter, Cnrter, 
Ann, Patsy , Polly , Alo~ander 

SHrrll see SMYTn, llannah DUDLEY, Sai:ah C DIN£$, Mathew EMACtS, Eve JOONSTON, 
Michael SO LEH1lARGER, Elizabeth BRADLEY, James Dai:vey CONNER, Alraate Hurl CRAFT, 
Hollie S CRAWYORD, Lenn F CROWDE'I\, Elbert P EVANS, J ohn Robert £VANS, John 
MADISON, Stephen MOORE, Samuel ODENSUAIN, Julio ST CLAIR 

SMITD, - d by 12 Aug 1793 (ch called orphans) - ch Thomas, Susanna (b 
May 1782°) 

SMITll , - d by ll Nov 1801 (son called an orphan) - son William 

SMITn, - d by 8 Sep 1823 (son called an orphan) -son Peter 

SMITD, male - b 18 Nov 1857 Bot Co - d 18 Hov 1857 - f William SHITD - p 

Hary - rep by father 

SHITD, male - b 30 Nov 1916 Indian Rock, Bot Co - d 30 nov 1916 - f James II 
SMITD (b Va) - rn Ella J3ne (BROUGllMAN) (b Va) - buried Indian Rock ccm - cd 
st:ill born 

SMITll, Mrs (see Macy E SHITn) - d by 2 Dec 1912 - hus Jnl!le6 SHITTI - cd 
hit by Railway car - r ef Inquest papers 

SHITll, Alivia Frances - b 30 Apr 1856 Mont Co - d 9 Dec 1917 - f John CRllfER 
(b Giles Co) - o Almcdia (RICE) (b Giles Co) - buried Pulaski ceQ - cd 
apoplexy 

SHITD , Andrew - b ca 1790 Ireland (census 01099) - d by 8 Apr 1861 - h/o 
Catherine - ad.:i Lewis LINKENllOJ:ER, sheriff 

SHITn, Annie Belle - b 111 Sov 1911 \'a - d 6 Jan 1917 - f II H SHTTll - 111 Annie 
(COFFMAN) (b Va) - buried Gala ccm - cd valvular d i cn!;c of hean ~ ur,;mi;i 

SHITn, /\nnie Louise - b 29 Aue 191~ Va - d 13 H;ir I 9 l ) - John Smi tlo (I VA) 
- Callie (OBENSflAUI) (b Va) - buried Dael< Creek cem - c•I pneu:r.o:i i ;i 

SHITn, Caroline - d (In 1890's) - ace 86y - hus Willi;un n SHlTH (11 20 July 
__ : same year as i;ifc) - see Cronise Scr apbook 29 (nol c.tnted) 

SMITn, Charles William - b 1848 - d 1848 - f I 0 SMITll - n R A - ref 
Fincastle Presby &ravc~tone 

-00 
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SHITR, David - d by 9 Dec 1806 (son called an orphan) - son James H (over 14) 

SMITH, David - d by 15 June 1782 (app) WB A pl60 - admr James SMI TH (bond 15 
June 1782) 

SMITB, Dorothy Lee - b 15 July 1911 Bot Co - d 25 Aug 19111 - f Samuel SMITB 
(b Bed Co) - m Susan (PORTER) (b Bed Co) - buried Bethesda cern - cd unkn 

SHUB, Guy Horgan - b l Jan 1910 Bot Co - d 26 June 1916 - f R M SMITH (b Va) 
- m Annie L (COFFMAN) (b Va) - buried Cala cem - cd endocorditis rheumatic 

SHITIJ, I n - b ca 1828 - d 27 Jan 1903 - age 75y - ref Lemontown gravestone 

SMITn, J ll - d 19 June 1845 - grave Fincastle Presby cem 

SMITH, James (probably a Continental Soldier) - d by 11 Nov 1779 - ref WB 
8 WB A pll9, app 8 admr bond - On 13 Apr 1780 orphans John & J;imes (both over 
14 ) - adm: Mary SMITR 

a'a SMITB, James - d by 11 Nov 1816 - ref WB C p31B, settlement - relatives 6 c;· heirs (one dau md Abraham DEYERLE) - admr Abraham DF:YP.RLE 

-· ~ SHITU, John, Capt (had an officers claim warrant) - d by Har 1783 - ref WB A 
)-- pl80, will dated 26 Apr 1779 - wife ch .Tames; friend Ceorce SllLLERN 

"O 
"O SHITll, John (also written S~b) - d by 9 oct 1804 - ref wn B p77 , 118, inv 
~ dated 9 Oct 1804, sale dated 2 Nov 1804, at sale Jane Smith was principal 
ii,;" buyer - On 10 Apr 1805 orphans Peggy, Charlotte & Jrunes, all under 14 -
(") Ex5 James BOYD 8 Thomae STARRETT =--· ~ SHITB, Jobn - d by Apr 1806 - ref WB B p122, will dated 21 Feb 1806; WB C 
1:1 p373 , eett1ement - wife Macy; ch Samuel - [note: Widow md 112 Pbi1lp GOOD-
Z MAN - Exr Mathiao SNIDER 
Q 
~ SMITH, John David - b 9 Oct 1912 Bot Co - d 9 Oct 1912 - f John David SHITO 
"' (b Bot Co) - m Callie James (OBENSHAIN) (b Bot Co) - buried Back Creek cem -

cd premature 

SMITR, John J - b 3 Nov 1843 Fr Co - d 13 Feb 1915 - f Cl:eed SMITD (b Fr Co) 
- m Polly (RADFORD) {b Fr Co) - buried Bethesda cem - cd fell out of buggy 

SMITIT, Loyd 11 - h 5 J uly 1877 Va - d 111 Mar 1917 - f Fallon SMUA (b Va) - m 
OHvia (CRillF.R) (b Va) - buried Pulaski Cam - cd severe burns & internal 
injuries (furnace) 

SMl1'11, Mary E - b 29 /\ug 1870 HV - d 21 Nov 1917 - f lle=y DUSO (b Bot Co) -
m Eliza (BOOZE) (b Bot Co) - buried Hountnin Union cem - cd apoplexy 

SHITIT, Mary E - b ca 1830 Coyn<!r ' e Springs , Bot Co - d 1 Oct 1912 - f John 
WRE!l (b Bed Co) - rn Polly (COYlfER) (b !led Co) - buried Coynor ' s Springs cam 
- od killed \ly freieht train 

SMJ'rn, Mory F.lleo - b 1, Feb 1845 not Co - d 13 Jan 1913 - f Peter GnIM (b 
Uot Co) - on :llnrt bll (SMJLl':Y) (b Bot Co) - buried Back Creek cem - cd TB 

SHITR, tlary S - b 19 Oct 1833 Camp Co - d 11 Sep 1917 - f Nathan CllAPKflll - m 
flnnie (COLEMAN) - buried Lcmontoim Cem - cd apoplexy 

SHITll , P II - 19 Jan 1870 - d 11 July 18911 - i:e f Lemon town Braves tone 

SHITR, Peter - d by (13 July 1784, morked out) Sep 1778 written above - ref 
WD A p248 settlement - admr John STUART 

SHITH, Robert Parks - b 1849 - d 1852 - f I B SMITH - m R A - ref Finco&tle 
Presby gravestone 

SHITO, Sereno J - b 26 Nov 1849 Va - d 26 Oct 1915 - f William SMITH (b Vn) 
- m Nancy (NICELY) (b Va) - buried Rb Co cem - cd neurnlgin of heart 

SMITH, Silas Lorenzo - b 9 Nov 1868 Bath Co - d 28 flu& 1913 - f John Moreno 
SMITll Cb Bath Co) - m Ellen (BULGER) (b Bath Co) - buried Gala cem - cd 
Chronic Brights disease 

SHITR, Thomas - d by 12 July 1808 (dau called an orphon) - dau Elizabeth 
(over 14) 

SMITU, Thomas D - b 30 Aug 1875 - d 2 Mar 1941 - ref Lcmontown gravestone 

SHITIT, Thomao Hammond - b 9 Nov 1877 Bot Co - d 5 May 1916 - f Jacob Dalley 
SHITD (b Bot Co) - m Martha Jane (HAMMOND) (b Bot Co) - buried MountDin View 
cem (Vinton) - cd pulmontory TB 

SMITll , Virginia Alice - b ca 1852 Fincastle - d 2 Aue 1853 - f William 0 
SHITR - m Caroline - cd summer complaint - rep by father 

SHITll, Wheeler (colored) - d by 11 Aug 1907 - cd justifiably killed by 
Gr ove.• Franklin CLEMENTS - ref lncaueot papers 

SHITA, ffillinm - b 8 Nov 1739 - d S July 1863 - grave Fincastle Presby cem 

SMITH, William - d by 14 Mar 1786 - WB A p252, app & admr bond - admr Acnoa 
SHITA 

SHitn, William n - d (in 1890's) (o few months before his wife) - wife Cn-ro
line; clJ Walter J SMITTI - Croniso So-rapbook 29 {not dated) 

SHITRT see Harca<e~ LINDSEY 

SMYTH see SHITll, Peter wn1cnr 

SHYTD, Adam, Rev - d by 11 July 17807 [or 17861) - ref WD A p2Lc0, will dntetl 
13 Jan 1785, odmr bond - ch Nancy [V (md __ MOXLEY -hoe been marked out), 
Alexander, Hol ly, others not named; others step-mother, not named & Doctor 
James SMYTD - odrnr 111.cxandCJ: SKYTll 

SMYTO, Jomes - d by 8 June 1790 - f Rev Adam SMYTll dec'd - ref WD A p282, 
will dated 5 Mnr 1790 - bro llloxnndcr 

SMYTIJ, Jane - d by (Feb 1820, mnrked out) 10 Oct 1819 - ref 118 C µ2118 , opp 
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SMVTH, John (li1iecl in Pattonsbur&) - d by 9 Oct 1804 - t·ef WO 8 p77, 118, 
o.pp, snle 

SNEAD see Susan McCAULEY 

SNEAD, William - d by 1902 - cd killed by Cheatwood DOLMAN - ref Inquest 
papers 

SNIDER see Mary WOLDRIDGE, Catherine HOOKAH, Elizabeth DEISOER, Elizabeth 
NOFTSINCER, nenry DOLLMAN, Aenry l\Nl>ERSON, Henry BROGll, Virginia DltUGCI, 
Co.tberine GRAYBILL, Harcus R GRl\YBil.L, Oency NOFSINGER, Joel NOFISINGER, 
Moria NOFFSINGER, Pbilip OUENSRAIN, Barbo.ra PETERS, female WOOLIDGE 

SNIDlln mo.le - b 15 Feb 1915 Cloverdale - d 16 Feb 1915 Bot Co cert - f W E 
SNIDER' (b Bot Co~ - m Lo.urn (FLORA) - buried Daleville oem - cd intestinal 
11emori:hage 

SNIDER, Abraham - b ca 1850 Bot Co - d 25 Sep 1856 Bot Co death bk - f James 
SNIDER - m Ann (CRUM1'11CKER) - cd flux - rep by father 

SNIDEll , Ann Rebecca (or Rebecca Ann) - b 9 Sep 1827 - d 20 Feb 1906 - f 
William FISBBURN - m Catherine - w/o nenry R SNIDER (1826-1900) - ref Brick 
Union i;ravestone 

SNTDER, Dnniel U - b ca 1855 Bot Co - d 25 Sep 1856 - f James SNIDER - m Ann 
CRUMPACKER - cd flux - rep by father 

SNIDER, Edward - 20 Nov 1868 Bot Co - d lS June 1915 - f John SN'IDER (b Dot 
co~ - m Marry (KINZIE) (b Bot Co) - buried Daleville cem - cd septicemia 

SNIDER, Ella - b 1865 - d 1896 - f Cary ECROLS - w/o wm SNIDER - ref grave
stone in family cem between Amsterdam & Trinity 

SNIDER, Oenry - b ca 1850 Bot Co - d 20 Nov 1862 - o.ge 12y 6m - f Henry SNIDER 
- m Rebecca [FISOBURN) - cd casualty - rep by father 

SNIDER, Renry C - d 1899 Bot Co (will) (WB R p36) - [lst wife Marietta Bart
man): her ch William B, Elizabeth (md Samuel WALLACE); Sophia (md Joseph B 
ROLMES); Samuel S, Charles A; [2nd wife) Sarah; her ch Hillard, Tbomas, Ever
ett w, Ella D, Horris, Sue E [Dl wm W MYRES] ((92) md Cbarles BOOZE ) 

SNTDRJ\, Rent}' R - b 31 Jan 1826 - d 8 Mar 1900 Bot Co (app) (WB R p2ll) - f 
Jacob SNtnt.1t - m Susannah - h/o Ann R FISHBURN (1827-1906) - ref Orick Union 
gravestone 

SNIO~:rt. Jacob - b 31 July 1781 by aravestone (or 1779, census U894) - d 11 
Mar 1852 - h/o Susannah - ref Briel\ Union gravestone 

SNIDER, Jacob - d 1821 Bot Co (will) (WB C p358) - 1st wife Mrs Margaret ( 
) RUDDLE; their ch El1zabeth, laty, Becky, Filip , Mary, Molly, Felty, 

John, George, Christian, Barberry 8 Eve; 2nd wife Susannah HUFF; their ch 
Jacob, Flany, Nickls & Lily 

SNlOE'!I, James - b ca 1812 ?Rke Co (census #863) - d 17 Sep 1865 Bot Co ~111 
{WB L p65) Death Bk - f nenry SNIDER - m Catherine - eel 7\nfor .. ~~ion bo,.l>ls 

- rep by wife Ann CRUMPACKER - Ex Ann SNTI>ER 

SNIDER, John - d 18l1S Bot Co will (WB G pl73) - wife Jlannah NOFTSINGER; ch 
Mary Ann (md Thomas SITTINGTON) (their dau Nancy S SITTINGTON) 

SNIDER, John A - IJ 8 May 1851 - d 25 Jnn 1662 - ref Brick Union gravestone 

SNIDER, Margaret - b 15 Aug 1761 Germany - d 25 Nov 1837 Bot Co (11ill) (WD E 
p835) - 1st hus George OUDDLE, 2nd hus J acob SNIDER - grave Fincastle 
Presby cem - [see Jacob's card for ber Snidet" ch) 

SNIDER, Hary R - b ca 1851 Bot Co - d 3 Dec 1862 - age lly - f nenry SNIDER 
- m Rebecca FISDOURN - cd diptheria - rep by father 

SNIDER, Matthias (or Matthew) - d 1836 Dot Co will (Wll E p660) - ch Henry, 
John, Jacob (his dau Catherine); Catherine GISll, El izabeth NOFrSINGF.R, 
Susannah 

SNIDER, Philip - d by Sep 1803 Dot Co (will) - f Matthias SNIDER - ref WD D 
pl12, will dated 21 May 1803 - bro nc.nry, sis unnamed - Ex John llF.CICNl::R 

SNIDER, Philip - b co 1781 (census 1850 Dot Co 0947) - d 1867 llot Co (adm 
named) - wife Nancy DOLMAN (md 1809); ch in census Barbara (b ca 1815); /Inn 
(b ca 1820); Solomon (b ca 1823) - gdau Easter - adm 8 July 1867 Ralph 
BENDERS OH 

SNIDER, Presilla - b ca Sep 1849 Bot Co - d 5 May 1860 Bot Co Death bk -
ace lOy Sm - f James SNIDER - m Ann CRllMl'ACrER - cd diptheria - rep by 
father 

SNIDER , Susan (sini;le) - b 31 oct 1792 by cravcstonc - d 31 Oct 1863 by 
gravestone (will) (llB 1( p810) - f Mntthins SN'IDF.n - sis Elizabeth NOHSINGER 
- ref Orick Union gravestone 

SNIDER , Susannah - 22 Jan 17 96 by gravestone (17 89 Census 1/895) - \I 4 Jnn 
1664 by sravestone - w/o Jncob SNIDER Sr - ref Driclc Union (lravestone - odm 
llenr y SNIDER { 8 Feb 1864) 

SNIDO, John - d by 8 Oct 1771 - ref WB A p25, app e ndmr bond - admr F.1\za
betb SONIDO 

SNODGRASS see Henry llOLSTON Sr, James MASON, Thomno PRF.STON, William WAl.U:R, 
Nathan E LAYMAN, Sarah J SNODGRASS LAYMAN, Hary W 01,0 

SNODGRASS, Elizabeth - b 17116 (bnptl7.ed nt Tinl1l Ins Sprinc Church) - <I hy 
(l3 ~tar, marked out) 15 Feb 1783 - f William SNODGRASS - m Jsabelln McCl.AtlA
CllAN - ref WO 1\ pl 7 7, app 8 admr bond ~ admr Wil U am SNOOG!li\SS 

SNODGRASS, Georcc II C (or F) - I> ca 18311 V~ (cl"nsus 11158'>) - cl hy 11 A"li 
1862 Dot Co {adm named) - f llobert SllODGRi\SS - m Hnry Wi\l.n:n - adr.i Hoben 
SNODGRASS 

SNODGRASS, Jane - d by Nov 182 3 Bot Co ( wl 11) - f Rob<:rt SllOOCRASS der:' 11 - r.1 

Nancy ADAMS - ref WR C p406, will dated 9 Sep 1823 - sis Maranda: ch or hr o 
Tilchmnn 8 sis Mary: (Robert L, nenry W & Willinm II SNOIJCRASS) 



SNODGRASS, Joseph - d by (14 Nov marked out) Oct 1782 Dot Co (will) - ref IIB 
fl p162, will dated 15 Nay 1782 Admr bond - wife Hannah; ch Robe-rt, Joseph, 
Lidia (md Cammeron): Margaret (md McCLENACRAN); Hannah, Rebecca (md 
John POTTS); Pbebe (md [Martin] OAICER); Isaac; gs Joseph POTTS - admr John 
ARMSTRONG, Rannah SNODGRASS 

SNODGRASS, Joseph Sr - d by Sep 1809 Dot Co (will) - f Joseph SNODGRASS - m 
Hannah - ref WB B p216, will dated 20 July 1809; WB C p209 settlement - wife 
Mary; ch Robert, John, Joseph, Caroline , William, Elizabeth (md [George) ST 
CLAIR); George, Bartley, Henry, Polly, Isaac; b-i-1 John WALrF:R - Exr Alexan
der llANDLEY 

SNODGRASS, Lydia [Colored) - d by 12 May 1851 - adm George W DILLON 

SNODGRASS, Miranda - b ca 1802 [or 1812, Census #1586] Bot Co - d 3 Dec 1853 
- f [ Robert SNODGRASS] - m [Nancy ADAMS) - cd paralysis - rep by nephew 
Robert L SNODGRASS - Ex Robert L SNODGRASS (13 Feb 1854) 

SNODGRASS, Miranda S - b 5 Feb 1826 - d 7 Apr 1874 - age 48y 2m - f Robert 
SllODGl\ASS - m Mary WALn:R - grave Mt Onion cem 

SNODGRASS, Palmer - b ca 1852 Bot Co - d 15 Feb 1854 - f Robert SNODGRASS -
m Nancy [SHILEY] - cd scarlet fever - rep by father 

SNODGRASS, Robert - d by Nov 1806 (Will) WB B pl30 , WB C pl04 - f Joseph 
SNODGRASS - m Bannah - ch Tilghman, William Adams, Sabra (or Solah) , Eliza
beth, Jane (or Jenny), 8 Miranda; friend & neiBhbor (Rev) Edward MITCHELL; 
bros Joseph & Tilghman SNODGRASS - Ex Joeeph SNODGllASS (d 1809), Hexander 
BANDLEY 

St~ODGRllSS, Robert - b ca Dec 1788 Bot Co (census 111585) - d 23 June 1868 Bot 
Co neath Bk - age 79y 6m - f Joseph SNODGRASS - m Mary BARTLt:Y - cd heart 
diGease - rep by [last) wife Nancy SHILEY - adm 13 July 1868 Jacob G SPERRY 

SllODGRASS, William Sr - b 7 Mar 1714 - d 15 Dec 1790 Bot Co (admr bond) -
ref WB A p291, will dated 18 Dec 1789 Admr bond - wife Isabella: ch Joseph, 
James, William, John, Sbusan (m __ TEADY); Jain (md _ FISRER); Margaret 
(md SEEL); IsabeUa (md _ HcCLENACRA1'1); Elinor (md __ GEORGE) - admr 
JoscPbS!lODGRASS 

SNYDE:R see SIITDER, Ruby Ann CRAWFORD, Elizabeth NOITSINGIIB, John W PETERS 

SOLENDETIGF.R, David - cl by 26 Oct 1807 - ref WB 11 pl58, app - On 11 Oct 1614 
orphan Anne (over 14); On 9 llu& 18211 orphans Susan, David (both over lll ) 

sol.£tmf:RGTm, Michael - d by 1798 (Adm bond); opp g settlement WB II p533, 118 
n r189, 292, 297 - On 9 Sep 1800 orphan Michael (ove"t' ll•); On 14 Oct 1880 
orphan Samuel (over lf1) - heii:s John, David, Betsy (md _STOVER); Sa.ah 
(ind SICLF.R ); Sukey (md _ S'fOVll'R) : Joseph, Mary (md _ SlfITR); 
Hi.chii'i?l, Jacob SFl/\VE'R - adm"t'o Christ Lan GISn ; Joseph a Sarah SOLE'NllERGf:R 

SOLEHllERCER, Sarah - d by 7 Dec 1811 - llB B p279 , app 

SOLLERS sea SELLAR 

SOLOMON, nenry - d by 12 Feb 1805 (son called an orphon) - son William 

SORRELL see male BAYES 

SOURS see SOWERS, Jennie KERN, John N KERN 

SOW'ERS see SOURS, Virginia Frances rERN 

SPANGLER see George DEAL 

SPANGLER, male - b 13 Oct 1917 Va - d 13 Oct 1917 Bot Co - f M[anassa] P 
SPANGLER (b Va) - m Mory Susan (WELCH) - buried near Spt:incwood - cd 
still born 

SPANGLER, Lola M - b 2 Feb 1865 - d 22 Sep 1906 Bot Co - f (John M COFFMAN] 
- m [Marthn s LONG] - hus [Willinm D SPMICLER) crnve nnymakci-town cem 

SPANGLER, female [Mary Ella] - b 5 Oct 1916 Va - d 5 Oct 1916 Bot Co - f 
J [ames] W[csley] SPANGLi1l (b Vn) - f Hary [Eliz. ] (flADD.Q.X) (b WV) - buried 
Springwood cem - cd still born 

SPANGLER, Tbomao J - b 26 Dec 1845 - d 7 Aug 1923 Bot Co - 77wife Virginia A 
(1853- 1930) - buried Coppe cem, Sp•ingwood 

SPANGLER, Vircinia A - b 30 May 1853 - d 16 Dec 1930 Dot Co - huu 71Thom110 
(1845-1923) - buried Coppe Cem, Springwood 

SPllNGLER, William n - b 13 Ap"t' 1859 Fl Co - d 10 Sep 1892 Dot Co - f (William 
n SPANGLER] - m [H11nnah SOW"£RS] - 6rave llaymakortown cem 

SPEAGLE sec SPIGLE, etc. 

SPEAGLE, John - b ca 1799 Va (census 4117119) - d by 11 June 1866 - h/o Anna -
adm Ann S1'EAGLE 

SPEARS sec Elizabeth S GLASGOW, Will iam A GLASGOW, Sally Gray LEWIS 

SPEARS, Charles C - b co 1837 Rh Co - d 21 Sep 1862 Leesbu"t'g, Va - aBe 25y 
2/3m - h/o Sallie Gray SPEARS (Gbe md 1/2 J D LEWIS) - cd aun shot - Ex 
William II Gluocow (10 Nov 1862) 

SPENCE, Andrew Frederick - b 1 Dec 1829 Orange Co , NY - d 18 Aug 1912 - f 
John SPENCE of NY - buried Lithia Dapt Church - cd Euremic convulsions 

SPERRY, Cassa - b co 1817 7Rke Co - cl 22 Nov 1855 - cd childbi"t'th - rep by 
hus Jacob G SPERRY 

Sl'ERRY, Jacob - d by 10 Ap"t' 1798 - ref we II pl180, opp g settlement - On 11 
Dec 1798 oTphan David - admr David SllAN~S 

Sl'F.R.RY, Theodociu JOllNSTON - b 12 July 1835 - d 11 Nov 1876 - f JOBNSTON -
grave /\mste"t'dam Cem 

SPESSARD see Jrunea D TOOHAS 



,, 
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Sl'ICKl\RD see Eliza BEACB, Clan 01\VIS , Joseph V KESSLER, Mar11at:et J ttSSLER 

SPICKl\RO, Christian W - b 2 Dec 1768 - d 18 Sep 1848 - age 79y - ref Old 
Glade Creelc i;ravestone 

SPICICl\RD, Georee - b 7 Sep 1832 - d 1833 - ref Old Glade Ct:eek 11ravestone 

SPICRARD, narriet - d Aus 1812 - erave Old Glade Creek Cem 

SPICKARD, Reni:y - b ca 1759 - d 6 Apr 1836 - a11e 77y - ref Old Glade Creek 
gravestone 

S~ICKJIRD, Henry - b ca 1794 Dot Co - d 1 Sep 1858 - cd consumption - rep by 
son Nathan SPICKl\RD - h/o Phebe SPICKARD 

SPICtARD, Jacob - b 15 July 1785 - d 5 Aug 1815 - ref Old Glade Ct:eek g-rave
stone 

SPICKARD, John - b ca 1806 or 1800 llot Co (census 11385) - d 28 Mar 1859 -
ace 53y - cd pluracy - rep by wife Elizabeth [KESSLEB] - adm 13 June 1859 
Elizabeth SPICICARD 

SPICKARD, Lucy A - b l Mar 1840 - d 16 Feb 1894 - gi:ave Old Glade Creek 
cem 

SPIClARD, Mary - b ca 1738 Gennany - d 28 Jan 1823 Fincastle - age 85y - rep 
in "Herald of the Valley" l Feb 1823 

SPIC~D, Mary ( singl e) - b Va - d Apr 1850 - age 17y - cd (ever - ref Dot 
Co Mort Schedule for 1850 

SPIClJ\RD, Mary - b 30 Mar 1800 - d llr Apr 1860 - f Benjamin tESSLER - m 
Marearet [CI.EAR) - w/o Samuel Sl'ICIU\RD (1809-1875) - ref Old Clade C\"eei< 
sravestone 

SPTCltARD, Nathan - b ca Feb 1831 Dot Co - d 1 Dec 1861 - ase 30y 9m 26d - cd 
consumption - rep by wife Ann Eliza SPICKARD 

SPICURD, Philip - d by 9 Oct 1792 - l48 A p350, app 8 Admr bond - adr.ir Mary 
SPICtARD, Aenry SPICKARD 

SP1CL4RO, Sallie B - b 1862 - d 1943 - w/o William 0 SPICKARD - ref Old 
~ Glade Creek gravestone 

·~ 

SPTCKARD, Samuel - b 26 Dec 1809 - d 1 Dec 1875 - h/o Mary [KESSLtB) 0800-
1860) - re( Old Glade Creek Bravestone 

Sl'CCKAllD, William A - b ll AU(\ l8lt5 Bot Co - d 7 Feb 1916 - f Jolln SPICK.ARD 
(b Bo t Co) - m Elizabeth [KESLER) (b Dot CoO - buried Blue Ridae Springs cem 
- cd lobar pneu~onia - ref Death cert; Old Glade Spring gravestone 

SPICKARD, William P - b 17 June 1841 - d 16 Aug 1903 - grave Old Glade Creek 
Ce Cl 

SPICtl\RD, (SPINlARD, written above) William Worth - b ca 14 Nov 1855 Bot Co 
- cl 4 Mar 1858 - C Natliao SPICKARD - m I\ Eliza - cd dropsy ofbrain-- rep by 
father - ref Old Glade Creek gravestone1 death bk 

SPIGAL / SPIGLE see SPEAGLE, Mollie OBENSnl\IN, George Thomas DlSSLER, Mnrrie 
Cline STEVENS 

SPIGGLE, John G - b ca Oct 1858 Bot Co - d 22 Hat: 1860 - age ly Sm 20d - f 
George ll SPICGLE - m Elizabeth - cd diptheria - rep by father 

SPILLER see Jane McDonald GODWIN 

Sl'I'ILAR see ELIAS LINXENUOKER 

SPITLER, Jacob - d by tlar 1820 Bot Co - ref HD C p249, will dated 9 Feb 1820 
- wife F;mny; ch Michael., Barbara (md _ CROUSE), Daniel, Elizabeth (md 
[ Michael ) PETERS); Jacob, Dannah (md _ HY£1\S); Hacdeline - ex5 Mathias 
SNIDER , Michael SPITLER 

SPRINGER see llillinm GRAHAM 

SPRINGER, Amanda - b ca 1831 - d 9 Mar 1853 - f Abram /\BNOLD - cd pneumonia 
- w/o S3l!luel SPRINGER 

SPRI!ill.E, female - b 20 Oct 1913 Bot Co - d 20 Oct 1913 - f Clarence llenry 
SPRINILE (b Bot Co) - m Laura Catherine (BOLTON) Cb Bot Co) - buried Fincas
tle cem - cd still born 

SPRINXLE, Ann M - b ca Feb 1867 Bot Co - d 11 Mar 1867 - ase 24d - f William 
M SPRINJCLE - m Martha - cd not l\nown - rep by father 

SPRINKLE, J M R, Col - b l Dec 1811 - d 24 Dec 1889 - f (maybe Peter SPRINKLE) 
- h/o Mary J DARLEY (1829-1898) - ref Raymakcrtown gravestone 

SPRINKLE, Joltn R - b 12 Apr 1853 - d 27 Feb 1923 Bot Co - f John H Sl'lltNKU: 
(b Rh Co) - m Jane DARLEY (b Rh Co) - bui:ied llnymokertown by 1-l ll Rader Co 

SPRINUE, Lela D (DRUGI!) - b 16 Jan 1868 - d 30 Apr 1903 - f Denj;1111in F 
[BRUGH] - m Esterline HcCLURE - w/o John H R Sl'RINn.E - i;rave llayr.inkertown ccm 

SPRINKLE, Mary J - b 10 Aue 1829 [can't he; she md in 183t.) or 10 [July 1870 
written above) - d 17 Jan 1898 Bot Co - f Jacob 81\RLEY - m Phoebe llElITOll -
w/o Col J M R SPRJNUE (1811-1889) - ref llarnakertown cravestonc 

SPRlNUE, Olen Elmer - b ca 1881 - d 1950 Bot Co (llc\rs) 1;11 10 p23 • f Samuel 
SPRINKLE - m Mattie E BRUGfl - i;ife Flossie A llrPES 68)' - ch John f: 1.2y, 
Ch<irles llr.nry 1,oy , Louise G llt.RRfS 38y - buried Godi;in Ccm 

SPHINKLE, Samuel Edward Sr - b 21 July 18'15 Uh Co - d 12 F'eb 1900 Dot Co -
llB R p80 - f John H R Sl'l11NKLE - m Hnry Jane OARtF:Y - :-:He "Hatti c" E OlltJC:ll 
- grave Haymakcrt own cem 

SPRINICT.E, Viola A Hee (sini;le) - d 1956 - f Samuel E SPlll!lltLF. - c, Hall \c 1-: 

DRUGR - relatives sis5 Annie, Myrtle, Hattie; hro Sar.iuel (hi s ch Pcnj:imi11 
J:, Robert W, Samuel E, Floyd S); crand nephc" Benjamin J:. (s /o Br.njnoin t) -

buried Godwin Cnm 
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GENEALOGICAL QUERIES: Each member is entitled to one (1) to three (3) free 60 word 
query (does not include your name, address and e-mail address) per Issue as space permits. 
Please make your query as clear and specific as posslble so that others can understand and 
have a chance to help you. The queries will be printed exactly as submitted. Each query 
should include names, dates, and location to Identify the person or persons you are 
researching. Please CAPITALIZE all surnames including maiden and married names. Do not 
abbreviate, we will do so if necessary. If handwritten queries are submitted, please print 
legibly. Queries for non-members are s cents per word, not Including your name, address 
and e-mail address. Queries must be received prior to the 1st of the month preceding 
publication. 

FAMILY REUNION, PUBLICATION OF BOOK, NEWSLETTERS, ETC.: Limited to 60 words, not 
including your name, address and e-mail address or website. Send the 60 word notice as 
you want it printed. These notices will be printed as space permits. Members will be given 
·priority in publishing these notices. 

MATERIAL FOR PUBLICATION: We welcome articles, records, etc. for publication. The 
material may not be used In the Issue following the date of submission but In a future 
issue. If a large amount of material is sent , It may take some time to publish because we 
try to have a variety of material In each Issue. (1) READY FOR PUBLICATION (which the 
editor loves). Use a 112X11 paper, with a minimum margin on all sides of 1 inch. center 
Your title. Be sure to include your name, address and e-mail address. PLEASE.read material 
carefully before submitting, double-check dates and use ·spell checker". If yOIJ wish to save 
the cost of postage, articles for publication may be e-mailed to the editor or The Virginia 
Room. Photos to be included with your submission may also be e-mailed, most formats can 
be accommodated. (2) GIVE SOURCE OF MATERIAL Original documents-where found, type 
of record, page number, etc. or, If known, who (or what facillty) now has the document 
in their possession. We CANNOT print material from printed sources unless we have 
written perrrdssion from the publisher, which you must furnish. We must have the source 
of materials to give credit to the person who has done the work. (3) DEADLINE fOr 
submitting material should be at least two months before date of publication. (4) 
MATERIAL WILL NOT BE RETURNED. 

SURNAME INDEX: Information will include NAME (given and surname}, DATE (birth, death, 
marriage or where living at the date given), PLACE (location at time Of date). If 
this data takes more than one line or the spouse Is included on the same line 

' it will count as two names. The limft Js ten names. The surname index Is 
published in the Summer Issue. 

Virginia Appalachian Notes cannot vouch for the accuracy of the 
material submitted to us and printed by us. The •translation• 
of the original document may not be correct . 
get a copy of the original document, 
if possible, to see if you agree 
with the printed version. 
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